STEP
1
2
3
b
5
6
7
8

BEEKMANTOWK CENTRAL SCHOOL

Clerical Salary Schedule

Effective July lst, 1966

TYPIST
{nocrsment $145

JUNTOR STENCOGRAPHER

$ 3300

Tnerement $145

$ 3k45
3590
3735
3880
45025
4170
4315

ELED




BEEKMANTOWN CENTRAL SCHOOL -

SALARY SCHEDULE - FULL-TIME CAFETERIA EMPLOYEES
Effective July lst, 1966 " .

$ 1700
2 1800
3 ' 1900
L 2000
5 2100
6 2200
7 2300

3 2500

Part-time employses receive $1.35 per hour,




Janvary.
Janvary

Februdry ..
February .

September 5 " Mareh
Sentenbar March

Getober 1L April.
Cectober : April

May
May

Dezember June
Bscember . June

Payroll Dates for July aod August pertaia.
o iemonth i L




RRFKHANTOME CETRAL SCHOOL

-Teaching Calendar 196587 _ Clerical ‘Staf

July 4, 1965 | Hondayuln&apanda;nce.l}ay -
September § FondayeLabor Day |
October 12 Wedalﬁ&d&yéﬂoluﬁkbus.na&.
Hovoaber Fridey-Yelerans I}ay

Fovezbayr Thursday and Fridey . SR
Thanksgiving Doy & Doy Affer

Triday % Vonday vefore (Fri.) '
HMonday afier Christmas

J0=dan. 2, 1967 Friday % Bonday

February 13, 1967 ¥onday=Lincoln®s “irthday .

Yarch 24 fiood Friday

' Vay 29-30 Menday = Tuseday-Femorial UDay




HoneTeaching Calendar

July &, 1966

Septenbir 3

Ootober 12

Vovember 11, & 12

Waveaber 25

Decownber 23 % 20

Deserber 30 & 31

Felyuary 13

March 2% & 25

May 30

RETKIATTERT GENT *AL SCNC0L -

196667 . Custodiana

Manﬂay«lﬁdependenés’_ Day:
Monday-Labor Day

sadnesday-Colutbus D

Veterany Nay and Day after 3

Tharksgiving Da,ya'i‘hursda;,r :
Friday & Saturday mqrmng
Friday & Satui't.‘-.a,;,r ﬁ.;fhigg
Hoaday-ashington’s B.u't,hdny

Good Friday and Sat.u.z‘dai;;; m' .

Femorial Day-Tuesday




ANNUAL THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
CHOOL BUDGET The State Education Department

For Use in Villag
Division of Educational Management Services Central, Union Free
1966- 1967 Albany, New York 12224 Common_School Distri

FORM SBEM-1

Name of district Beekmantown Central School  county Clinton

- atte uré (3] ntown ‘
« ‘District number 1 Town of Lhazy & Altona Supervisory district

Jype of District (Check) I | central I:] Union Free I:]Cammon lIl Independent Superintendenc

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Functions

Board of Education $ 17,390
Central Adminlstration 38,573
Instruction - Regular Day School 1,026,097
Instruction - Special Schools 2,600
Communtty Services

Transportation 178,720
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 147,025

Indistributed Expensest
Service Units

Employees Benefits 209,816
Insurance 11,435
) : Unelassified 700

Debt Service:

Principal 1

Interest 139,045
Inter-Fund Transfers:

Capltal Fund

School Lunch Fund 6,000

School Store Fund
Library Debt Service

Total - General Fund Appropriations 4 $__ 1,923,794

BUDGET RESOLUTION: Resolved, That the Board of Education of School District Number 1
Town(s) of _Plattsburgh, Beekmantown, Chazy and Altona

in the County(ies) of Clinton
by and hereby is authorized;
to expend the sums set forth above (a)y s 1,923, 79%
to raise for Capital Reserve (B)
to raise for Repair Reserve {c)
to raise for other purposes:
$
(D)
to accumulate a planned balance for July 1, 1966 ., . (E) 25,000
and to le the necessary tax therefor,
i 7 TOTAL s 1,957,79%

Jes 86 Date of School Meeting JUly 12,1066 (Signed) 2@”‘// W

Chairman of Annual Meeting

Noes & P hadt Pt r(c‘/é»—il?g«'v_a“
Cfgk of Annual Meeotifig

BE£366-D65-5000



-000"9:

m,.” ,.oooqmuuownnnuh

puni-Ia3jul

wmuu.mmﬁ

TR

" o08v . |
uwuhwuﬂm.rr v

|eseeom

£65°9%T

008V |
. redyauyag;
1anyAlas 3990

004

004

00LY:
id 2RELAS CANT

SERTT

SEVTTT

0oLV
asupingu]

918 602

918 "602

00LY
*youag saakoydugy

028 99

94" 01

00V
S1TUf} IITARDE
isasuadxd *28TPUN

TART)

05t et

56%°LE

1.5 0

OB 92t

9207 LT

Q09Y ueld jo
*3uyey pur *ladp

G2 AETAY

00V
uotieizodgurL]

oo%Y |
§a01AT0g A3yUnmco) |

05T

081

oge'z

009‘e

0oLy
sToouds jerdads

ooz‘ez

62£°02

oTh'el

96T 0T

296669

L6n°9z0"

t

00TV
1ooyas Aeq ‘Bay
luerianiysul

050’2

088'T

009

[ AVIE T

EAA4 1

001V
‘utmpy (eI

oTr'e

GSE'T

1A

00Z‘6

06€°4T

000V
uorrEanpd Jo piwog

(UNOd TVEINBD
AAVHHN S

$31aI8URIL
pue

*a185 3920

q1a3sypun

008-009

ga13ITEed

~ToTUnK
woay

BIVTAIIE
056

SHOON
wo1y
839TALIS

SZTS

CEEREELG ]
a8YI0
moxy

£337A128

005

sasuadxj
Iaya0

S1ETAICH
pug
sa11ddng

0o0%

0og

JuendInbg

BID 1 AIDS
1ER08I3d

THi07,

002

001

dSNIJIJXd 0 S§YD23ITCLE0

SNOTLoNN

SHOTIVIHIOHJIIY GNNA TVHENID JO AYVHHIS




APPROPRIATION EXPENSES

Boaxd of Education

A0Q0

A010 Board of Education

100
200
300
400
300
550

Personal Services

Equi pment

Supplies and Materlals

Other ExXpenses

Services from Other Districts
Services from Municipalitles

Sub Total

4020 District Clerk

100
200
3oo0

400
: 500
‘ 550

Personal Services

Equipment

Supplies and Materials

Qther Expenses

Services from Other Districts
Services from Municlpallties

Sub Total

A030 District Treasurer

100
200
300
400
5C0
550

Porsonal Services

Equi pment

Supplles and Materlals

Other Expenses

Services from Other Districts
Services from Municipalities

Sub Total

AD4D Tax Collector

100
200
300
400
300
550

Personal Services

Equipment

Supplies and Materials

Other Expenses

Services from Cther Dlstricts
Services from Municipalitles

Sub Total

w

li

6,200

.

|

1,320

U

e |

§

s 7,760
s 1,820
s 1,380




AQ50 Auditing Services

100 Personal Services ]

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses BO0
500 Services from Other Distrlects

525 Cooperative Board: Services

550 Services from Munlcipalltles

Sub Total $

AD6Q Legal Services

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materlals

400 Other Expenses __I—SUO—__2
500 Services from Other Districts

550 Services from Municlipalitles

Sub Total $ 1,500

AC70 District Meeting

100 Personal Services
200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials 150
400 Cther Expenses 50

500 Services from Other Districts
525 Cooperative Board: Services
550 Services from Municipalities

$ 200

Sub Total

AQ80 Census

100 Personal Services 800
20C¢ Equipment

300 Supplies and Materlals 50
40C Other Expenses 80

500 Services from Other Districts
525 Cooperative Board: Services
550 Sexrvices from Municipalitles

Sub Total $ 930
s 17,390

Total - Board of Educatlon




Central Administration

Al00

ALlQ Chief School Administrator

100 Personal Services s 23,000
200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts
330 Services from Municipalities

Sub Total $ 25,700

lif

Al20 Curriculum Development and Supervision

100 Personal Services 200
200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materlals

400 Other Expenses

500 services from Other Districts
330 Services from Municipalities

|

|

Sub Total $ 400

AL30 Business Adminlistration

100 Personal Services 71073
200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts
325 Cooperative Board: Services
550 Services from Municipalities

Sub Tetal $ 8,123

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts
530 Services from Municipalities

Il

Sub Total $




Al150 Personnel

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials
400 Other Expenses 200
500 Services from Other Districts
550 Services from Municlpalities

Sub Total $ 2!500

Al60 School-Community Relations

F

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Suppllies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

300 Servlices from Other Districts
525 Cooperative Board: Services
550 Services from Municipallities

|

|

Sub Total $ 850
Total -~ Central Administration $ 38,573

Instruction - Regular Day School

A200

A211 Supervision, Prineipals

100 Personal Services 55,380

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts

530 Services from Municipalities
Sub Total

$ 58,430

A212 Supervision, Others

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplles and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts
325 Cooperative Board: Services
330 Services from Municipalities

Il

Sub Total $




A220 Teachi

100 Personal Services

110 Salaries, Certified: % Day K

111 Salaries, Certified: K.6

112 Salaries, Certified: 7-12

149 Salaries, Substitutes

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

398 Textbooks: K-6

399 Textbooks: 7-12

400 Other Expenses

401 Services from School Distriects
in Other States

300 Services from Other Distriets

501 Tuitlon: K-6

302 Tuitlon: 7-12

305 Vocational Board

525 Cooperative Board: Services

350 Services from Municipalities

Sub Total

A289 Co-curricular Activities

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts
350 Services from Municipalities

Sub Total

A28! Inter-scholastic Athletics

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts
523 Cooperative Board: Services
330 Services from Municipalities

Sub Total

4291 Guidance

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Distriects
325 Cooperative Board: Services
550 Services from Municipalities

Sub Total

Ly

(i

0

|

i




A292 Psychological Services

100
200
300
400
500
325
5330

Personal Services

Equipment

Supplies and Materials

Other Expenses

Services from Other Districts
Cooperative Board: Services
Services from Municipalities

Sub Total

A293 Attendance Service

100
200
300
400
300
523
330

Personal Services

Equipment

Supplies and Materials

Other Expenses

Services from Other Districts
Cooperative Board: Services
Services from Municipalities

Sub Total

A294 Health Services

100
200
300
400
300
505
525
350

Personal Servlces

Equipment

Supplies and Materials

Other Expenses

Services from Other Districts
Vocatlonal Board

Cooperative Board: Services
Servlces from Municipalities

Sub Total

A295 Soclal Work Services

100
200
300
400
300
325
530

Total -

Personal Services

Equlpment

Supplies and Materlals

Other Expenses

Services from Other Districts
Cooperative Board: Services
Servlces from Mmicipalities

Sub Total

Instruction-Regular Day School

5,705

400

1,795

25,750
100

d00
3,800

3,500

$
$ 1,795
$ 33,950
)

s 1,026,097




Instruction - Special Schools

4300

A3l1l Supervision, Principals

100 Personal Services

200 Equilpment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Distrlcts
350 Services from Municlipalities

|

Sub Total $ 500

A3l2 Supervision, Others

1CC Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplles and Materials

400 Other Expenses

300 Services from Other Districts
' 550 Services from Municipalities

Sub Total

A320 Teaching

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materlals
398 Textbooks

400 Other Expenses

|

300 Services from Other Districts ’
301 Tuition to Other School Districts K-6
502 Tuition to Other School Districts 7-17
5325 Cooperative Board: Services
350 Services from Mundcipalities
Sub Total 5 2,100
A391 Guidance
100 Personal Services
200 Equipment
300 Supplies and Materials
400 Other Expenses
500 Services from Other Districts —
525 Cooperative Beard: Services
550 Services from Municipalities
Sub Total $

Total - Instruction-Special Scheools $




Community Services

ALGD
4410_Recreation
100 Personal Services $

200 Equipment

300 Supplles and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts
550 Services from Municipalities

Il

Sub Total $

A420 Youth Program

100 Personal Services

200 Equlpment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

300 Services from Other Districts
550 Services from Municlpalities

Sub Total $

A430 Civic Activities

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

500 Services from Other Districts
5350 Services from Municipalities

Sub Total 5

Total - Community Services $

Transportation

A300
AS310 Transportation
100 Personal Services 1269k30
200 Equipment <90
210 Buses 2,200
300 Supplies and Materials 37,595
400 Other Expenses 72790

451 Private Carrier

452 Public Service Corp.

500 Services from Other Districts
505 Vocational Board

525 Cooperative Board: Services
550 Services from Municipalities

-

Sub Total

174,320




- 100
: 200
300
400
500
550

Total -

A530 Garage Building (operation and maintenance)

Personal Services
Equipment

Supplies and Materials
Other Expenses s
Services from Other Districts
Services from Municipalities

Sub Total $ 4, 400

L

|

[

Transportation $ 178,720

Operation and Maintenance of Plant

4500

A600 Operation and Maintenance of Plant

100
200

‘: 300
400

411
420

430

440

460

300
350

Total -

Personal Services 6‘*1?60

Equipment

Supplles and Materials

Cther Expenses

Fire Insurance

Fuel and Utilitles

Rental

Contract, Prof. and Technical
Sexrvices 2,900

Contract, Qperation and
Maintenance

Services from Other Districts

Services from Municipalities

.

I

Operation and Maintenance of Plant $ 147,025

Undistributed Expenses - Service Unifs

A700

A710 Printing and Publishing Unit

100
200

400
300
550

300 Supplies and Materials

Personal Services
Equipment

Other Expenses
Services from Other Districts
Services from Municipalities

Il

Sub Tetal " §

11




A720 Data Processing Unit

100 Personal Services

200 Equipment

300 Supplies and Materials

400 Other Expenses

300 Services from Other Distriets
525 Cooperative Board: Services
530 Services from Municlpalities

i

il

Sub Total

Total - Service Units

Indistributed Expenses - Employees Benefits

A700

A730 Employees Benefits

611 Teachers Retirement(17.7% x 65-66) 142,000
612 Teachers Retirement Supplement
613 Employees Retirement

614 Employees Retirement Supplement

:

615 Soclal Security [ (HES

616 Health Insurance ___J___H:tiﬁﬁ

617 Life Insurance .
Total - Employees Benefits $ 209,816 -

Undistributed Expenses - Insurance

A7Q0
A740 Insurance
412 Liability 7,600
413 Compensatlon Insurance 3:200
414 Orher Insurance 635
Total - Insurance $ 11:’*35 :

Undlstributed Expenses - Unclassified

A700

A750 Unclassified

326 Coop. Board: Administrative Charge
331 Assessments

621 Refund of Prior Years' Revenue 150

623 Judgments and Claims

624 Bond and Note Issue Expense 341
623 Other Unclassified Expense
(Specify) tax refund for 156G
ovexppayment of Tax within -

Totzl - Dnelassified school year




Debt: Service - Principal

ABC0 Principal

711

L2
713
714

715

716
717

Total -

ABOD
Bonds, Capital Notes for
Construction $ 120,000
Bonds, Capital Notes for Buses 23,123

Bonds, Capital Notes for Other
Bond Anticipation Notes for
Congtruction

Bond Anticipation Notes for Buses
Bond Anticlpation Notes for Other
Budget, Revenue amnd Tax
Antlcipation Notes

I

Principal

Debt Service - Interest

A800

AS00 Interest

721

Bonds, Capital Notes for
Construction

Bonds, Capital Notes for Buses
Bonds, Capital Notes for Other
Bond Anticipation Notes for
Constructicn

Bond Anticipation Notes for Buses
Bond Anticipation Notes for Other
Budget, Revenue and Tax
Anticipation Notes 200

et
DHON
i

Interest

Inter-Fund Transfers

ASCO

A%00 Inter-Fund Transfers

810
820

830
840
850
870
890

Total -

To Capltal Funds

Insurance Recoveries to Capital
Funds

Federal Ald to Capital Funds

To School Lunch Fund

To School Store Fund

To Public Library Fund for
Debt Service

To Federal Ald Fund

18]

Inter-Fund Transfers

13

s 146,393

3 139,045

6,000




iy |

DETERMINATION OF ESTIMATED TAX LEVY

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Less: Total Revenues other than

Real Property Taxes (Page 18) ) s 1,456,278

Balance estimated to be avallable

for appropriationz (A909) (W) 13!00G

TOTAL REAL PRCPERTY TAX TO BE RAISED FOR GENERAL FUND
APPROPRIATIONS

Add; Amount toe be raised by
Real Property Tax Levy for:

Capital Reserve
Repalir Reserve
Other Purposes

Planned Balance for July I, 1967

ESTIMATED TOTAL TO BE RAISED BY REAL PROPERTY TaX LEVY
FOR sSCHOOL PURPOSES

Add: Amount voted for library, other than Debt Service

TOTAL ESTIMATED LEVIES

14

xX) 51,474,278

(1) s__bk9,516

(B) $
c) s
D) 5

(E) $ 34,000

(z) 5 483,516

s 83,516




GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Lode Number Hame of Account Amount
TAX ITEMS
A1122 Appropriation of Planned Balance $ 32,000
Al123 Contributions in Lleu of Taxes
NON-PROPERTY TAXES
All51 Tax on Consumer Utility Bills
Al152 Retall Sales and Compensating Use Tax
All53 Restaurant Tax
All54 Admissions and Dues Tax
All55 Hotel Room Occupancy Tax
All356 Alcoholic Beverage Tax
All57 Tax on Coin Operated Devices
All58 Automobile Use Tax
AllGO Non-Property Tax Distribution by
County
Total A1120-A1160 s 32,000
TUITION
Al210 Day School Tuition from Individuals
Al220 Adulg Education Tultlon
Al230 Summer School Tuition from Individuals
Al240 Tuition from Municipalities
Al1250 Other Tuition (Specify)
Total AL210-A1250 $
REVENUES FROM OTHER DISTRICTS
Tuition from Other Districts
AL310 Day School Tuition from Other
Districts
Al320 Summer School Tuitlon from Other
Districts
Charges for Services to Other Districts
A1330 Transportation Provided for Other
Districts o
Al1340 Health Servieces Provided for Other

Districts

15

0




Code Number Name of Account Amount Total
ek

Charges for Services to Other Districts (Cont.)

Al350 Rentals from Other Districts 8
A1360 Miscellaneous Revenues from Other
Districts (Specify)

Revenues from Districts in Other States

Al390 Revenues from DMstricts in Other States
(Specify)

Total A1310-A1390 3
OTHER REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCES

Interest_and Penalties

ALA10 Interest and Penalties on Taxes 600
Rentals

Al4lS Rentals from Munl¢lpalities

AL420 Real Property Rental

Al421 Textbook Rental

Al422 Equipment Rental

Al423 Locker Rental

Al424 Towel Rental

Al&29 Rentals - Other (Specify)
Admissions

AL433 Admissions 2,006

Interest on Deposits

Al4s0 Interest and Profits on Deposits and
Investments 22,900
AlA52 Earnings from Trust Funds

Sales and Compensatlon for loss

Al460 Sale of Real or Personal Property
Acquired Prior to 1925
Al461 Sale of Real Property
Al462 Sale of Transportation Equipment I,W
AlL63 Sale of Other Equipment
Al4bh Sale of Instructional Materials and
Supplies 300
Al&465 Sale of Scrap, Waste and Excess
Materials
AlL6D Sales, Other (Specify)
Al&70 Insurance Recoveries
AL4T] QOther Compensation for Loss U,

16



Code Number Name of Account Amount

Contributions
- A1485 Gifts and Donations §
Miscellaneous
Al486 Commissions
Al&BY Fines and Forfeltures
AlLBB Youth Program Services for Municipalities
Al489 Refunds of Prior Years' Expenditures
Al4sC Miscellaneous Revemﬁscgmhu&al.rrana_ 500
POYASE1 8PP Head Start —_—
Total Al410-A1490 $ 27,300
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS
Al910 Unused Capital Fund Authorizations
Financed by Approptriations
A1920 Premium on Securities Issued, Capltal
Fund
A1930 Accrued Interest on Securltlies Issued,
Capital Fund
A1940 lUnused Capital Fund Authorizations
Financed by Obligations
A1950 Earnings on Temporary Investments
Transferred from Capital Fund
Al960 Transfer from Capltal Reserve,
Capital Fund
A1970 Transfer from Other Funds (Specify)
Total A1910-41970 $
REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES
A3110 Gross State Ald - Basic Formula 1'380’978
A3140 State Ald - Summer Schools for Mligrant
Children
A3150 State Ald - Experimental Programs to
Improve Quality of Education
A3160 State Aid - Experimental Programs -
Culturally Deprived Groups
A3170 State Aid - Educational Television
A3180 State Afd - Scheool to Employment Program
A3210 State Alid for Loss of Rallroad Tax
Revenue
A3230 State Aid for Loss of Public Utility
Property
A3310 State Aid - County Vocational Board -

17




Cade Number Name of Account Amount

REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCEs (Cont.)

A3320 State Ald - Board of Cooperative
Educational Services $

A3430 State Ald ~ Youth Recreatlion

A34LS0 State Ald - Other (Specify)

Total A3110-A3400

REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

A5121 Federal Aid - NDEA Title III 2,000
A5123 George Banden, Smith Hughes Program
A4130 Federal Ald - Federally Affected
Areas, Operation 14,000
A4140 Federal Ald - Federally Affected
Areas, Construction
A4150 Federal Aid in Lieu of Taxes
A4190 Other Aid from Federal Sources (Specify)
Total A4121-A4190 s 16,000
TOTAL REVENUES OTHER THAN REAL PROPERTY TAXES s 1,456,278

13




SUPPORTING STATEMENT - SCHOOL LUNCH FUND

Estimated Revenues and Expendjtures

Estimated Expenditures

c 520 Food 61,100
¢ 520 Milk _ﬂ)_,io_o___

Cc 790 - 100 Personal Service 142.000

C 790 - 200 Equipment 1,000
€ 790 - 300 Supplies and Materlals 3,693

€ 790 - 400 Other Expenses 350

C 790 - 613 - 614 City and State Employees Retirement

C 790 - 615 Soclal Security 1,300
C 790 - 616 Health Insurance 1,200
‘ Other Expenditure Items:

c 790

€ 790

c 790

Total Estimated Expenditures 4) $ 131,283

Estimated Revenues

C 1476 Sale of Meals 69,000
C 1477 Other Cafeteria Sales 18,000
C 1483 Surplus Food 11,338
C 3410 State Ald - School Lunch Program 26,945

Other Revenue Items:

C 909 Balance
Less: Total Estimated Revenues {B) $ 125,283

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND (a-p=c) s_ 6,000

19




SUPPORTING STATEMENT - SCHOOL STORE FUND

Estimated Revenues and Expenditure

Estimated Expenditures

B 520 Inventory Purchases

B 780 -~ 100 Personal Service

B 780 - 200 Equipment

B 780 ~ 300 Supplies and Materials
B 780 - 400 Other Expenses

B 780 - 611-612 State Teachers Retirement

B 780 - 613-614 Clty and State Employees Retirement

l

B 780 - 613 Social Security
B 780 - 616 Health Insurance
Other Expenditure ITtems:

B 780

B 780

B 780

Total Estimated Expenditures (a) $

Estimated Receipts

B 1468 School Store Sales
B 380 Accounts Receivable
B 909 Balance
Total Estimated Receipts (§:))] $
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND {A=B = C)

20



GENERAL INFORMATION — ESTIMATE FOR 196.5-'.67.
TYPE OF ORGANIZATION (please check): 8-4

ENROLLMENT, SEPTEMBER 30, 1966 N1"MHER OF PERSONNEL!
Kiudergarten, $ day ....ovuiiiinennni, .. ‘N“‘f"!(-'.ﬂ.l?_l.\'{“-.
Kindergarten, full day ....,....c00.... P Chief School Administrator.
Grades 1-6 Curriculum Development

and Supervision ..........

-1
Grades 712 Business Administration . ...,
Postgraduates ........oiuien,,, Prbeirneias R —————— . .
2 30 Supervision, Principals ......
Total enrollmént ,,..................... . ¥ ¥ .5

Supirvision, Others .,.......

Teaching {aids. clerks, ete.) ..

AVERAGE DALLY ATTENDANCE

Teachers, § day Kdg. .......
Kindergarten, ¢ day . Teachers, Kdg. to 6.
Kindergarteu, fall day . Teachers, 7-12 ..., .
Grades 16 ..o " Teachers, Substitates ... .,
Grades 7-12 ... ?6‘3 Guidance _................ ..
Pogtgraduates ..o, 2?12 Psychological Services ......
Total average daily attendance ........, R Attendance Scrvice .
Health Services .|
BUILDING INFORMATIGN Social Work Services.., ...
oG ey Trsporiaion emechacics,
Geades i 1’2@ Operation and Maintenaice, ..
Grades 3 1,000 of Plant ......
Grasles School Lunch
Grades o
Grades TEACHER ABSENCES N g L
What is the hoard's pulicy with regard to tcache absem: d.'.a £
Grades per_ysar sick leave mzimn ef. U with
Grades 912 ...

Sn:-ro((): Sl:fux;]s ........... . . meﬂ th in fm1 R 1 mml
ther CHEZE) Ll

What is the rate of pay for substitate teachers for lg%%_ﬁg
2!200 Grades K-6

Grrades 7-12

o .
Assessed valuation of property.......... 16 ?99? 333 June 30, ]ngi;d
(;(u‘ Out £ £
Full vaivation of property? ............ 33 5 GS'L’ I&liﬁ:‘lc‘ils?g]mfﬂ({d’ieésﬁg..'-Jljl:n.e.r ------
] ]11debtedne§5 for school buses,
83 2318 June 30, 1967 <o ecerenanaan..

i3. ?3 _per . M Temporary 1ndehtedness. June 30, 1967

*Be sore to include this item. Use New York State Board of Eyualisation qud Asscamment Bublctin for ™ rates of osscsament.” )

?Show fulltime personnel in the area of primary tesponsibility.  Show Cuoperative Board and part-time pergonne! as a detimal, g, Guléance
*TInclade all personnel halding certiicares jssued by the Education Tepactment.
*Include Civil Service Persornel.

? Exclude amount of indebredness of former districts.

N 21
* Bf332-N&4-10(500303°



SUGGESTIONS, INFORMATION, INSTRUCTIONS

1. Thls Annual School Budget form is for use in all school districts,
except City School Districts.

2, The classiflcation, coding and fund accounting apply to all school
districts, but double-entry applies only to those districts with elght (8) or “
more teachers,

3. Page 1 provides Information for action on the part of wvoters to authorize
approprlations for the Gemeral Fund and to make necessary provision for Capital
Reserve, Repair Reserve, Library Debt and Other Legal Purposes. Formal action on
the BUDGET RESOLUTION by voters authorizes the Board of Education to expend the
appropriatlions set forth in the BUDGET RESOLUTION.

4, Page 2 provides s summary of General Fund Appropriations broken down by
major functions and objeets of expense. This makes possible the accumulation of
the total for each object such as, Personal fervice, Equipment, etec.

5. Pages 3-13 provide a detalled breakdown of General Fund Appropriations
by major functlons, functional units and objects of expense,

6, Page 14 provides for the determination of the total tax levy on Real
Property.

7. Pages 15-18 provide the detalls of all trevenues other than Real Property
Taxes. (While it appears that there are a large number of revenue items, only
applicable ones need to be used by each district.}

8. Page 19 provides supporting financial data for any General Fund
Appropriation for the Schocl Lunch Fund.

9. Page 20 provides supporting financial data for any General Fund
Appropriation for the School Store Fund.

10. Page 21 provides General! Information which assists voters to evaluate
the proposed appropriations.

11, Four coples of this Annual School Budget form have been mailed Eo each
school distriet, :

Independent Superintendencles are requested to mail one completed copy
to the Divislon of Educational Management Services, State Education Department.

Districts, under the jurisdietion of district superintende: *s, should
mail twe completed copies to the district superintendent of acnools, who is
requested to forward one copy to the Division of Educational Management Services.

22




[
Hpe

W
1

}
LA
cab CUE SRR P e

E
i
el
B R e

3 :-j [R
[ o

]

B
o
B
=

o
¥
¥
¥oi
¥pl
TEn
Pe

L=

M oa
il
©
M

Borrol.
Sorran,

ttoon, ] .
Cuet,. Meloan, Chariew
Yiller, Cerald
Henhsaw, Clarenes
Pargeby, Danial
Spoor, Richawrd .







\-j.

Wy G R
0 3 ) oo g

)

Rezd, -
Tatro,

Tramabis




The Anno!

Slatr et Moty Tow el an and Altoes
K Jouinty, Hew was R i af the
Tt oot Qeelors ew Yook, an Tuascay, July 12, 1306, at

Poov., ENTT,

. »y

The wzetinag wa
~1

called Yo araer vy 3ooard Peegident Hearold Luck,

T3 oPL oA,

Terpoarory airmon, o

He then asked for nowinations for germanent rogn of the

ohoads Dy Totect Lyon, and secended by Clarence Phair,
I Herden was norinsted {or permasent chairman,

ta cther nominaticrs were offered, whereupon & volce vote wan

crnoand Dy Earl Harlan wes declzred permenen! chalrman and Pr o
to

seadar with ness Sf ina meeting,

arfvertised in the Platis—
The New Yurk State Edu-

call of reeting

et ir oatcordance wit

At

suthorizotion ‘o sonoint the necessary
election, and was authorized to do
Tevies, and cended by Lenn Conrick,

tre follewing:
1t Crerke Brs. Carcl Sancer
Inspeciors of Electinn: Cornin D*Tregory
Georoe Duprey
erna bt is
Vi O - by
EOGO L (e

vted Zarmin D*Grecory

Annual ncial Report
Arnwel Scheal Budoet for

: ecarding the rent paid
cussed et zcve feneth and Pt
r i { used for classrcom

Hl

Q

Tooing totat
fons and the
ed for vote

SECCHDED BY

EDWARD CaAKLEY




Fage 2

The Thairman thon resd the bhat of one RBroard

Femier for o term of five (5] yen

SEsRSLAT IO, Yy

LN

Thatl ke | the eleoticon o
croved as cead znd scboitted for vate.

Hombor be  ape

SECONDIG BY
LICE PALKER

I3

Feeetution ado

U
(2%

by volece vate,

The Chalrmer then declared the polls open for voling at 2120 PJA,

AR AL A R R E RIS E R R N DEAMERLBIPEER AL ESTAR A RS DR

f 2 i b ait eligibte voters present who wished to
vite Med vated, the Chalrrar declered the polls closed at Q2% P, M.

The Inspectors of Election thercucchn proceeded with the Canvass
af the wvotlee,

“h

e
vieting

nspectors reoerted to the Chairman whno reed the resulls of
& folicweas

T
a

the

AICPTICN OF THE

MumBor of recictered voters: 99 AYES:  RE
Tatat of voles cast: 92 NOESS 4
VoIl 1
BLANK: 1
CLECTION OF MENPCDR FDUCATICN:
Yurber af reaglstered voters: 82 For & term of 5 yearss
Total numher of votez cagts 27

ATESY BR
ROES: Is]
GLAKK: 2
YCID: 1
1T write~in vote for
Kenneith ¥ilis
wvpen de

» Charre!t was there
i

clorsd duly elected to the
ion fer a iferm of f s

cceedings of the mesting and the results
accepted as reported.

ATTEST:_ Jhue, A A e ey 552%24%: iiiégaééa‘“’

Cler of the Neelidn ¢ Chairman of the Feeling

DATED: dulv 12, 1965




INSTRUCTIONS
To vole for a condidate on this ballot, mark « single cross X merk in the voling square
{o leit of name.

To vote for a candidate NOT on this bedlot, write his name on o blank line under the
candidates for that office.

Merk only with a pen or pencil.
Any other mark, ergsure or tear on this balict renders it void.

It you tear or deface or wreagly merk this ballot, retarr it and obtuin amather,

VOTE FOR ONE

Board Member for5 year term
to fill vacaney of

Kenneth E. Channell

Kenneth E. Channell




RESOLVED that this budget he adopted

Yes

No

ESTIMATED SCHOOL
BEUDGET FOR 1966-67

The following are esti-
mates of the receipts and
dishursements for the
vear July 1, 1966, to June
30, 1967, of the Beckman-
town Central School Dis-
trict No. 1.

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Planned Balance—July 1. 1966 .......... $ 50,000
Interest and Penalties ................... 600
Admissions .......... ... o, 2,000
Sale of Equipment & Supplies 1,300
Gross State Aid ......................... 1,380,978
Federal Aid:

National Defense Education Act ...... 2,000

Air Base Children .................... 14,000
Tax Levy ... . . 483,516
Interest on Investments ................. 22,900
Miscellaneous Revenues ,...........,.... 500

Total Revenues and Balance ........... $1,957, 794

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Board of Education ..................... § 17390
Central Administration ..........._..... 38,573
Instruction—Regular Pay School ........ 1,026,097
Instruction—Special Sehools ...........,. 2,600
Transportation .......................,. 178,720
Operation and Maintenance of Plant ...... 147,025
Undistributed Expenses:

Employees Benefits ................... 209,816

Insuranee ... .......... ..., 11,485

Unclassified .......................... 700
Debt Service:

Principal ... ... ... ... ..., 146,393

Interest ............. .. ... iiiis. 139,045
Inter-Fund Transfers:

To School Lunch Fund ................. 6,000

Fotal General Fund Appropriations....$1,923794
Planned Balance—July 1, 1967 .......... 84 000

Total Appropriations and Balance .. ... 81,957,794



Dank Rzconciliation

for

Extra Classroom Activity Fund

To: Hoard of “dueation Date: Jume 30th, 1966

Balance as shown on bank ststement 337,82

Less outstanding cheoks:

1/21/66 #1307 5 7.th
8/12/66 1887 10,00
5/23/66 18R0 2.00
5/25/66 1882 8,77
S/25/66 1886 12.00
8/9766 1898 i2.70
5/9/66 1901 k7,17
5/2/66 1902 7.70
6/18/66 to0d 3.82
£/15/66 1905 368,84
6/18/65 1908 55.45
8715765 1910 z.00
AA15/64 1912 1.69
62k /A6 1915 17.40
6720766 1914 i,00
Af2W/Eh 1917 A2.25
&/24 766 1018 3.75
ALINS0E 191% 7L 00
&/20 /66 1921 i£80
AU PR 1922 14 A5
Total 720.2%

Py

Balance as shour on Centrsl Tressurer's Book 32717.59




REDONIE OF BMTRA OURTIOTLAE ACTTVIYY ™

To:  Board of Fducabion Date: June Inth, 1946
Halances (Total Total Re~|Total Balances -
July lat, [(Reeeints lceints & Tayments (|Jure 30th, -
Ao ount 1965 1965-64  |Belances [1965-66 (1946 -
Cinss of 1785 57.77 120.50 178,27 178,27 e
Cloms of 19566 b17.65 3226.50 | 36h44,.19 | s642.50 1.69
Class ol 1947 359.28 1681.91 2041,19 1563,29 47790
Class of 1648 7¢.18 108,95 188.13 - 188,13
Class of 1969 9,22 239.30 | 328.52 85,00 | 243,52 f
Class of 1970 38.53 28.05 | 126.58 5,16 | 122,42 :
‘ Class of 1971 e 55.98 59,88 24,31 35,07
Puture Honemakors 1.8 25.70 25.50 17.00 a,s54 _
Mature Teachers Assn 6.08 538.65 A, 73 85,00 18,73 .
Future Turse'sz Club £1.55 364,03 426,38 327.18 09,20
1 o e e 2020 e 1 e S U A S, . B, -
Science Ciub A I A7, 58 A7.58 53.58 1h.00
Hational Honor Scciety ——— 29.80 29.80 29.30 FER.
.A.l‘:,?r"mi Pund 43,75 99.50 143.25 19.50 143,75 .
udent Couneil -78.52 19284 0it | 2002.56 1333.37 | 569,19
Yearbook Club 28,54 1298.63 | 1327.07 | 1281 &5 45,62 ‘
School Store 288,95 962 06 | 1251.81 750.62
Protogranhy Club RE.70 — B6.70 17:39
‘ Band Parents Club —_— 25%.23 251,23 171,50 _
"""" Prtal Anmommbe 1447 A6 l19Ans. a5 1ioR3.01 |1188, 52 12717.59




ADDITIONS & ALTERATIGNS
BEEKMANTOWN CENTRAL SCHOOL
BEEKMANTOWN, NEW YORK

W. PARKER DODGE ASSOCIATES
JULY 19, 1966

PLUMBING WORK

Alternate P-1

Alternate P2 - -

Omit Plumbing Omit Plumbing
No. NAME OF BIDDER BASE BID Work to Serve Work to Serve
Seetion A 4 Classrooms
Section "D"
Dedvet Deduct
[(Platisburan, N. Y.
1 [{tFrank DeCerlo Plg. KO BID . xmm [ e mmEibe
{Taranac Lake, M. Y.
2 | (Fobare & Sons $ 109,475.00 $2, 400,00 $ 300,00
Norwood, N. Y.
3 (Norwood Plumbing Inc. 114,000,0 2,457.00 275,00
tAlbeny, N. Y.
4 1rTougher Htg. & Plg. 109,000.00 2,996,000 385,00
5 %?7/77“7!/44 ¢ 108,55,00 3,200.00 400,00

Fechenicals, Tnmc,
& Plattcsburah, M. Y.




July 19, 1956

The Annua! Reorganization Neeting of the Board of Educaflon of
the Beckmantown Central School District wes held in the Board Room’ c
the Main Schoo! Building on Tuesday, July 19, 1965, at 2:00 P M. e

The meeting was called to order by Clerk Mary D'Gregory at ‘B3 cc
Pe Ka

Rall cal) of the Board was taken,

Present were: Kenneth Channeti, Stdney Duquetie, Daonald rriede!,.
thilomena Harlan, Joseph Lavorandc, Harald Luck, Robert Lyon and Ctarence
Phair, .

Absent: Ralph Recor. . e

Also present: Superintendent Erancis Ryan, Mr. Rotand Holmes . from
W. Parker Dodge Asscciates, Mr. Roger Kennedy and Mr. Russel): Ransom
from Hammond Lane Rechanicals, Inc., and ¥r, Ernest RTchards Fram ‘£ J;
Nonroe Co.,Inc. " :

The Clerk then asked for nominations for President of the Bodrd ©
£ducetion. P Ce

Upen motion made by Joseph Laverende and seconded. by Ph|lomena
Hartan, Harctd Luck wes nominated for President of the Hoard: of Educeiion
for ‘the schoot year 1966-57,

A motion that nominations be closed was made by Kenneth Channe'l
seconded by Jeseoh Lavorando, and so carried, . :

Whereupcn, Horold !. Luck wes declared elected Pres:dent ¥
Roard of Education for the school year 1966-67 by unanlmous voice vote;
and proceeded with the business of the meeting. .

Upon motion made by loseph Lavorando, and seconded by Donald
Reobert A« Lyon was nominated for Vice President of the Board of Educa io
for the schoa! year 1966-~67.

No other nomlpations were of fered and Robert A. Lyon was eiecfed
by unanimous voice vote s Vice President of the Board for 1966-67.

The Board then procesded with the appefntments for 1966-67,"

RESOLUTION BY
KENRETH CHANNELL:
Thet Mrs, Mary L. D*Gregory be re-appointed, Schaol
District Clerk for the schocl year 1966-67, at an annual saiary of 56 206,
effective Juty 1, 1866,
SECONDED SY
JOSEPH LAVGRANDQ

mesolution edopted by voice vote.t8 ves, O opposed, 1 absenil

At this time, ¥r. Hemes proceeded with the opening of the bids for
the FPlumbing Work on the new addition tc the schootl as foliowss . ...~

1. Fobare i Sons, Inc. Base bid: $103,475.00 :
Saransc Lake, M. Y. Alternate P=-1 - $£2,400,00 tDeductl
" Pe? - 00,00 ¢
2. Norwood Plumbing Inc.. Base bid: %114,000.00
Norwood, N. Y. Atternate P-1 - $2,457.00 (Deduct)
" Pu2 = 775.00 h

3. Tougher Heating 4 Plumbing Co. Base bid: $1092,000,00
Albany, Me Y. Alternzte P-1 - $2,996,00 lDeduc‘l
b Pr2 - 3|E.00 "

4., Harmond Lane Kechanlcals Inc. Base blds $108,865.00
Platteburgh, HN. Y. Alternsate P-1 - 13.200.00 !Deducfl

" P-2 - 400,00 .

pfter review of the bids submitted, the following actian‘wsé;;{f
taken, B
Board Menber Ralph Recor entered the meeting et 8:10 P.qM;h



RESCLUTION BY
KENNETH CHAMNELL:

That the coniract for the Plumbing Work on the n
school Addition be swarded to Hammond Lone Mechanicsls, Inc. i’ a
ance with their fow bid price of 3109,86%, LESS slternate P~1 d35e
or & net price of $10%,566%.00.

Tol) calt vole:9 ves, 0 opposed, O ebsent}

AYES:t Q) Kenneth Channell Harotd Luch HOES: None
Sidney Duquette Qoberi Lyon :
Donatd Friedel Clarence Phair ABSENT: None
Philomena Harlen Ralph Recor :

Joseph Lavorando Resolutien adcpfed

Foltowing the contract awerd Nessrs. Kennedy, Ransam and: R!ch
felt the meeting.

Wr. Helmes reminded the Hoard that this bid adds $3,065 to fhe'
original plumbing cost, thereby reducing the reserve by tha! ameun
#r. Holmes also lef! the meeting &t this iime.

The minutes of the Special Meeting heid June 28, 1966, were ]
read, and accepted eas read upon motion made by Philcmena Harian, seccn
ed by Sidney Duquette, and so carried, : . .

The winufes of the Annual District Meeting hetd July 12, 196
then read and accepted ss read upon motion made by Ph?!omena Harlan
seconded by Kenneth Channel!, and so carried,

The monthly Fipancial Reporis of the Clerk and Treasurer
presented, including ali districi funds and coverlnq the perlbd

July 1, 1965 to June 30, 1966,
The Flnancia! Reports were accepted as presented upon moft
by ¥enneth Channetl, seconded by Clarence Phair, snd so carrled.

The monthly Schedules of Claims and Payrolls were presenied
discussion and approval,

RESCLUTICN BY
SIDNEY DUGUETTE:

That the fo;lculnq Schedules of Claims ard Payr
approved, and paid as submitted in the amcunts fated‘ -

Feneral Fund Schedule Me.i inciuding Claim Nos.1=23 1n th

<choo! Lunch Fund Schedule Ho.1 {Claim Ne,11 in the totatl ambﬁ'
Tederal Aig Fund Titls I ESEA {Claim Nos.1-4) in the. total amounr .
" » " % 11 ESEA {C1aim Nos.1-3) in ithe folatl

GCeneral Fund payroll Ho,T 17-15-66) in the gross amount .of 59 49 2
Tiite 1 ESEA Payrol} No.t {7-29-65% in the gross amounf of 37,05 8

DONALD. FRIEDEL
mesolution adopled by volce vote.(9 yes, O opposed, O absent}

The Board then contlnued with the appointments for 1966-67

RESOLUTICN BY
JOSEPH L AVORANDO! B
That Frsnk R. Landmesser be re-sppointed School Pistric
Treasurer for the school year 1966-67, at an annual salary of'$1{320
effective July 1, 135, :

Resoluticn adopted by voice vote.!? yes, 0O oppused, 0 absent)

RESGLUTION BY
SIDNEY DUQUETTE:
That Mrs. Adrienne Gonye be re-appointed Sch

Collector for the Towns of Beekmantown, Chazy and Altona fo



‘Page 3

f&ear 1966~67 at an annual salary cf 1BOC,00, eifeciive July 1, 1966, . o

SECONDED BY ;. ..
‘ JGSEPH LAVCRANDD
Resolutlon adopted by voice vole.(? yes, O opposed, O abseni)

Mr. Lyon ssked at this !ime that an opinion be cbtained from our.

School Attorney as fo whether or not the Surety Bond on the Recalver: ol

Taxes snd Assessments of the Town of Platisburgh fulty protects the
School District.

RESCI.UTIOK BY

KENNETH CHANNELL s
That Attorney John Snetl, N.R,#8, P!altsburqh, N¢ Y- be

appoinfed School Attorney for the school year 1966-67.

No second was made to the sbove resoluticn.

RESOLUTICN BY

PHILOMENA HARLAN: :
That Altarney Charles H. Lewis, 45 Cornella Sfree?,
Plattsturaoh, N. Y. be appointed School Attorney for the schocl year
1966=-567, et an annual retainer fee of 11,500,00, effective July: 1, 7956

SECONDED- BY i '+
RALPH. R:COR

Roll call-vote taken.!® yes, O ocpossd, O absent)

AYES:[9) HKenneth Channel!! Harold Luck NCES: Kones
Sidney Duquette Rabert Lyon :
Donatd Friedel Clarence Phair  ABSENT: None
Phitomena Harlen Ralph Recor BIREEE R
Joseph Lavorando Resciutien adopted. . -

RESCLUTTON BY

CLARENCE PHAIR:
That Dr, George P. N. Boolukss be re-appolnfed ‘choot

Physician for the schoct year 1966-67, effective July.1,: 1966, and-be
pald a basic annual salery of $2,000. 09, tc be paid at the rate of’ 51.00
per pupi! examination, and $2,00 per person for adult enployees Examln-
stions fCafeteria, Bus Drivers efcal, and be It further

RESCLVED, that i{ the number of ex&mrnaf:ons exceed Qhe
srnual salery that it be adjusted in June 1957, to taclude the add _gnal
examinations. RS
SECONDED BY.

SIDHEY: nggu TTE-'

Resolution adopted by volce vote.id yes, O opposed, O sbsentd

There was then a discussion reaarding the designation of an
Official Newspaper. Among those menticned were the Horth Countryman and
the E£ssex County Republican.

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That the Flattsburgh Press-Repubt fcan, Plattsburgh, N. Y.
be designated the Cificiat Newspaper for the school year 196657,

SECONDED BY

DONALD FRIEREL ‘
Roll calt vote taken.(S yes, 4 noes, O absent) :

AYES$!S) Kennetr Channetl NOES314) Sidney Cuquette ABSENT ' ‘None
Jenald Friedel Philomana Harlan R
Harold Luck Joseph Lavorando
Robert Lyon Clarence Phalr

Ralph Recor
Resolution adopted,

RESCLUTICN BY
RALPH RECCR: T

Thet the ¥arine Midiend National Bank of Troy, Narth Coun?
Office, be deslignated as - the CFfficial Depositary for all schogl:g




funds for the school year 1966-67, o
. SECOKDED BY-

KENNETH CRANNELL

Resolution sdopted by voice vote.l? yes, O opposed, O sbsent}

#r, Lyon then made the sugagestion that the Bznk be asked. to
Government securities on all our school deposits in the bank.

RIS SLU*ICN By

KENNETH CHANMELL: :
That the Marine Nidland National! Jank, ¥orth Count
Cffice, be requested to provide Government Bonds as securlty. 2 81ng
all deposits of the Beekwmantown Zentral Schoct Disteict, :
SECOND

Resolution adopled by voice vote.!9 ves, O opposed, D absent];

RESQLUTICH BY
KERNETH CHANMELL:
That authorizstion be given te purchase pus!aqe
Poslage Meter whenever necessary, prior to Beard approavale
SECONDED B
.. DONALD  FRIE
Reselution adopted by voice vote,i9 yes, O opposed, 0 absen

RESCLUTION BY

PHILCMENA HARLANZ :
That Plan 2 as outlined in Finance Pamph | e:
sdopted by the Board in the sccounting and suditing aof rhe Ext a—
classroom Activity Fund, and be Tt further

RESCLVED, that the following oificers be
far the school year 1986-87, with 21) checks to be signed by
Treasurer: : s

Chief Faculty Counselor = John P. Glasgow

Centrs!l Treasurer = Francis T. Ryan

Auditor - Merton C. Brombey

RESCLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANMNELL 2 ' o
That Surefy Bonds be provided on the"Schoi
Tregsurer and School Tax Cotlecter as fo!lows:

School Distrig! Treassurer - Suréty Bond im an awount . eﬁuél
The totel 1966-67 budget. iTota! bsudget - $1,957,794 - Amount
$29%,667 )

Scheo! Tax Collector « Surety Bend in the amount of the tota
levy for the towns of Beekmantown, Chezy and Altona.

Resclution sdepted by voice vote.(9 yes, O opposed, D sbseni?

Superintendent Ryan then read a letter of request far a:-maternit
teeve for the schocl year 1956-67 from krs, Nancy Jollcoeur,
Inesmuch as the Board Policy regarding mafernfty leaves does no
include teachers neot on fenure, the following sction was takef.:

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH_LAVCRANDO:
Thaet Mrs. Nancy Joticoeur, Cadyvilie, N. Y* be. ra
& lesve of sbsence for the school year 1960-67,in accordance with Bo
Pollcy thal she be given preference ff a pesition 1s open when she
ready to return to duty, : L
SECONS&D Y.

Resolution adopted by voice vote,(9 yes, O opposed, 0-abse



Page 3

< “Mr. Hyan then read o communication from Mre Witilem Connet |
mar of the Board of Assessors and from the Ciinton County Ecard of! Supe
visors that an error had been made in fthe assesswent of the Ptattsburgh
brive-in Theatre lcfo Alvin Rothermeltl on the 1962 tax rolt.

When the assessment was made the assessors taciuded a new prcgeci
ton bagth which had been added, but did not deduct the otd boothil

The assessment was $29,12% and the correct agsessment should have
been $26,47%.07, making an over-assessment of %2,650,00.°

Therefor a tax refund ls due Br. Rotherme! In the amounf of 570.47

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL: PRSP
That, upon presentation of a Claim Form, 2 tex refund

In the amount of 370,47 be pald to Mr. Alvin Rotherme!, M. R, #B Fta}?5~
burgh, N, Y.,due tg an erronecus assessment on the 1969 ?ax rol
Plattsburgh Drive~In Theatre.

: SECONDED:BY..
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resclution adopted by voice vote,(% y=s, O cpposed, O absert\

An aop!rcat:on tor empioyment as Food Service Helper was then: pre
sented from Mrs. Gertrude Jarvis, M. R. #10, Platisburgh, N Xo
The above application was crdered dated and filed. for future. on
sideration.

Mr. Ryan then reported that the Notice of Approval of Plans an
Specifications on the new-Addition has been received. The dete of approval
was B=2%-66. Also enclosed was three copies of the Commiss:oner.s -Bon
Certificate., IOne for our permanent files and two for the 1use of: our l cal
Lttorney end one for the Bond Atforneys.) : : :

They z1so requested a letter either from the Soard qr'ihe Architec
indicating that the contracts have been signed, showlng . the . date nd;
amounts of the contracts with the accepted atternates,

Ny, Ryan also read tetters from W, Parker Dodge Assoclétes 1o the’
contractors awarding the contracts for the Addition as !ol!ows:

1.1General Cons:rucrlon - Roger P. Kernedy, lnc. :
Contract amounts $806,049 less $18 100 Yo,

be covered by a change order for deduction of Glidcrama wsndows.

=} Heating and Ventilaling - Teugher Heating & Plumblno Ca.,Inc.
Contract amounts $152,800

.} Electrical Work - W. W. Gettys Etfectric Coa.,Ing.
Contract amount: $119,780 :

4,) Sewage Dispeosal - F. W. Jenkins & Sons
Contract amounts $54,4D4

There was ther & discussion regarding edvance Board approvai'fbr
attendance at meetings and conferences when necessarys

RESOLUTICN BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:
that aulhorization be given for Superintendent Francis
Ayan to attend meetings and conferences prior to Board approval when
necessary, with expenses fo be reimbursed by the district. .
" SECONDED BY:
RALPH RECGR
reselution adupted by voice vote. (9 yes, O opposed, O absentl

RESOLUTICH BY
CLARENCE PHAIR: :
That the authority be detegsted to Superintendent Ryan
to approve attendance of others af meetings prior to Board approval
when necessary, with vouchers presenfed for payment of reimbursements

SECONDED BY i
RALPH RECOR

Resclution adopted by voice vote.(9 yes, O oppused, O-abéenfl



RESCLUTION BY

RALPH RECCOR:

That authorization be glven for Superintendent. FranC|s Rys
and School Attorney Charies H. Lewis tc altend the Annuatl Conference
New York State School Law %o be held at New Faitz, N. Y., on’ Augus
1966, with expenses ‘o be reimbursed by the School Dusfr?cf..

Resolution adopted by voice vote.!? yes, C opposed, D absent}:

¥r. Ryan then reported that he had asked for quolai|ons_0n th
of necessary painting that needs to be done this summer,

Mr. Joseph LaPier was unable to conslder the work, but a
was received frocm Mr, Donald Duval as fol lows: :

Kitehen and Cafeteria

Toilets, walls and partitions in
the Maln Buflding

Five feet of wall in nine rooms
at the Bus Garage

11 Overhead doors & frames
Kitchen at West Chazy School

Totae!

- SELOM
CLARENCE Fl
(AT R

§258,45°
207.75
129,00

168.00"
18480 -

T 78T.5 o

(The paint is furnished by the Schoot.}

RESCLUTION BY

KENNETH CHANNELL: S
That #r. Dona!d Duval, West Chazy, N.o Y., be er
to go the peinting Tn accordence with his quofatlon above,a
coszt of 3781,2C, to be finished prior to the cpen1ng of 5chool
ember,

to sel] the bonds. Indsmuch as the contractors have sferted
money wit{ be needed Tn August, the Attorneys advised Tssulng Bo
ipaticn Notes pending & better time to sell the bohds. .

RESCLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL: : ;)

That authorizaticn be given for Schoel A Orng
Lewis to prepare a resolution for the issuance of Dond Anti
for financing the start cof the new school addition,

Rescluticn ado~ted by voice vote.l9 yes, O cpposed, O absenfl

#r. Phalr then suggested the investigation of the poas:b;iif
obtaining 2 better rating as hed been done by another local disirie

Authorization was given on Nay 10, 1966, to ewerd the contracts
for 'he purchase ol four new schoal buses to the lowest bidder fc!loWﬁ
ing review «f the tids by the Transportation Committee. ;

No action confirming the award was ever tsken or recorded.an
following action was taken for fhe records,

RESOLUTICN BY
CLARERCE PHAIR: A
Thet the award of the cantracts for the purchase Q
new schcol! buses be confirmed as follows:

E« 5, Mason, Inc.
15R Margare! Streel
Flattsburgh, H, Y.

Foud (4} Dodge Chassls
Unft price - $3,3%48.,00 -
Totat for four - 513,392 GO

Four {4} Carpenter Bus Bod1es
Untt price - $2,789,00 ;
Total for four - 311,156 00

V. W, Veeks 4 Sons
Glens Falis, Hew York

SECONDEQ 8Y

esotution adopted by voice vote.[g yes, O opposed,




Superinrendent Rysn then discussed and recommended a three year
probat:onary appointment for ¥r. James Frou!x as Assistent High Schno!

_Prlnc|pat.

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That ¥r. Jemes L. Proutx be given a three: year pre
bationary appointment as Azsistant High Schoo! Principal, and be: ‘placed:
on Step 3 on the Ass't, Principal's Salary Schedule at an annual salary
of $9,009.50 for eleven months for the school year 1666=67. " ... y
SECONDE

:CLARENCE HATR
Resolition sdopted by voice vote.l9 yes, O opposed, O abéeﬁ}l}f

Nr. Tyar then reported concerning the MHew Yeork Stale Textboo

The 2111 has been re~writlen and now instesd of the $25 00 “p

puptl for 1965-67, the ceilings have been established at. $15 00 peripug
jor the schonl years 1066-67, 1367-68 and 1962-59, and $10 Q0 per
from tha&n on,
The Districts witl receive afd for the full 115,00 ang: any amauﬂi

spent abova the $1%,00 witl be an approvable expense. [l Ryan .
that with the money appropiated in the budget for this year he' !eeis T
we could exceed the $15,C0 expenditure,

RESOLUTION 8Y
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That the resolution authorizing the expend:iure ok
per pupi! for textbooks for private and parochial schoots’ ad
1966, be rescinded by the Rosrd.

CLARENCE PHATF
Resalution adopted by woice vote, (9 yes, O opposed, O absentd:

RESCLUTICN BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:
That the expenditure for textbooks for the school’ year
1066-67 be limited to $15.00 per pupll times the number of re5|denf puprl
enralled in public and private schocls, grades 7 through 12 Lt
. : SECONDE
. 'CUARENCE PHATIR
Resolution adonted by voice vote {9 yes, O opgosed,'O ﬁbE@nf! : '
in reqgard to a Project Represenfatlve for the new- addlthﬁ
rhanneli reported that Mr. Ernest Bulriss, Mocers, N. Y= was. lntere51261
it no cne has been hired. I[¥r. Holmes was called and:sald that./h would
contact Mr. Bulrias in the morning for an interview,) :

Mr. Ryan then reported that Frs. Hery Fonariy had caiie
asked to mee! with the Transportation Committee in regerd to RITE ent:re
transportafion program,

A& motion for adjournment wes made by Kenneth Channeii at @: 30 P
seconded by Relph Fecor, and so carried,

ATTESTt  J Adtrcey .;f’.l;d?’xid.éﬂ%j

Clerk %o f tne Board

DATED: July 19, 1966




A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Beekmantow
rentral School District was held on Tuesday, August 9@, 1966, in ihe-
Bogrd 30om of the Maln School Building at 8:30 F. M,

The meeting was celled to order by the Clerk at O3 0’ P. M-
Rol! call of the Board was teken. !
Fresent were: Clarence Phalr, Kenneth Channeil, Joseph'Lavora
Sidney Duquette, Ralph Jecor and Donald Friedel.
Absent: President Harotd Luck, Fhitomena Harlar and Ruberi Lyo
Also | presentt Superintendent Francis Ryan and Mr. Jemes Fogart
Sistrict Recident, Lo

Fresident Harold Luck and Board Member Philomens Harlan en
the meeting at 810 Po #. .

The minutes of the Annual Reorcanization Meeting held Ju!
were read, and accepled as read upon motion made by Clarence Phaif.
seconded by Ralph Recor, and s0 carried, .

¥r, Kenneth Milis, Disirict Resident, entersd the meetlng at B:28
« N ' . i
The monthly Financial Reports of the Clerk and Treasurer wér
presented and accepted as presented upon motion made by Kenneth
secondad by Joseph Lavorando, and so carried.

The ranthly Schedutes of Clalme and Payrolls were presented_ fo
discussion and epproval. .

RESCLUTICN BY

CLARENCE PHAIR: s
That the foliowing Schedules of Claims and Payroli

soproved, and paid es submifted In the amounts stated: :

Geners!l Fund Schedule No.2 IClaim Kos.24-44) in the total amournit

$2?,716 27
Schoc! Lunch Fund Schedule No.2 in fhe fotat smount of $79,39
Capltal Fund Schedule No.1 {Claim Nos,1-2) in the total

Federzl Ald Fund (ESEA Title I} Schedule No.2 in the o
Claien (os, S5 Y 3.1
ESEA Title 1T (Federa! A:d Fund) Payroli #2 18-1286} in:

TSEA Title 1 Payroll #3 twhen funds are received! .fri the:

Resclution sdopted by voice vote. I8 yes, O opposed, 1 ebseﬂf

4s shown on the Financial Report, apprOxlmatelg 222, OGG.w!I
needed in Ceneral Fund to meet current expences prior to the Sepfembe
asyment of Siate Afd, ;

RESCLUTION By
PHILCMENA HARLAR: - g
Thet autharization bs given to lssue 2 Revenue Anfic
ipation Note in the amount of 322,000 to mze! current expenses of the
General Fund on or about August 15, 1966, with interes! rate nof to
exceed 8% per annur, :

Resolution adopted Ly voice vote.l® yes, O opposed, 1 absent)

ta copy of the Forma! Resolution Autherizing the Issuance-of.RgvenUé
Anticipaticn Motes fe attsched to 1he mirnutes of this meetings?

Mr, Ryan then read the foliowing communicafionss

al A tetter from Allyn D. Smith, Clinton Lounty 4-H Extension:
thanking the Feard for the ugse of the schee! bus for thelir fript



bi'h letter from Mrs. Margaret Chepman, Secretory, thanking the Bosrd
for the additional Step on the Salary Schedule granted to the Clerical
Staff,

&) Memos from |he Nationel Grange Insurance Company regarding liabillty
coverage for teachers and other employees and liabitity coverage for :
carpers! punishment, The coveraae for feachers was quoted at 5478 oz and
for other employees $7%.00. :

Fallowing discussion, the deciqion vas to weit until the arrlvai
af cur Sc¢heol Altorney for sn cpinion frem him regarding this covereqe.

Superintendent Ryan then reporred concerning an interview wsth
Mrs, Kary Wltietsiadt, Elementery Teacher Candidate, whom he recommend
for appointment. :

RESCLUTICH BY
PUHILONMENA HARLANY B .
That Krs. Mery M. Nittelstadt, Plattsburgh, N. Y., bed
given a three year arecbationary appointment in the £lementary Tenure-
Arez, and be placed on Grade 11, Step 2, on the Saiary Schedule af an
annuai salery of $5,750.00 for the school year 1966-57, effective
July 1, 1066, o
SECCNDED 'BY .
 SIDNEY DUQUETTE
Resolution adepied by voice vote. (8 yes, O ooposed, 1 sbsént)-’

Fr. Chearell, Chairmen of the 3uildings & Grounds Commitiee; then -
reported cencerning o meeting of the Committee wlth Architect Parker-Ood
He stated that the discussion of Alternates on Contvacts was mainly
régarding the acceplance of Terrazzo Floors, and that the ofher alfer 21
could be decided upon tater,

Attorney Charles H, Lewis eniered the meeting ot B340 P; Mn“g

Regarding the Project Representalive for the Additicn, M, Ryan
repcrted that Pr, George Rosenvold had been transferred here by Mr, Dodge’
from the Campus Scheol Froject, He ic here temporarily ang might be able ..
to stay until Spring, at whnich time Mr, Robert Arnold (who has worked )
here as Clerk of the Works on the tirst addition! might be’ free %n re~
turn for the ccmpletion of the projact.

Atiorney Lewis then reported concerning the N.. Y. S. Low-Conference
he attendad at New Paltz, He thanked fhe Boerd for sending him and sVated
that he felt that he had beneflted greatly from his attendance. B

He atso reported that they had stopped &l the State’ Educa-:on Gepar?-_':
ment in Albany regarding the financing of the new adeition.

He had been advised that the Comptrofler obJected to the ;nvesfmenf
of Bono Anticipation Note monies, but his objection related to ﬂistrrcts-'
who Had made no move foward construction or awarding of contracts, -

Inesmuch as our contracts have been awarded,his ‘advice was. o barrow
the full amourt of the bond fssue on Bond Anticipation Noles to come due
on June 16, 1967,end invest in Certificafes of Deposit,

Mr, Lewis then ciscussed with the Board the bids he had obtained
from fiaancing institutions regarding fnterest rates on Dond Antlcfpatron
Motes and Certiflcates of Deposit. [A copy of hic repor? concernrng thea
bids 1s attached to the minutes of this meeting.!

He also calted the Board®s attention to the fact that each bank sub=
mitting & bid included o condition that the Capital Fund for constructlon
be depositad Tn the bank aswarded the bid. '

After cornslderable discussion the foilowing action was taken.

RESCOLUTICK BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDCS R
That autherization be oiven for Altorney Chartes H¢ Lewls
to proceed wlth the Tssuznce of Bond Anticipetion Hotes for the. fuli..emopnt
of the Fond lscue $11,507,000) at the nost favorable vale of interest an.
Bond Anticipation Notes, and in censlderation <f the interast to be pe~.""
ceived on Certificates of Deposit, ' '
SECONDED. BY
CLAQENCE FHAIR

fioll catt vote teken, (7 yes, 1 opposed, 1 absent)




AYESt (7} Kepneth Channel} NOES:{1} Philomena Hartan
Sidney Duguette Y
Donald Friedel . ADSENT:{1) Rebert Lyoh
Joseph Lavorando T
Herotd Luck

Clarence Fhalr

Ralph Recoyr

Recolution adopted,

#r, Lewls was then ssked his opinion regarding the !leI
urance coverage discussed before his arrival. He f&1i that we: shoul
this type ¢f incurance coverage regardless of the statute cuncernlng
corporal punishment,

The decision was that he fook {further into the matter and’
beck {o the Board al the next neeting. e

In regerd to the Textbook Law, Mr, Ryan stated thet the Ba_
should have & policy as to the storege and marklng of books,- the P
ment for mutilated books, inventory al the end of the year ete,

Mr. Lewis wes also asked for an opinion regarding this mat et
he will have at the next meeting,

There was tren a discussion in regard tc the payment of Arch}
Ceriificates, prior to Board asproval, fo contractors work;ng 0
addition,

RESCLUTICH BY
KEKNETH CraNNELL: -

That authorization bte given to pey the: con'ractors
to Boerd epprovel,upen preseniation of an Architectts: Certl
it further

ESOLVED, that s copy of the contrac?o L reqa su
fo the Architect be submitted with each Architact's Cerf

Resclution adepted by voice vele,(B8 yes, O opposed, 1 absen.

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELEL: . : SR
T 7 That authorization be given for Archiisct Park
tc prepare specificafions on the equipment fother than-desks an
for the new additicn, s

Resciuticn adopted by volce vole.i3d yes, O cpposed, 1 &

Kr. Ryan then reported that he had Inquired regard
ratings for construction of ihe new addition. He read s
te his inouiry from the U. S, Department of Commerce stail

re no provisions contained in the Defense Production Act.and:
?equlatlons which permit priority assTgnments for high schoo
ton projects. Pricoritles sre directed to defepnse programs on

Pr, Phair, Chairman of the Transportaztion Commrifee,_then repori
concerning a meeting ¢f the Committes with Mr, Sesrs and Mrss Mary-Fogar
¥rs, Fogarty had typed a summation of the topics dfscussed at.this
meeting which the Clerk read to the Soard, Kr. Phalr asked that this".
sumngtion report be zttached tc the minutes of thls meeting, -
Mr. Fhalr aiso asked that a letter sianed by President Parold
vnd himsel{ be sent 1o Mrs, Fogarty, In answer to the toples 1haf &l
agsked the Board to consider. .
In regerd to the Vtegsl question concerning the use of ?he
leased ‘o the Youth Commissions, Atforney Charies Lewis wes “gsked’
check on the control end restrictions an the use of the buges wh
ere leased etc., and report back to the Board,.

Bus driver anplicalions were Ihen presented from 1he'eqlowi

#r, Gittert Lenglols « M. R. #8, Plattsburdgh,"
Mrs. Myrile A. Mousseau - R.0D.#1, Plaf?sburqh,
#r. Harold Harvey - R.D.#1, Chazy, N, Y,

Affer discussion, the fottowing acticn was taken,: (No action
thls time was token regarding Wr, Horvey,)



rm. S

I HEREBSY CERTIFY that a duly called meeting of the Board

of Education of Central School District No. 1, Towns of Beekmans-

town, Plattsburgh, Chazy and Altona, Clinton County, New York,

held on the 1%th day of July, 1966, at which a guorum was present

throughout, that Hareld J. Luck was duly elected President by
the Board of Education of said School District No. 1, Towns of
Beekmantown, Plattsburgh, Chazy and Altona, and that he is now
the duly gualified and acting President of such Board of .
Education.

I FURTHER CERTTFY that the following is a true copy of
a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the number of said
members of said Board of Education at a duly called meeting of
said Board of Education, held on the 9th day of August, 19686,
at which a quorum was p?esent throughout and which resolution
is still in full force and effect, to wit:

"RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF
REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES.

"WHEREAS' it is necessary for the purpose of paying
current expenses of Central School District No. 1, Towns of
Beekmantown, Plattsburgh, Chazy and Altona, County of Clinton,
State of New York, to borrow the sum of TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND -
DOLLARS ($22,000.00}); ‘

WHEREAS, there has been apportioned by the State of
New York te said School District for the current fiscal year
ending June 30th, 1967, the sum of $1,380,978, of which
the sum of $1’380-978remains to be received; and no prior

indebtedness has been created in respect to said moneys




remaining to be received, except

now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That pursuant to the provisions of the

Iccal Finance Law of the State of New York, such School Distriet
temporarily borrow, upon the faith and credit of said School
District, the sum of Twenty-two Thousand bellars (§22,000.00),

or so much thereof as is necessary to meet current expenses,
bearing interest at the rate of not exceeding five per cent

{5%) per annum upon the revenue anticipation note or notes of
said School District, and to negotiate the same at public ox
private sale for not less than par and interest, in such
installments or amounts as may be necessary, and maturing no
later than one {l) year from the date of each said note, and to
make any renewal or renewals insofar as the same shall be per-
mitted by law; such note or notes and any renewal or renewals
thereof, together with accrued interest, to be paid from moneys
to be appropriated to said School District by the State of New
York for the current fiscal year, ending June 30, 1967:; that

said note or notes and/or any rensewal or renewals thereof, shall
be signed by the President of the Board of Education of said’
School District, in the name of said Board, attested by the élerk,
sealed with the corporate seal of said School District, and shall

be in such form as the official executing the same shall determinel

and such note or notes and any renewal or renewals thereof may
be converted to registered form, and be it

FURTHER RESCLVED: that no other or additional indebtedness




shall ke created and in respect o any of such revenues while any
of the notes issued hereunder remain unpaid, and be it
" EURTHER RESOLVED: that the MARINE MIDLAND NATIONAL BANK

OF TROY, NORTH COUNTRY OFFICE
is hereby designated as the place of payment of said note or

E)

notes, and said Bank is hereby designated ag the agent of such
School Distriect for the payment of the principal of and interest

on said note or notes to the holders thereof, without bond.

Clerk, Central School District No. 1,
Towrs of Beekmantown, Plattsburgh,
Chazy and Altona, Clinton County,
New York.

DATED:

AMGUST 15, |, 1966,




BIDS FROM DNFFERENT FINANCING INSTITUTIGNS
RE: BOND ANTICIPATION NOTELS.

1. STATE BANK OF ALBANY,
State Bank of Albany refused to make any bid whatscever unless

it was assured of all of the business of the Beekmantown School District.

2. NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

The bid - in this case was an interest rate of 4 per cent on the Bond

Anticipation Note and a bid of 4 per cent on all certificates of deposit.

3. MANUFACTURERS (MARINE MIDLAND}

Phil Fitzpatrick made a bid of 4.4 per cent on the Bond Anticipation
Notes with a requirement that they ke fully marketable bonds with a New
York City legal opinion with the Mavrine Midland to specify denominations
of the bonds; they bid an interast rate of 5 1/2 per cent on the million

dollars last maturing and an interest rate of 4 3/4 per cent on the

remaining $419,000.00, (considering $81,000. to be immediately needed).

4. XEESEVILLE NATIONAL BANK

Reeseville National Bank hid, based upon the submission of a bid
from the Franklin National Bank in New York City. They submitted a
bid of 4.0% per cent on the Bond Anticipaticn Notes, and will pay a

straight 5 1/2 per cent on all certificates of deposit.

ALT, LENDTHk INSTITUTIONS MAKE THE DEPOSIT OF CONSTRUCTION
ACCOUNT WITH THEM A CONDITION OF THE BID.




Meeting, Aug. &, 1966 - Beelmantown School Dit.‘ -
Transportation Comm.

SIBATION OF TUPICS DISCUSSED:

4re the members of this cammitiee and the School Board taking into consideration
when making up a budget for the Distriet that any unnecessery expensense is an

added burden to the taxpayer; that it is not the responsibility of the School District
¢ provide transportation for the emusement and entertaimment of children outside of
achool ectivities; that as long as this resporsibility is assumed by the School Distriek,
the parents of these children will not assume their responsibility as parents and will
continue to put the burden of responsibility on those taxpayers who are not and never
will reap eny benefit from the school texes they pay either because they bhave no
children, their children have never gone t0 school in the Distriect or have long since
Tinished shbeol before the Distriet was established? My children have participated

ir Youth Commiseioh Activities ang Scout ectivities for the past 8 years, Until this
year it has been my responsibility o transport them to participate in these activities,
If other perenta do not fesl any obligation in this maetter this is thefr problem, The
parishonems in the Cumberland Hd. area have an obligation to Wiild a Catholie Church,
The saying 'Render ubte Gamasr the ihings that mpe Ceasarts and uwnto God the things
that are God?s” seems to have been forgotten and Caemar is getting the lion’s share
and God is taking a back seat, Why? We have no choice~~we have to Day our taxes

and samething has to give, One of the prime factors to take into consideration is
that the average intome {not takeehome pay) is between $6,000 and $7,000, The monthly
ortgage payment on homes in Champlain Park rangesfrom $105 to 330 and higher, The
time has @ame to Pace realitye=sthe majority of us do got have 2 incames, Bducation is
impartant and it is costly, 4 choice must be made. Do we sacrifice the education of
our children so we can entertain everyone else's? Do you in sl honesty believe that
anyone eéarning an average income L wage-sarner in the house hold) cem house, feed,
clothe a family and give théir children the gpportanity;” of a college education if we

and consideration te:

1. Zliminating the $150 per yenr fringe benefit to drivens-s who are
supposedly garaging school buses. Most of these drivers are
gainfully employed in other jobs,

2, That & thorough check be mede and followsd up that these drivers:
are not using school buses far their own private use,

3+ That you have g kmowledge where these buses are being used and by
whonm,

4. That po private organization or association be allowed the use of
these buses regardless of whether they are leased through the Youth
Comrission of not,

5. That should you feel it absolutely necessary in the future that
the school buses must be lsased to the Youth Camme that yom maintain
your present policy that the towns to whom these buses sre losned
be respensible for the mmintensnce and insurence and the payment
of the drivers and that under po condition this expenditure be
made a part of the transportation budget of the School Distriet,




2,

Reason: A portion of Town Taxes €o to the Town Youth Comnisajon; therefore
by putting this in the School Distriet budget, the texpayer pays 2 weys.

Note:

I would like to express my sincere thanks %o the members of the Transportae -
tion Committee, Mr, Harold Luck end Mr, Jemes Sears for the courteay oxtended to
me at this meeting, and for their cooperation in answering the guestions asked
of them with regard to tremsportation.




CLARENCE PHAIR: o
That Mrs. Myrtle Mousseau, R.D.#1, Flattrcurqh, N.X
and Mr, Gilbert Langlois, M. R. #E, Platisburgh, N. Y. be approved
‘emp!oyed as substitute bus drivers, and be Tt further

RESOLVED, that if and when another full time drfver_ :
nesded that Nr, Gitbert Langi ois be smployed as & full time driver. at
an annual selary of $1,600.00 for the school year 106667,

SECONDED BY
" JOSEPH: L AVORAMN
mesolution adopted by voice voteJ(® yes, O opposed, 1 absent!}

President Luck then asked the visitors i{ Yhey wished'?o“éd ress
the Beard. .

Mr. Fogarty zgain compleined regarding fhe buses belﬁg hou ed:
so called tlean=-tos' and garage ren! being paid for them, thé:r
improper use of the buses by some of the drivers, leasing of The buses .
etce Me also asked what action has been taken by the Soard reqard{ rg
thess complaints and wants to see filed reports of these actlcns.'”‘

Mr. M1ils than asked 1f the Soard had given any consrdera?!o
the creation of @ Cifizens® Advisory Commi ttee.

When acked what thelr function would be, he. stated that k3 shou
be 8 volun!ary committee to assist the Board of Educatlon, o contrlb e
toward hatp In school maiters etc. :

Nigcussion continued regarding this and the fo1!QW|nq ac

taken.

RESCLUTICN BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:
That considerstion by the Board be given. Fo tha cr

of & Citizents Advisory Committee.
mesolution adopted by volece vote.(8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent}

A motion for adjouramant was made by Kenneth Channell st 10;25_?.”
seconded by Donald Friedel, and so carried.

ATTEST: P Flas,, o AL xGee
Clerk ¢f the Board 7 7

DATED: August &, 1966




September B, 1956

% Special Feefing of the Board of Education of the Beekmantown
Central Schoel District was beld in the Board Tcom of the Main Schoot
Ruitding on Thurzdsy, Septemper £, 1955, at f:00 P, #, for the purpose
of authorizing the issuance of the Tax Warrant, discussicn of the New
York Stote Textbook Lew, and other business,

The meeting was calied to order by President Hareid Luck at 8110
Pe M,

Rot{ caltt of the Board was tahen,

Fresent weret Haroid Luck, Robert Lyon, Sidney Duguette, Kerneth
Channel i, Jaseph Laverando, Ratph Recor and Donald Friedel.,

Absents Fhitomena Harlan and Cisrence Phalr,

Afse present was Superintendent Froncis Ryan,

The minuies of ithe reqular meeting held August 9, 1965, were read
ang accented as read upon motion made by Sidney Duquerte, seconded by
Ralpn 2ecor, and 30 ecarried.

There was then a discussion concerning tax retes, valuotions,
amount of tax to be raised etc. fn the four towns.

The taxes apportioned according to the latest equalization rates
8s provided by the State Equalization Board were given ss fo!iows:

Towns Assesséd Ratio: Full Tax to be Rate per
_Value: Value: rafsed: M !A.Vfi
Altona ¢ 48,500 82 H 3,265 §  1,30%,%0 .02&9175
Feekmantown 4,301,270 49 8,961,776 12%,85%,21 .0286612
Chazy 1,408, 493 a2 2,708,640 38,092.71 0270166
Flattsturan 11,907,203 49 22,887,751 318, 298,58 .05@6569
Rate on full value: $14,04
The tax warrants were then presented and signed by all Board Members I

present and the foliowing actions taxen,

RESOLUTICN BY
REN®ETH CHANNEL| ¢

RESMLVED, fhat the schoal taxes as extended on the tex
tist of this district be and the same hereby sre accepted and conf frmed,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that said taxes so extended against the tayx-
able real property within said district as appears or sald tax list be
and the same hereby are levied, and be it further

RESCLVED, that the Board of Education hereby execute a
warrant to said tax rall dated Wednesday, September 14, 1966, at 10:00 Adfta,
EDST, in the amount of %$165,217.47 for the Towns of Beekmantown, Chazy and
Aftonsy cotlection period to end November 14, 1966, end after said warrant
Is executed to detiver the same to the Tax Coltector of this district.

SECTONDED BY
JOSEPH L AVORANDD
Rolt calt wvote, (7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent}

RESCLUTION 8Y

KENNETE CHahNELL: :
RESOLVED, that the schoo! taxes as extended on the tax l
1ist of this district be and the same herepy are accepted and confirmed, '
and be it further

RESCLVED, that said taxes sa extended against the tax-
abie res' property wivhin said disirict as appears on said tax list be
and the same hereby are ievied, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Soard of Education hereby execute a
warrant to said fax roll dated Wednesday, September 14, 1366, at 10300 A.M,,
EDST, In the amount of £318,298.58 for the Town of Plattsburgh; coliection
period to end November 14, 1968, and efter said warrant is execufed to
deliver the same fc the Receiver of Taxes and hssessments of the Town of
Platisburgh,




SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDO
Rottl call vote, (7 yes, O cppused, ? absent)

The rold cail voles op the two joreaning resolutions were as
follows:

AYESE 7Y Renneth Channelt NOES: Hone
Sidney Duqguetie -
Denald Friede] ABSENTY (2}
Jusenh Lavor ando Fhilomena Harlaen
Harald Luck Clerence Fhair
Dlabery Lyeh
Raich Recor Resolulions adopted,

¥re Ryan then discussed the Testboox Law with the Board and the
decision rendered by Judge T. Paul Hane that the Law viclates the State
end Federal Constitutions,

He read a commynication from Counsel Charies Brind advising that
all sction be held in sbeyance until advised further,

teter, there wos a telegram from Commissioner James E. Aflen
stating that the Law has been held urconrstitutional by the State Supreme
Couri bur that decision has been stayed by the appeal which has been
taken, fthue meking the Texioook Losn Law in full effect as of 9-1=-86,

The Commissioner stated thar he has beer sssured by the Gavernor
that districts suzmitting their claims for State Aid white this stay is
in effect will receive 1NM0% afd to whiew they are entitted under that Law.

He advised districts to transmit promptly their claims for State
rid.

Mre Ryen steted that todsy he had received the work sheets for re-
porting the information necessary for our claim for State Aid,

He reported that oniy sbout 75% of the books are in as of this
dote, and siso that he had been assured by the Farcchisl Schoots that
if we did KCT receive Sfate iid, they would reimburse ws for all books
foaned to them,

After furiner discussion the foliowing action was taken,

RESCLUTICN BY
STONEY OUDUETTE:

That authorizetion be givea to issue the textbocks to
be loaned to the Parochial end Public Schoots, Grades 7-12, ana be it
further T

c

RESCLVED, that when the bills are rendered tiey be
presented ang sopreved faor payment,
SECONDED BY
RENNETH CHANNELY
Resoiution adopted by voice vote.!? ves, O opposed, 2 absentd)

It was then reportad that morey wouid be needed for the September
12th payroll in the even! that State Aid fsn't recejved an that day.

RESCLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANMNFLL:

Thet astharization be giver te borrew on s Revenye
Anticipetion Note ¥he amount necessary lapproximately 350,000,001 to
meet the Septerber 15th payroti, until! the Septerber 15th payment of
State Aid is received.

SECONDED BY
SIDNEY DUQUETTE

Rescluticon scopted by voice vote.l7 yves, D oppased, 2 abseat)

There was ther & discussion regarding a ruiing that has been made
that ne = 4 carte mezts be served im the Cafeteria,

The majority of the Soard agreed that the fuli price of 30¢ for
student meels and 40¢ for adult meais shouid be charged,

#r, Ryan then discussed this yezrs enroflment, stating that it
is the highest enrcliment we have had. As 6f this date it is 2,353,

The Report ci Examination of the schoci district records by the
Department of kudit end Control, covering the pericd from July 1, 1963,
through Jure 30, 19£5, was then presented and read to the Board.




It was reported by the Clerk that a criticism on pags 8 of the
Report was in error,which hod been brought to the atfention of the
Cepartment of Audit sand Contrai.

The PBoard asked that & letter be requested from the Department
of Audit ond Controil confirming this error in the Report.

A mation for adjournment was made at G140 P, M. by Joseph Laversndo,
seconded by Kenneth Channell, and so cerried,

BITEST: Tl 2 o

Clerk o the Board &

DATED: September B, 1066




September i3, 1956

A renular meeting of the foerd of Education of the Beckmantown
Central School District was held in the Bosrd Roor of the Main School
Buitcing om Tuesday, September 17, 1866, at =100 P. R,

The meeting was called Yo order by President Harcid Luck at 8:00
Fa M,

Rotl call of the Board was taken,

Present were: Harold Luck, Phitomens Harlon, Sidrey Duguetie,
Kenneth Channell, Clarence Phair, Ralph Recor, Donald Friede! amd Joseph
Lavorando.

Absent: Robert Lyon.

Alsc presents Superintendent Francis Ryan and district recidents
¥re & Mra. James Fogarty,

The minuies of the Special Keeting held September Hih were reasd.

Fr. Ryan made a correction in the Texthook Resolution in that it
should have read "Parochial and Private' schools instead of *Parcchial
and Public* schools as wlated,

The minutes were then accepted as correcied upon motion made by
Kenneth Channeli, seconded by Donaid Friedel, and so carried.

The Bozrd was then reminded that no forma! actien had ever been
taker appointing ihe Narine ¥idland Hational Bank as Paylng Agent and
the foliowing action was taken,

RESULUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLANS

That the Narine #idland Nefional Bank of Troy, MNorth
Couniry Office, be appcinted Paying Agent for the $895,000 1952 Bond
Tssue and the $7C,000 1563 lssue, and that they be paid $1.00 per bond
snd 32 per coupch for sach one redeemed, with said soreement 'o terminate
July 1, 1875,

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resoifution adopted by voice vole.(8 yes, O oppcsed, 1 absent)

The monthly Finencial Reporis of the Clerk and Treasurer were then
presented, anc accepted as presented upon motion mede by Joseph Lavorande,
seconded by Clarence Phair, and sa carried. {Financial Repurts covering
pericd from July 1, 1966 to August %1, 19566, ana including ait district
funds,}

Boerd Member Robert Lyon enteres the meeting at B:10 P. &,

The monthly Schedules of Claime and Payroils were then pressantec
for discussion =nd apcroval,

During the discussion ¥r. Fhair asked that the Athletic Awards be
ordered in Septemdber to sssure their deiivery in time for the Athletic
Banguet.

Schoct Attornay Charles H, Lewis entered the meeting at B:15 P, K,

RESCLUTICK BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That the following Schedutes of Claims and Payrolis be
approved, and paid as submitted in the smounts stated:

General Fund Schedule No,3 {Claim Hos.45-320) in the totei smount of $52,690,59
{Wemot) Payment of Revenue Antieipation Note #1 in the amount of $22,000,00
Schoo! Lunch Fund Schedule Ko,3 {Claim Nosz,2 4 3) in the ampunt of $340,89
Capital Tund Schedule No.2 {Claim Nos.4=7) in tha amount of $£76,252,45
Federal Aid Fusd (Title 11 Scheduie No,3 (Claims ¥05,10=-13) in the total

amount of %1, 460,97

General Fund Fayroll #3 18-1S-681 in the gross amount of $6,859,.43
" " # ek {E-31-858) v @ - v 9,418,007
" " hd #5 (21565, v v o »” W45, 205,63

Scheel Lunch Fung Payroll #1 {2-15-66) In the gress amcunt of $1,478.91
SECONDED BY

SIDNEY DUQUETTE

Resolution adopted by voice vote.(% yes, 2 cpposed, O absent)




Page 2

i

It was then reporied that the reguest for moneéy for the West Chazy
Dodge Library come in too lale to be antered on the Schedule of Claims
and the foliowing actis-n was taken,

RESCLUTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That the full budgeted smount of $1,500.00 for maintenance of
the Dodge Library be paid, and transferred to the Dodoe Library Fund,

SECCNDEN 8Y
DOKALE FRIEDEL
Recalution adonted by volce vote. (9 yee, 0 opposed, O absent)

The Clerk alse reported that due to the delay in receiving the
finzl check far Federal Aid (E5E+ Titie ) somo of the teachers hed
reached the maximur of $6,600 for Seciat Securiiy deductions, Therefore,
it hat chanord the Social Security and net amounts on Payrot! Ne.3 which
was approved at the last meetina,

TESTLUTICN BY
CLADENCE PHAIR:

That suthorization be given to make the followfng changes
in the Federal Aid (ESEA Titie 1} Schedule of Claims No.? and the Federal
A21d (ESEA Tivie T) Pavroll No. as foliows:

Bistrict Contribution to Social Security changed from $79.55 to $45,99 o
thereby changing the fotal of Schedule No,7 from $3,502.88 to $3,560,24,

Toclal Security withheld from wages from $79,55 to $45,91

Net srount of Payroall No.3 from €2,020,65 to $2,0%4,00

-

SECOKDED BY

SIDNEY DUGLETTE

Resolution adopted by voice vote. 19 yeés, O oppcsed, D absent!}

#r. Heaneth Fiils (District residen!) entered the meeting at B:20 P.M.

Superinrtendent Syan then read the followlng corrunicationss

al 4 letter from Attorney Charfes Lewigs regarding the teasing of buses.

He submitted cories of Sections of the Education Lsw pertaining to
this, a5 well as Sections of the General Furicipal and the County Law,

¥r. Lewls fhen explained that Section 1706 of the Education Law,
which gives this authority to Boards of Education, has never been tested
a5 to its constituticnality, bu! uwntit such time as it is proven uncon-
stitutional »e feels that the Law should be fol fowed.

{The Sections of the Law and Attorney Lewis® s opinion are on file
in the school oifice,!

B) A letter written by Attorney Lewis to Mrs. Severly Hurley in reference
o one written in June regardfng & conveyance to be made by the Cunber{and
Head Community Association to the Beskmaniown Central School.
#r. Lewis stated that he has had no reply irom Mrs. Huriey.

€b A detter of opinion from Attorney Lewis regarding the Sond on the

Receiver of Texes and Assessments of he Town of Piattsburgh,

He stated thet he hed received no written response from Traynor-
Harcus Insurance Agency, writers of 'he Rond for the Town af Plattsburgh,

However, from talking to them, he is of the epinion that in the event:
of 2 ioss of school texes, 'he schaol district would not be adequately pré-
fected by their fidetity bond, He advised that if the district wishes fo
protect themseives scains! such a loss they should obtsin such & fidelity
bond. -

¥r. Ryan reported that our Bond Insurance Agent is checking with the
Ronding Corpanies, but the Boasrd felt that unti! such time as we are sure
of the coverage that we shouid furnish our own bond.

RESCLUTICN BY
KEMNETH CHANNELL:
Thet a Surety Bond in the total emount of the Tax tevy ] *
for the Town of Platteburgh,be secured on the Receiver of Taxes and Assess-
ments of the Town of Flatisburgh, R
SECONDED BY
CLARENCE -PHAIR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(g ves, O opposed, O absent!




Pa

i3
1

g} A letter written to Culiey & Foole Insurance Agency by Attorney
Lewis regerding the coverage afforded by our Comrprenensive General Liaw
biiity Poticy, In the letter he sskes for written confiringtion of coverm
age for the Schoni Boosrd, Superintenden! and Frincipals, but tc date no
written response has been received,

The matter was discussed further and ¥r. Lewls feels that we have
no.coverage for scts of feschers, drivers, custodians, cafeteris employees
etce He added that even thousi the Law orofects the teacher, it dose not
protect aoainst or prevent Jaw sults,

RESCLUTION RpY
RALPH RECORS

That authorizaticn be given to purchase additional Linbitity
insurance coverans as {o!lows:

al Teachers Liabitity and Liabiiity for Corporal Punishment of pupiis
at a premium cost of $471,07 per year,

b) The same coverage to bz extended fo include bus drivers, custodians
and other employees a1 on additional cost of $75,.00 per year, with the absve
ceveraces io be added by endorsement to our Comarehensive Seneral Liabiffty
Palicy.

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resolution zdosted by voice vote, (9 ves, O opposed, 0 abzent)

&) Anather letter from Attorney Chertes Lewls apprising the Board of a
change in the Civii Fraciiss Law and Ruies, Section 5252, inreference to
Tncome Executlicons or Goarnishees, Effective January 1, 1967, an emp |l oyer
may WOT discharge or lay-off an employee because a Gornishee has been served,

If this dces nappen, ihe eTcloyee may sue for lost wages within ninety
doys, with recovery limited to six weeks wanes, Alsc the Court mey order ree
instatement, uniess there be more than one execution filed within a twelve
manth period,

Inasmuch as our present Bosrd Policy is not to accept garnishees, the
fotlowing action was taken,

RESCLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDE:

That the present Board folicy regarding the acceptance of
Garnishees on schoa! employees be revised fe conform with the change in
the Civil Practise Law end Gules, Section 5252, effective January 1, 1967,

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.!Q yes, U oppecsed, O absent)

£} A letier of resignation frem Denis Taylor, Bus Oriver,.

RESCLUTION BY
CLARENCE FHAR:
T that the resignation of ¥r, Denis Taylor as bus driver be
accepted by fhe Board, effective June 30, 1946,
SECCNDED BY
KEMNETH CHAHNELL
Resolution adopted oy voice vote.!d ves, O opposed, O absent)

gt A letter froem kr. Phillp Fitzpatrick, Assistant Vice-President of the

Marine ¥Midiand Nationa! Bank in regard to the securing of cur regular schoot
depositse He statad tha: even though there is no statutory reauirement for
3 pledae of securities to sescure school depesits, they witt pledge securities
for the peak amcunt cf the district deposits, He also stated that there is
st presert s ptedge of S100,300 of U. s. Tressury Ponds {formerly pledged
for a Certificate of Deposity which etity continues for sny daposits,

¥r. Eyar then steted that it is now possible io place General Fund
montes in 3 Temsorary Investmsnt Account which must be secured by a Pledge
of Ceiigations of the U. S., Stafe of Hew York or obligations of any munic-
inal corperation, schoo! district or cistrict corporation of the State of
New York,

The matier was discussed and the Board seemed In favor of a Temporary
Investment Fund 1f possible, and the following action was taken.




RESOLUTION DY
KENMETH CHARNEL L3
Thai srrangements be ctade for Gemeral Fund monles at

the Marine ¥idland Mationel Bank and Capitai Fund monies at the Keesevilie. |
Kational Bank, 1o be placed either in o Savings Account (Temporary Investe .
rrents) or Time Deposit Account, to be secured oy the Bank by 5 Piedge of -
Ocliqutions for the estimated peai ¢f the amount of deposits, OR that
securities be pledged by the Bank for the peak amounts of deposits in the .
exTating chackling acecunts,

SECONDED BY

JOSEPH LAVORANDO
Resulution adopted by volce vote ts yes, T3 opptsted, D absent)

Mr. Ryan then presented twe applications for custodial work from
Pro Francis &, Corveas, R.F.D.#2, tesi Chozy, N. Yep, oot from Mr, George
E. Bruce, 1124 %iiier Street, Flattsoural, N. Y,

RESCLUTTON BY
KENNETH CHANNELL :

That the Board decline to accept the application for .-
custodian from Mr, Francis Coryea, R.F.D.#2, west Chazy, N. Y, e

SECONDED BY
FHILCMENA HARL AN
Roll call vote taken.{7 yes, 2 opposed, O absent) :

AYES3(?Y Kenneth Channel! NOES:12} Clarence Phair
Stdney Duguette Ralph Recar
Donald Friedel
Philomena Marlan ABSENT: None

Joseph Lavorando
Harold Luck
Robert Lyon Regotution adopted.

The application from Mr, George Bruce was ordered dated and placed :
on file for future consideralion when needed, I

It was then reported that five full time bus drivers are needed,
Three new drivers and two formrer drivers who are returning were
reccemmended, and the following action taken,

RESCLUTION BY
DONALD FRIEDEL:

Thet the following be appointed futl time bus drivers at
the zaiary listed below, effective 2% PYCT Y

#re. Myrtle Mousseau
R.7.D.#¥2, BSox 415, Flatisburgh, N. ¥, Annual salary: 31,%00.00

rr, Clarence Golden
R.¥.D.#2, West Chazy, N, Y. " " 1,500,.,00

Mr, Victor Hayes
RoF.D.#Y, Plattsburgh, N, Y. " " 1,500.00

#r. Gilbert Langiois
Mounted Rt %8, Plattsourgh, N, Y. " " 1,600.00..

Mr. Robart Hephew -
Clark St., dest Chazy, N, Y. L L 1,600,000

SECCNDED BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN
Resolutian adopted by voice vote (9 yes, G opposed, O absent!

RESOLUTICK BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDO:

That ¥r. Haroid Toner, Bus Oriver, be paid an mdditional
$600.00 salary per year for trenspertation of pupils from the Ares Trade
Cenfer to the 3choo! at noen. .

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECCR
Resclutfon adopied by woice vote,. (S ves, O opposed, 7 absent)




Pege ©

Four spplicetions for empluymen! as substitute drivers werg then pres
senfed from the foilowinns
Mr=. Leda Corron, R.F.D,#2, Flattsburan, N.Y.
Rre, Csther Covey, R.F.0.#1, Flattshurgh, N.Y,
Mr, Harold Harvey, R.F,D.41, Chazy, M. Y.
Frs. Madge Kokenburg, R.F.D.#2, Flattsburgh, N.Y,

The four above arplications were referred 10 the Transportation
Cemmittee for review, with action to be token later oa In the meeding,

Mry Ryan then reag o ietier from &c, Kark Turner, Bus oriver, re=
garding 8 compiaint by Mr. Jawes Fooarty concerning the atleged misuse of
nis school bus on May 27, 1366,

Mr. Fogarty nad stated that #r, Turner had been transporting his
tracior lawn mower in the bus and parking the bus uneattendes at the State
Campsite,

Mr, Turnmer stated that it was physicsaily impossible {due to sjize) to
fosd the fracter mower on a bug. He stated that ke had driven the mower to
the campsite the night before, stopped siter his morning run and mowed the
aross and then proceeded to Cumberiand Heed School for his afternoon tripe

M. Ryan then discussed the School Bosrd Institute to be held in
Platisburgh, listing the dates {Seplember 15,22,29 & October 61, speakers,
sub jects to be discussed etc.

He also asked and took the pares of those planning to attend the
ingtitute,

He also reported concerning the New fork State School Boards Cone
ventian to be held in Syracuse, October 23.25, 1966.

RESCLLTION BY

CLAREKCE PHALDR:

‘___ That any Roerd KMembersiwho wish to attendland the Clerk
be authorized to attend the Mew york State School Boards Convention in
Syracuse, October 23+73, with expenses to be reimbursed by the Digtrict,

SECONDED BY
RALPH_RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice vole (% yes, O opposed, O absent}

RESCLUTION BY
PHILCGYENA HARL AK:
That rosi-seprovoi be given for Superintendent Ryan's
attendance at o meeting with the Education Department in Albany on
August 17th 2 18th, wiith expenses tc be relmbursed by the School District,

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANSO
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(9 yes, O opposed, 0 absent)

That autherization te given for Superiniendent Francis
Ayan te aitend the Councit of Vilfage and City Superintendents fo be held
at Grossingerts, Liberty, W, Y., September 25-28, 1956, with expenses to
be reimburses by the Scrool District,
SECONDED BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN
Resslution adopled by voice vote.!S yes, O opposed, O absent’

Superintendent Ryan then reported to the Soard concerning present
enroliment, Stgif comparison with last year, meetings planned for parents
in the form i a workshop, etc,

He stated tnat Wr, Proutx wili report te the Doard later regarding
the ESEA Title I Curricuium Study held during the Summer,

He alsu discussed the possible uses of Federal Aid monies, Titles 1
and 1! for next yesar,

He &fso reported that the Adminis!ratosr have discussed a summer
school session for average students. There was no money provided in the
budget for that purpose this year, but cost figures, subject areas elc.
are being worked on for next year.

Regarding the substitute driver appiications, the foilowing acticons
were taken,




Page 6

RESOLUTION BY
CLASENECE PHATR:

That the application from Ars. Leds Corron v RFD #2, 8ox 127,
flattsburgh, M. Y. be approved, and !naf she be employed as o Substitute
Sus Driver, effective fmmediately subject to her ocbtaining a Class 2 Chaufe
fer's Liconse,
SECONDED BY
KENHETH CHANNELL
Resolution adopted by wvoice vate,l9 yes, 0 opposed, O absent} i

HESOLUTICN @Y
WENNETH CHAMHTLL Y )
- That the sppiication from Mrs. Esther Covey, RD #1,Box 185,
Plattsburgh, N. Y., be approved, sand that she be employed as o Substitute
Bus Driver, effective imvediately, e
SECONDED BY /'
CLAREKRCE PHAIR ..
Resalution adopted by volce vote.!% yes, O opposed, O absent’ o

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

Thel Mrg, Madge Kokenburg, RD #2, Box 347, Platisburgh,
Mo Y., be approved ang employed ss o Substitute Bus ODriver, effective
irmediately, R
SECONDED BY. i
DONALD FRIEDEL -
Resolution adopted by voice vote,(9 ves, O opposed, O absent) G

An executive session wes celled by President Haroid Luck at 252 P.M,
Qpen meeting resumed at 10302 P, M, i

RESCLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:
That the apptication from Mr. Harold Harvey, Chezy, N. Y+
be tabled untit a future meeting. o
SECONDED BY 0.~
RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopied by voice vote, (o ves, O opposed, O absent}

Fresiden! Luck then asked 1f the visitors wished to address the Board.

Mr. Fogarty requested a current 1ist of drivers being paid $150.80 per
year for housing o bus, and also reauested a copy of the Board Rules and:i
Reaulations pertaining to bus drivers.,

He again compizined about buses being kept at driver's homes,

frs. Fogarty reported that she had looked up seversl assessments on
the driver's buiidings in which the buses are stored, and feels that the
#150.00 being paid s a *fringe benefit* and should be re-evaluated,

President Luck stated that the figard fel) fhat having the buses under
cover was well worth the $150.00, He alsa cited the demage by wandatls to
several of the buses a' the bus garage during the summer, and felt that the
buses ore ziso safer at the home of the driver,

Attorney Charles Lewis then presented an Cscrow Agreement from the . -
Franklin “aticnal Bank designating the Manufecturers Hanover Bank as Escrow
Agent, which was signed by President Luck,

A motion for acjournment was msde at 10330 P. kK. by Kenpeth Channel |, .
seconded by Joseph Leavorendo, and so carried. X

el

ATTESTs Jovin 0 A4 4
Cterk @é§ the Poard ./ 7

DATED: September 13, 1966




October 18, 1965

Tha reguler meating of tha Hoard af Bduemtion of the Beekmantown
Central School Distriet, postnoned from Cctober 10, 1964, was held om
Tuesday, October 18, 1966, in the Board Roam of the Maiet School Build-
ing at B:00 P, M,

The meeting was called to order by President Harold Luek at B:00

o M

Rell eall of the Board wes taken,
Present ware: Harold Luck, Philomena Harlan, Rebert Lyon, Kanneth
Channall, Josaph Laveranda, R=lph fiecor and Denald Friedel,

Absent: Sidney Ducustle and Clacence Phairp.

Also present: Superimtendent Freacis Ryan, Attorney Charles Lowls,
Assistart Principal James Dreuly and bhe fallowing district residents:
Mr, & Mrs. James Fogarty, Mg, & Mrs, Philip Meleed, M, & Mes. Raymond
Tatro, Me, & Mra. Konneth Mills and Mrs. Helasn Bouyesn,

The minutes of the regular mgeting held September 13, 1966, were
read, and accepted as read ypon motien made by Kenneth Channell, seconded
by Donald fFriedel, and so carried.

The manthly Financizi Reports of the Clepk and Trassurer were thaen
presented, including all district funds and covering the period from July
1st, 1966, to Septembar 3G, 1966,

The Financial Reports wers accepted &s presented upon motion made by
hilomona Harlam, seconded by Ralph Recor and so carried,

RESCLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD:
That auvthorization be given to make the following trans-
fars in the 196667 budget:
£ 175,00 from 220-507 (Tuition) to 254-200 (Dantal Equipment }

13.00 " 220.502 " ta 130-400 (MR Service Agreament)

100,08 " 281400 (Gther exp.of Athletics) to 281-300 (Supplies)

53,00 " 291-400 (Guidanze Travel) to 291-200 {Equipment )
1,137,00 " 220-502 (Tuition) to 740-413 {Compensation Insurance)

SECONDED BY
RALOH RECOR
Resalution adopted by voice vote.(? yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent

Bgard Member Sidney Duguette entered the meeting at 8:30 P, m,

The monthly Schedulee of Claims and fayrolls were then presented
fer discusesion end approval.

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHARNEGLE 2

That the follewing Schedules of Claims and Peyrolls be
approved and paid a2z submitted in the amounte stated:

Ceneral Fund Sehedule No.4 in the total amount of %44,768,49

Schoel Ltunch Fund Schedule Wo,4 in the total amount of %8,736.15
Capital furd schudule Ko,3 im the total amount of 852,575.03

Federal Aid £SEA Title I Schaduls No.4 in the totsl amount of $£313,.27

Gonaral Fund Payroll MNo.6 (9=29-56) in the gross amount of $50,061.05
" " " Mo.7 {10-14-66) in the gross amount of $50,182.68
Gchael Lumch Fund Payrell ¥a,? {9-29-86) in the gross amount of $2,068,51
" " " " No.3 {10-14uEE) in the qruss amount of $2,004,52

SECONDED BY
DOMALD FRIEDEL
Resclution adopted by veice vote, (B yas,0 opposed,1 absent)

There was then another brief discuseion in regard to the pyrchase
of a Surety Bord covering the Receiver of Taxes & Assesements of thes Town
of Plattsburgh.

Attorney Charles iewis again stated that inasmuch as we are not
ramad in the Bornd Furnished by the Town of Plattsburgh, that we would not
ba adeguataly cavered in case of losa,

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARE AN

That aythorization be given to purchass a Surety SBond
in the amount of $31B,300 from Sharron & Hart ingurance, covering the
Receiver of Tauass and Assessments of the Town of Mattsburgh whe collscts
the schoel texes in thet toun, at a cost of $78,00. SECONDED BY

RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice vota,{8 yas,0 oppeosed,1 absent)




Page 2

AESOLUTION BY
RALEH_RECOR:

That authorization be given to transfer $27.00 From 030400
{(Treasurer's Hond) to D40-400 {Tax Collestor's Bond)}.

SECONDED BY
. DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by volice vote, {8 ves,D opposed, 1 absent)

Mrs. Fogarty thea asked if anyons was awsre that the Lew has been
channad in tegard to the collection of taxes. She astoted that row a school
distriet may colleet their own taxes if they wish, whather or not there is
8 First elass town wikthin tho dietriet.

No notification of this channe in the Law has bson received by the
schonl, hut Attorney Lewis stated that he would inguirs into the matter,

Mr. Ryan then presanted Mr, James Proulx, who wes present to report
to the Board regerding the Curriculum Study during the summer for the
fducationally Disadvantaped under ESFA Title I, of whiech Mr, Proulx was

Cnard;?g&ogeudy included Seismee, English, Social Studies and Special

fducation,
fr, Proulx gove a deteiled report and discussed with the Board the
work done during the summer. Curticulum outlinas of the Special Education
and £nglish have been sent to the Board for review and Mr. Proulx stated
that the other tws would be semt cut soon, S
He reported that Consultants had been cailed in during the Study and
they also will be asked for svaluatioms and supgestions regarding the program.
He discussed materiale and texts that may be needad and stoted that -
the fmolish materia} could apply to the second as well as third track student.
He recommended and asked the Bosrd for approval to use the Curriculum
Study as a guide in the cla=srooms,
After further discuszion the following action was taken,

RESCLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:
That approval be given by the Board to use the Curcicuilum
Study as 2 guide in the clsssrooms.
SECONDED 8Y
KEANETH CHANNELL
Resolution adopted by voire vote. (8 yes, 0 opposad, 1 absent)

¥r. fyan then tead a lettar from Attorney Cherles Lewis regarding
Corporal Punighment ceverage under our axisting Gensral Liability Policy.

He included a letter from the National Grange Mutual Insureance
Company stating that the School Board, the Supsrintendent and the Principals
are covered under the Policy for verious sctions while acting within the
scopz of their detuies, which would include corporal puniehment,

Mr. Lewis reported that ke had heard From Mrs, Hurley regarding the
Cumberland Head Community Association Building, She is to bring in the deed
and any other necessary papers to procesd with the transfer of the property
to the schosl district,

Mr. tewis 21so reparted thet he had bean asked te look into the matter
of tha reimbursement to the District by Compsnsation Insurance fer salary
paid while the employes was receiving compensation,

He stated that this was covered under Section 25 aof the Compensation
taw, and that salary paid to a disabled employes For sick time is considered
advanced compensaticn, so the district wes entitled to the reimbursement.

Mr. Rvan then reported that the employee had asked that if the district
was entitled to this reimbursement, if her sick leave for which she was paid
could be reinstated,

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That the thirtv-eight (38) days of sick lsave time for which
Mrs. Peerle Traynor, Elsmentary Teacher, was paid and for which tha District
received reimbursement, be reinstated and addsd to her pressntly existlng'
sick leave time ko which she is entitled,

SECONDED BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN

Resolutien adapted by veice vots. (B yes,0 opposed, 1 zhsent <

Mr. Ryan then reed a letter from Ina £, Conley, Assistant in Dantal
Hyglene Education, regarding her review of the school dantal health program,

She advised continuing along the lines already sstablighed and recom-
mended when possible, to expand to include grades 7-12.




Oage 3

Ho wlso read m lettezr fram Miss Ann Chauvin, Viece Prasident of the
Senjor Cless ©f St, Juhn's High School, expressing thanks and appreclation
far tha textbooks beimg provided by the district to the parochial schoo}
studanta,

fie. Nyan also reported that the books to be loaned to the sthools
heve been sll ordered but thet many of them have nat haan received, Mow-
avar, they are being delivered promptly as they arrive,.

Requesta for attendance at conferences ware then presanted and the
following action taken,

RESNLUTION BY
FHILOMENA MARLAN:

That authorization be given for the following to attend
confarences os listed, with expenses to be reimbursed by the district:

Mes, Sally Summerell - Schest Psycholagists Conference = Greecs,
New York, October 20-22, 1966

Frs. Yergaret Rivers and Mps, [, Eluzaheth Sopsr = School Lunch
Conferance - Albany, M, Y, - Uscember =3, 1956

Mrs. Constance Slosson - School Musie Association Conferance-
Buffalo, N. ¥. - December 1-2, 1966

fir, John P, Glasgow - Secondary Scheol Principals Mgeting - Hotel
Concord, Kiamesha Lake, N, Y. = hovembsr 6-8, 1966

Mr, James Proulx - Confarence for New Principals - State Education
Department, Albany, N, ¥, =Movember 14=15, 1966

Mr., Williem Frandino - Flementery Principals Conference - Hotel
Concord, Kiamesha Lake, N, Y, - Cectober 30 - Novamber 2, 1966

Migs Conatance Durkee - Health and Physicel Education Confarence-
Hotel Concord, Kimmesha Lake, M, Y. - January 19.22, 1967

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resalution adepted by voice vote, (8 yee, O opposed, 1 ebaent)

RESOLUTTON BY
DONALD FRIEDFL:
That pogt-approval be given by the Board for attendance
at the Conferences as follows, with expensas to be reimbursed by the
district:
Mr. Jemes Sears and Mr. William Franding - Fedepal Ald ESEA Title 1T
moeting ~ Massane, N. Y. - September 29, 1966 (3$2.59 each)

Mesers. Ryan, Clasgow, Bainbridge, Moschelle, Jodoin and Chadwick-
Section 7 Athletie Dinner Meating - Yestpert, N. Y. ($18.00) total.

Miss Joan Murray and Miss Catharine Taylor - Students Stuact Mills,
Kenneth Colden, Marilym Suguette and Laurie Bouysa - Empire State School
Press Conferance - Syracuse, N. Y. - September 30-Dotaber 1, 1966 {$177.50
total expenses,}

SECONDED gY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD
Resolution edopted by voice vote, (8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent}

Superintendent Ryan then reported that Mrs. Constanca $losson has
received her permansnt certificetion in music and recommended that she
be given 2 tenure appointment effective 9-1-66,

RESCLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDO:

That Mrs. Conatsanee Slesson be granted a tenure appoint-
ment in the flementary Music Tenurse Area, effective September 1, 1966.

SECONDED BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN

Roll call wote taken,{B yes,O opposed, 1 absent)

AYES: {8) Kenmeth Channell Joseph lavarando MOES: None
Sidney fuguette Harold Luck ABSENT: (1
Dorald Friedel Robert Lyan ABSENT:(1)

Clarence Phair
Resolution adopted,

Philomena Harlan Ralph Recor

f1y4




Page 4

fp. Ryan then remindad the Board that the Clinton County School
Boards mesting will be held November 7, loemtion not yat deeclided upon,

Ha then presented s statament from Mr, Daniel Noonen, Chairman of
the Bompd of Assessars of the Town of Beskmantown, regarding an over-
asgssament on property owned by Adolphus end Opal Busch. The assessment
wae 35,450 and the correct assesemant should have been $4,000.00.

This results in & refund in the amount of 4155 due Me. Busch.

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNEL. :

That, upon presentation of a Claim Form, @ Tax Refund in
the amount of $£41.55 be paic to Adolphue and Opal Busch, R.F.D.H, plathu-

burgh, M. Y. SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDOD
Mosolution adopted by voice vote,{8 yes, 0 cpposed, 1 absent

A statement From Mr. William Commell, Chairman of the Bosrd of
Asspssors of the Town of Plattsburgh, was also presented, This soncerned
property assessed to Mr, Oswald Carter which should have bgan removed frnm
the tax roll entirely.

Insemuch ag the Warrant has besen issued and cannot be changed, tha-
tax would have to be paid before a refund could be made. Howaver, e,
Carter refussa to pay the tax so it will have to be included in the tax -
1ist returned to the County Treasurer and the proper adjustment made -when
the returnad texes are paid.

Me. Ryan also reported that ancther error was reported regarding
property ownad by Harold faker, Chazy, N, Y. His property wes arronenusly
listed on the Mocers Tax Roll instead of curs.

Instead of applying to the Commissioner to call in the Tax Rn!l, fhe
declsion was that Mg, Baker pay his tax to the Town of Mooers which thay
will rafund to him, and he will then be ssssssed far two years on our next
years tax roll,

¥r, Ryan then reguested the approval of the Board to remove theire-
striction on buses traveling out of the Tri-County srea on schonl buginess.

Une of the reaeons is to send a bus with about 25 seniors to Vermont
State College and Blso to send schonl groups and clesses to Expo 67 in’
Montresl.

Thare was considerable discussion concerning this with not alil
mambers in agreement.

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL :
That the restriction on school buses traveling oot of the
Tri-Courty Ares be removed to allow the buses to travel to Vermont State
Toachers College with students.
SECONDED BY
RALPH REEOR
Roll call vote taken.(4 yes, 4 opposed, 1 absent)

AYES:(4) Kenneth Ehanneil NDES:{4) Sidney Duquette
Joseph Lavorando Donald Friedel
Robert Lyon Philomena Harlan
Ralph Recor Harold Luck
ABSENT: (1) Clarence Phair Resolution NOT adepted.

RESOLUTION BY
SIDNEY DUCUETTE:

That the restriction on school buses traveling out of the ©
Tri-County Area be removed to take school groups and classss to £xpo 67
in Montreal, Canada.

SECONDED 8Y
RALPH RECOR
R01l eall vote taken,(6 yes, 2 opposed, 1 absent}

AYES: (6) Kennsth Chennsll NDES:(2) Philomena Harlan
Sidney Duquette Harold tuck
Dopald friedel . ;
Joseph Lavarando ABSENTz{1) Clarence Phair
Rabert Lyon Resolution adopted.
Ralph Recor




Fage §

A request from Mr., Davies wes then presented asking pecrmisaion to
make 2 formal request to £xpo 67 for a place on the Progrem at the U, g,
Exhibit for our Senior Band. He mentioned the use of our own buszes but if
not possible they would eharter s bus for the trip.

RESOLUTTON RY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That permission be granted for Mr, Bon jamin Davies to
raquest a place on the Program st the U, §., Exhibit at Expo 67, Montreal,
for the Semier Band, and be It further

RESGOLYED, that permisafen ba granted to use our own
sehool buses for the trip,

SECONDED 8Y
JOSERH LAYDRANDD
Resalution adopted by vaice vote, {7 yes, 1 opposed, 1 abasant

For the information of the Board, Mr. Ryan then raported that six
adulte hod teken the High Sehool Eauivalency Course in Adult Education,
and that all six had passed the examination and recsived their diplomas,

He also reported that meetings on Health and Physical Education
have been arrenged for the Physical Edueation Teachers for the last Tuesday
of each manth. He reported briefly on the First mesting whichwas held on
Septembar 27, 1966,

Mr, Ryan also made a request for approval to pmy the bills .on Grade
7-12 textbooks as thay are daliversd eo that State Aid on these books could
be claimsd as scon as poesible.

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH RECDA:

That suthorization be given.to pay for Grade 7-12 texthooks
as they are delivered (upon presentation of a Claim Form) prior to Board

#poroval, SECONDED BY
. PHILOMENA HARLAN
Resolution adopted by voice vote, {8 yes,0 opposed,1 absant

Mr. Ryan then reported that he had recaived a request thet we
provide transportation for a mantally retarded pre-sechool age child to
Lakeside Schaol,

He want on to explain that if later on Lakeside School does rot
havs room for this child and we sre committed to prew=schaol ags ghildren,
we would have to establish cur oun pre~school age class,

Inaemuch Bs the child is six year of age, his sugopsstion was that we
wait until next year when the child ean be taken inte our own Spscial Class
School, '

After discussion regarding this matter, the following action was taken,

RESOLUTICN BY
That the Bpard follow the recommendation of Suparintendent
Ryan regarding transpertation of pre-schuol age children to Lakeside School,

and wait to admit the child to our own Special Clags in the Fall of 1967,

SECONDED BY
PHILEMENA HARLAN

Roll call vote taken, (7 yes,1 oppossd, 1 absent )

It was then reported that a letter rraom Mr. Laurence Barber, Maintsn-
ance Man, asking for an increese in salary, had besn referrsd to the Builde
irg and Grounds Committes, Mr. Channell had asked Mr. Ayan to chack with
other schools regarding salaries, but no other area school employs a maine
tenance man regularly so no cemparisens could be made,

After considerabls discussion the following actions were taken,
RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAYORAMDOD:

That the salary of Mr. Leurencs Barber be increased from
his present $5,460.00 to $5,800,00 per year, effective October 15, 1966,

SECONDED BY
KENNETH CHANNELL
Roll call vote tzken.(4 yes, 2 opposed, 2 abstentions, 1 abaent

AYES: (4) Kenneth Channell NRES: {2) Sidney Duquette
Donald Friadel Harold Luck
Joseph Lavorando .
Robert Lyon ABSTENTIONS: (2} Fhilomena Harlan

Ralph Recor

ABSENT: (1} Clarence Phair

Resolution MOT adepted,




RESOLUTION BY

RALPH RECOR:
That the salary of Mfr, Laurente Barber be increased from his

present $5,460.00 to £5,600.00 per yesr, effective Qctober 15, 1966,

SECONDED 8y
SIDNEY DUGUETTE

Roll eall vote faken.(7 vas, 1 opposed, 1 absent)

AYES: (7) Kenneth Channell MOES: (1} Herold Luck
gé::ié E:?\:s;;e ABSENT: (1) Clarence Phair

Bhilomena Harlan

Josaph Laverando

Rabert Lyon

Ralph Recor Resolution adopted,

Mr. Ryan then reminded the Board that the New York State Schosl
Boerds Conventien wae October 23rd, and tovk the names of those still
plamning to attend.

He algo reported that Mr, Rebert Sharnen from the Firemen's Mutual
Inzurance Company will ba here Thuraday, Uctober 20th at 1:00 P, M, and
invited all Board Membere to attend if they wished,

Mr. Laverando then briefly reperted concerning an Athletic Committes
meeting with the coaches. The decision at that meeting was that esch Caach
direct his own team and run his own program in hiz field of coaching, and
be answerable orly to Superintendent Ryan.,

President Luck then asked the visitors if they wiahed to address
the Board.

Mrs, Mary Fogarty then reported that the bill regarding serving
breskfast to undsrprivileged childran in sehools had been aigned by the
President. (No information on this has bsen received by the School)

Regarding the change in policy not allowing 7th and 8th graders to
attend the High School damees, Mrs. Fogarty stated thet ehe felt that there
had baen a misunderstanding by the Student Council in that they understood i
that it was & Board Policy. :
She reported conesrning student reaction, the eirculation of a ;
petition ete,
Mr. Ryan stated that the students will dafinitely be told that the
Administration alone ie responsible far this change in policy,

Mr. Mills remarked that there could and should be more cooperation
with the Student Couneil by the Administraticn.

A motion for adjournment was made by Kenneth Channell at 10:50 P.M.,
seconded by Ralph Recor, and so carriad.

ATTEST_ ey, ot il
School/ District Clerk

DATED:__October 18, 1966




November 15, 1966

The ragular masting of the Bpard of Edusation of tha Beakmantuwn
Conteal Sehonl District {postporad from November Ath) was’held .on Tussday,
Novesmber 15, 1966, ot B:00 P, M, in the Beard Room of the Mein Euildin .

The moeting was called to order by President Hareld Luck at B=1D P.N;

Roll eall of the Board was takans,

Pregent were: Herald Lucl, Robert Lyon, Philemena Harlan, Sldney
Duguatte, Kesneth Channell, fonald Friedel and Ralph Recor.

Abpant: Clarence Pheir ond Joseph Lavorando,

Aleo grnsent Superintendent fromcis Ryan, Attorney Charles H. Lswls,
fr, & Mre. Jamas Fogarty, "Mc. & Mrs, Kennsth Mille and Coach Donzld Baine
briﬁge.

Presidant Luck asked the visitors if anyone of thom wighed to gddress
the Hoerd. No one did, s0 he proceeded with the business of tha meeting. -

The mirnutes of the reguiar meating held Octeber 1B, 1966, were read
ard sccepted as read upon metion made by Kenneth Channsll, seconded by
Ralph Aecor, and so eatrisd.

The monthly Financial Reports of the Clark and Treasursr were " then )
presented, including all district funds and covaring the period from. July 1,
1966, ta Ockober 30, 1966,

The Financial Reports wers accepted as presented upon mutinn:madalby3."'
Sidney Duguatts, ssconded by Donald Friedsl, and so carried.

RESCLUTION BY
DONALD FRIEDEL: -
That authorizetion be given to meke ths following transfer
in the 1966=-67 budgaet:

2100 frow 204-100 {Salaries) te 294-300 (Supplies - Health Services)

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Rezolution adopted by voics vote.{7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent

The Report of the Examimation of the Accounts of the Scheel District
by J. P. Mulholland, C.P,A. for the school year 1965-66 was then presented.

[ESOLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HAREAN: T
That the Report of the Examination of the Accounts and . - .
Fiseal Affairs of the School District by Mr. John R. Mulholland,:C.P. Avy -
for the school year ending June 30, 1966, be accepted by the Board. j'

SECONDED BY .
RRLPH RECBR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.{? ves, 0 opposed, 2 absent

Inzemyeh as a letter was received from the Department of Audit and
Control,correcting a criticism made in error by tham on page B of the State
Audit Raport, which lstter hes been attached to thp Report, the Fnlluwing
action was talken,

RESCLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:
That the Report of the Examination of the Accounts and
Fiscal Affairs of the School Distriet by the Depsrtment of Audit and Contrel,
covering the period from July 1, 1963, through June 3G, 1965, be accepted by
the Board as corrected.
SECONDED - BY
RALPH RECBR
Resolution adopted by veice vote.(? ves, 0 opposzed, 2 abaent)

The monthly Schedules of Claims and Payrolls were then preééhtéd
for discussion and spproval,

RESOLUTICN BY
KENNETH CHANNELL = i
That the follwoing Schedules of Claims and Payrolla be .
approved, and paid as submitted in tha amounts stated: :

Ceneral Fund Scheduls of Claims #5 in the total emount of $40,690,06 (#555—?09)
Fedaral Aid ESER Title I Schedule #5 in the total amount of s? 35 .(#19-20) ;..
Federal Aid ESEA Title II Schedule #2 in the total amount of $1,202,79 (#4-5)
Scheol Lunch Fund Schedule #5 in the total amount of §9,152.91° (#35-73)
L Capxtal Fund Schedule #4 in the total amount of $67,530.75 (#13-16)



Page 2
Cepital fund
Amount advanced to/fond DUE to GCeneral Fund when available - $35,525.00

General Fund Payrall #8 (10-31-66) in the gross amount of $50,478,89
" Sig {19-15.66) in the gross smount of 550,475.19
Schoﬂl Lunch Fund Dayroll ”d (10.31-66) {r the gross amount of $2,30%1.98
" #5 (11-15-66) in the gross smount of $2,270,34

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution edopted by voice vote.{7 yes, O opposed, 2 zbsent

Mr. Ryan then read o letter of resignetion from Mre, Carole Stevens
CaoBe, dated Movember 15, 1966, and asking that it be sffective 11-30-566,

Inasmuch as this was not the requlrgd thirty day notice, and due to
the difficulty im Finding 3 replacemeant at this time of year, the follow-
ing action was tcoken,

RESOLUTION BY
KENMEYH CHANNELL:

That the resignatien of Mrs. Carale S, CaoBe, Language
Teachar, be accepted by the Soard, with the provision that the effective
date of rasignation be December 15, 1966, or later if possible,

SECONDED BY
-DONALD FRIEDEL
Resnlution adopted by voice vote.(7 yes, D opposed, 2 sbsent

fMr. Ryan then reported that Fr. Channell had esked Roger Kennedy,
Cameral Contractor on ths Addition, te submit an estimate for the repoir
af the brick work and the installation of a new window on the north end
of the main building.

The estimate submitted by Mr, Keonedy was for the sum of $300.00

RERNEVA BN itz L -

That euthorization be given for Rogsr P. Kennedy Genoral
Cantractor, Inc., to praoceed with the work of repairing the brickwork and
the furnishing and fmstalletion of 8 mew window in the north end af the
main school building, at B cost not to exceed his estimate of $300.00.

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by veice vote,{7 yes, 0 opposed, ? abzent

Superintendent Ryan then read the Tax Collectors' Reports as follouws:

Toun: Am't. of leyy: Total Collected: Unpaid: Intgrest added:
Altons $ 1,305.50 3 1,296.08 3 9.42 3§ .12
Begkmantown 125,659,214 102,296,10 23,563.11 463.90
Chazy 38,052.71 34,551.35 3,501.36 69,91
Plattsburch 318,298.58 271,069, 42 47,229.16 —————

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN: -
That the Tax Collsctor's Report for the Towns of Beekmantown,
Chazy and Altona for the school year 1966-67 be accepted by the Board.

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECCR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.{7 yas, 0O opposed, 2 absent)

RESQLUTION BY
PHILOMEKA HARLAN:

That tha Collector's Report from the Deputy Receiver
of Taxes and Asssssmants for the Town of Plattsburgh for the schoel year
1966-67 be eccepted by the Beard,

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Rasolution adapted by voice vote.{7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent)

(A ewpy of sach of the above reports is attached te the minutes of this
meeting. )

The tax list to be returned to the County Troasurer wes then pre-
sented and the Following action taken.




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY 1

COLLECTOR'S REPORT

UNION FREE AND CENTRAL SCHOOLS

19.66 .-19.67...

Date report submitted .. JOVeRther 15 10.66 Distriet No. .

Date warrant ended ...... November 1k 19.66
o ol ) Bl R o Iy
Altona 48, 5000269175 1,305.50 1,296.08 9h2
Beekmantown 4,791,27010286612 | 125,859,21 | 102,296.10 23_.563 11
Chazy 1408493027016 | 38,052.78 |  .551.35| | 3,500
Total 5,848,263! wox | 265,217,42 | 138,143.53|  27,073.89 | 533.93

1 Assessment must be same as that on original warrant unless corrected by permission of Commissioner of Education.
2 Sum of next to last two ccfumns must equal the ¥ Tax Levy.” i
8 Include State land, if any.

Collected 16071
Amount of fees (if any) otk by Tax COlector. ... ..o oo e |- F—. 1 '7 1
Date tax claim returned to county...... Novesber 15 | 1066 P
Note, Return tax claim shouid be made i fed KPR ey s
only after approval of this report. [Collector’s signature} L'/?
Approved:

[President or Clerk of Board of Education} -

Note for district superintendents, Three copies of this form are provided for each of your union free and central school dis-
tricts.  Please forward these to boards of education or directly to the collectors with instructions fo fill out the information called for
immediately after the tax warrant has ended. One copy should be kept by the collector, one by the clerk and one forwarded promptly
1o the district superintendent. T e

Bf197-My60-3000(45123)*



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEFARTMENT
ALBANY 1

COLLECTOR'S REPORT

UNION FREE AND CENTRAL SCHOOLS

Date report submitted 11=1d= 19, 66
Date warrant ended 11=14- 10,66
TOTAL TAXES - |
ASSESSED TAX RATE AMOUNT TOTAL TAXES o
Town VALUE! PER 1000 TAX LEVY? COLLECTED T?gg::.f:. o -k%a;;ﬁ
TAXES
Plattsburgh 11,107,205 ¥02865 318,298.58 -
LT DR 2 87, 229067
Total XXXK

* Assessment must be same as that on original warrant unless corrected by permission of Commissioner of Education,
2 Som of next to last two columns must equal the  Tax Levy.” -
8 Include State land, if any,

Amount of fees (if any) received by Tax Collector...................... e B .

Date tax claim returned to county. Liteniin ATy
Note. Retuen tax claim should be made - f_ééég_ ______ R &%
anly after approval of this repore. lcw
Approved: v ; )

[President or Clerk of Board of Edu_caﬁar_n_] g

. Note for district superintendents. Three copies of this form are provided for each of your union free and central school ‘dis- -
tricts.  Please forward these to boards of education or directly to the collectors with instructions to fl} out the information called. for .
immediately after the tax warrant has ended, Oue copy should be kept by the collector, one by the clerk and one forwarded omptly
to the district superintendent. VI ST

Bf197-M>60-5000(45123)*




- RESOLUTION BY
DONALD FRIEDEL:

That the Board of Fducation cartifiy the urpaid tex iet}
of the Beekwantown Contral School District For the school year ‘1866-67. to
be raturned to the County Treasurer in the total amount of 474,303,05,

(Toun of Altona-89.42, Town of Beakmantown-823,563,11, Town of Chazy=33,501.36,
Town of Platteburgh«$47,229.16), with intorest added to the returned-taxes
in the total amount of 2533.93 (Town of Alten2-3 .12, Town of Benkmantown -
$483.90, Town of Chazy=$69.91)}, e

SECONDED Y
RALPH RECOR -

Roll call vate taken.(? yes, 0 opposed, 2 abaent)

AYES: (7] Kempeth Chenrell NOES: Mone
Sidney Duquette SEAT: (2 h randa
Dorald Friodel ABSENT: (?) Jpsaph Lavoran
Philomena Harlan Clarence Phair

Harold Luek
Rohert Lyon
Ralph Recor Resolution adepted,

Following the adoption of the above resclution the umpaid tex list .- .
of sach tewn to be returned te the Coumty Treasurer was gigned by all oo
members present,

Fr. Ryen then reed the following communications:

a) Further correspondence from Attorney Charles H. Lewis regarding ‘the ' -
protection affordad the Schosl District under the Fidelity Bond for.the
Receiver of Taxes and Amsessments for the Town of Plattsburgh, R T

Included in tha correspondsnce was a letter from R, T, Graham, Sup't,,
Syracuge Surety, stating that if the portion of tha School Ofstriet within
the limits of Plattshurgh was provided for in the original tax levy of  the
Town of Plattsburgh, then the Pistrict would be coverad under their bond,

IF the eollectable tax for thz School District was not included in the

Town of Plattsburgh's collecteble tax, the School District funds would NOT
be covered by their hond.

b) A letter from Attorney Charles Lewis in regard to the relesse of per=-
centagre retained on contracts by the District,pursuant to Sectian 106 of
the Censral Munfcipal Law.

Tt was explained thet Reger P, Kennedy, the General Contractor on tha
Addition, had recussted the substitution of bonds in 1ieu of his retainage.
fee, and that there is no discretion of option on the part of the school -
district. The bonds are held by or for the school district and not releasad :
to the cortractor until permission is given by ths'schnol'districﬁ.'Thq"
interest earned on the bonds is paid te the contractor, LR

Tha amount of retainage due Mr. Kernedy as of this date is $15,388,00,

After Further discussion the Following action was taken, IR

RISOLUTION 8Y
PHILEMENA UAR|AN:

That approval be given by the Board for the release of the S
ratairage fee due Roger P, Kennedy Gensral Contractor Inc., and to substitute
bonds in lisu theraof zs securities purauvant to Section 106 of the General

Municipal Law, with said bonds o be placed in ths custody of one of the lacal
banks, and be it Further

RESOLVED, that Attornay Charles H. Lemis be authorized to )
furnish the necessary information pertaining to the release of rstainage and. -
substitution of securities now and in ths futura,as further retained amounts
ray be demerded, sll pursuant to Section 106 of the Gensrel Municipal Law.

SECONDED BY - .- -
KENNETH CHANNELL
Resolution adopted ty voice vote.(? yem, 0 opposed, 2 absent) o
c) Correspondence from Attorney Charles Lewis to the State Education
Dapartment imguiring about the legality of re-instatement of sick leave -
time for employees who have been paid compensation. T T
fir. Lewis stated that he had also written regarding the collection of .
taxes in a first elass town by the schoel tax collector, end to data had re-
ceived no response to either of the lstters, B

d) An applicatien for custodial work from Mr. FRobert Cbrrow, Aitdna, N;V{
whick was ordered dated and filed for future censideration when needed.

8) A latter from Mr. Lautence Sarber thanking the Board for the timéfspéﬁtj
considering his request for an inereass in salary, which increase of $140.00.
he deelined with thanks, (No further action was taken by tha-aearq,);



e it'tha Main. Buildity, Cumberiasnd Head and West Chazy Sghools,

Page 4

x”F)'ﬁéﬁbriafongbiigf;iﬁébééiiéﬁa by the Firemen's Mutusl. Tnsur nce

Mo conditions notod that required attsntion at this time,

S:g)A léfté:3froh Dr..Charles Brind, Coursel to fhé}tbmmi#siaha:_ f
Education, regarding the disciplining of students who.dapart_f:om;gha

custamary modes of dress, haircuts ete, . P ;
Coples of two declsions by the Commissioner of Education were distrib-
uted to each Board Momber, which declaioms pointed out that the local: sehool
euthorities, in cooperation with the parents and students, should matablic
standards and procedures of this kind st a loeal level. -

h) A lotter of request signed by thirteen bus drivers who méké’tfipsnihtb
the city ouer and mbove their regular school distriet trips, asking for an
irerease in salary of §3.00 per day for these teips, o

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNE! L : ’
Thet the aforementioned letter from the bus deivers be :
referred to the Trensportetion Committes for Further study and recommend~ .
ations before any aetion is taken, -
SECONDED 'BY
DONALD “FRIEDEL
fliesolution adoptsd by voice vote. (7 yes, 0 cppossd, 2 absent)

Fr. Ryan then discussed with the Board the courses of inetruetib"
being offered, and the courses under consideration for naxt year ‘at the
Ares Trade and Technicaml Center, S

He also digcussed with the Board a communicaticn fram Or. Josg
Clinton County Health Commissioner, in regard to Section 2164 of ‘the
Health Law whick sakes compulsory the ismunizotion of all children against:
Polip, State Health Commissioner Aules are being prepared and further informe
ation will be forwarded as it is available, :

Requests to attand conferences were then oresented and the fullowiﬁg o
action taken,

RESDLUTION BY
SIDNEY DUCUETTE:
That authorization be given For the following to attend
conferences as listed with expenses to bs reimbursed by the school district:
1) Benjamin Davies - WYS Music Association Conference -in Buffalo Y.
December 1-3, 1986 B e L TiE

2) Gery Dussberg and sither Supsrintendent Francis Rygh'or;H;ghgsghpol‘
Principal John Glasgow - Mew Social Studies Program under Title 111,7ESEA
Glens falls, N. Y, - Decembar 1-2,° 1966 -'_,;:"-.'-.'_=

3) Superintendent Francis Ryan and zny Hoard mémﬁéps_ﬁhd:wiéh to attend- .,
American Association of School Administrators Conf."

Atlantie City, N. J. - February 11-15,'1967_'g__. :

SECONDED BY - .-

KENNETH CHANNELL' -

Resolution adopted by voige vote, (7 ves, O opposed, 2 absent) SRR :

fir. Ryan took the names of the Board Members planning te attand gnd askad .

for authorization te pay an advance depesit on three rooms reserved For the
conference,

RESOLUTICN BY
PHILOMEMA HARLAN:

That auvthorization be given to forward a deposit in the
amount of $78.00 to tha Laloncha Hotgl-Motel far reservation of three rooma
for the AASA Conference February 11-15, 1967, T

SECONDED BY - .
KENNETH CHANNELL -
Resolution adopted by veice vote.(7 yes, 0 oppesed, 2 sh=enk) "o o

Mr. Ryan then reported that there is a tax refund due to Mr.;ﬂa?qlq:_
Alford on two parcels of property erronscusly esseossd in the Town of (Platts-
burgh. Lot #45 was assessed at $1,450 which should have been 8375.00, Lot #5 -
was assessed at £375 and should hew been $100,00. This results in a tax refur
due {including interest) in the amount of $39,45. EERER




RESOLUTION Y. .00
KEMNETH CHANNELL : . U : SRR
S0 That upen prasentation of a Claim Form & tax ‘refund b
paid ¢o Mr, Hareld Alford, R.F.D.72, Matisburgh, as follows: -

Lot #45 = Refund due - $30,80
Intarest - 62
Lot #58 - Refund due - 7.88
Interant - «15

e

Total . 239,45

SECONDED BY .
DONALD FRIEDEL .-

Resalution ndopted by voice vote,(7 yes, O oppused, 2 absent)

fr. Ryen then briefly discussed the Currieulum Outlines for Secience
and Secial Studies which were sent eut to the Beoard.

RESCLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:

That approval be given to use the Cusriculum Studiés'fhf
Scianee and Social Studies as guides in the classrooms, SEEUNDEb BV S

KENNETH CHANNELL
Resolution adopted by voice vote. (7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent o

Mr. Ryan also discussed ths Summer Higt School Program for the sunmer
of 1967, It will be held at the Plattsburgh High Schoel and be en the ‘hasis
of tuition to be paid to the City of Plattsburgh, JEE TS

The curriculum will be planned by the Pery, City of Plattsburgh and -
Beekmantewn School Districts. It will be principelly Por thoss who have
failed regents or certain subjects, ms well ms for thoss who wish to Up-
grede their presant lsvel, o

RESOLUTION Y
KENMETH CHANNELL s

e s i

That the Board approve participation in the Cemprehemsive
Summer Sehool Progrem for the summer of 1967, in conjuncticn with ths Paru
end City of Plattsburgh School Districts,

SECONDED BY

RALPH RECCR
Resolution adopted by voice vote, (7 yeeg, O opposed, 2 abagnti;: e

Regarding the Speach Hendicapped Program uhdeénfitia I,”Nr,_Ryéﬁ;
stated that they will try to obtein a spesch therapist with'segén;gqqchgrs.f_-
to worl with her, Scheols will be sat up in several districts 1n:the;cduﬂ?7;;

and he went on to say that there are epproximately 750 students in the - L
county with speech difficulties, B

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:

That approval be given by the Beard to proceed with the =
study in conmection with the Speech Handicepped Program under Title | PO

SECONDED -BY

DORALD FRIEDEL
flesolution adopted by voice vote, (7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent)

Fr. Ryan then presented sn appliscation For substitute bus driving
from Mr, Barrard J, Ducharwe, West Chazy, N. Y,

After review of ths applicetion the following action was taken.

RESOLUTION BY
DANALD FRIEDEL:

That the applicaticn for substitute bus driver Prhm_mﬁq: ”__"
Bernard J. Ducharme, R.F.D,#2, West Chazy, N, Y., be approved, and that hg ..
be empleyed as necessary, effective as of this data, R

SECONDED BY. . .. . %
SIDNEY DURUETTE i)
Resolution adopted by veice vote.{7 yes, I opposed, 2 abgent) _'-f““*"f_:q'

A motion for edjournment was made by Sidney Duguette at 1D;15_P{fmm,.f;
seconded by Ralph Recor, end sc earried. el

ATTEST: Thane: 0 o e, DATED:_ November 15, 1966 .-
School District Clatk 7 .



Docambat_13, 1966

The regular meeting of the Smard of Cdusation of the Beékhéntgwq
Contral School Distriet was hald on Tuesday, December 13, 1966, in the
Board Roam of the Main Scheol Building at 8:00 B, M. K

The meeting was ¢zlled to order by Frosident Harold Luck at 8:10

Py M,

Rell call of tha 8oard was taken.

Pregent were: Harold Luck, Philomena Harlen, Sidney Duquetta,
Kermnath Channell, Donald friedel, Clarsnce Fhair, Joseph Laverendo and
Rolph flecor,

Absant: Robart Lyon.

Also absent was Llerk fary D'Gregory.

filso present: Superintendent Francis fyan and Board Attarney Chedes
Ho Lewis.

RESOLUTICN 8Y
PHILOMERA HARLAN:
That the Board diepanse with the reading of tha mimutes
of the regular meeting held November 15, 1966. BT
SECONDED BY 7. o e
SIDNEY DUQUETTE ' .
Resolution adopted by voice vota, (8 yes, 0 opposed, t absent R

Yhe monthly Financial Reporte of the Clerk and Treasurer were then .
prasented, including all district funds, and covering the period from
July 3, 1966, te November 30, 1056,

The Financinl Reports waore ecceptad as presanted upen motion made
by Kenneth Channell, secaonded by Joseph Lavorando, and so cerrisd,
RESOLUTION BY
CLAREZRCE PHAIR:

That authorization be given to make the following trans-
fers in the 1966-67 Budget:

§ 60,35 from 050-400 (Auditing) to 040400 (Dthar expensas of Tax Collector)
83,00 from €00-30C (Custodi=l supplies) to 600-200 {Equipment )}
294,55 from 220-502 (Tuition) to 740-412 (Liability Insurance )

SECONDED BY
. KENNETH CHANNELL ..
Resolution adopted by voies vote, (B ves, O opposed, 1 absent e

The monthly Schedules of Claims and Payrolls wera then presented
For diseussion and approval. : e

RESOLUTION By
JESEPH LAVERANDO: -
That the following Schedules of Claims and Payrolls be
approved and paid as submitted im the amounts stated: :

General Fund Schedule No.6 in the total amount of §22,915.45 (#711-900) e
Federal Aid Fund-Title I E5EA Scheduls No.6 in the total ameunt of §18,75 (#22)
School tunch Fund Sehedule No.6 in the tatal amount of $7,354,13 (374-108) T
Capitzl Fund Schedule No.5 in the total amount of $51,275.85 {(#17-20)

General Fund Payroll fe,10 {11-30-56} in the gross amcunt of $50,528,.75
General Funrd Feyroll No.11 {12-9-65) in the gress amount of §50,005,61

Schoal Lonch Fund Payrall No.6 (11-30-66) in the gross amount of $1,971.48°
School Lunch Fund Payrell No,7 im the grsss amount of $2,003,19 (12-9-66) .

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR .7 . 0o
Resolution adopted by voiee vote, (8 yes,0 oppesed, 1 absent) -~ 0o

fir. Ryan then read a letter from william Jde ‘Napier of the John J.
DeSolyer Company, Inc., congerning the Bonds in ligu of retainage fea for.
Gereral Contractor Rager P, Kennedy, He also informed the Board that the
Bonds will be placed in safekseping in the Maring Midland Natieonal Bank, ® ...

Attorney Lewis stated that ha hed contacted Mr, Nepier by letter = S
informing him of the desire of ths Soard o bave the Sonds kept in a local
bank, He added that he had not heard from Fr, Napisr but would eontact S
him again, ' o

fir, Ryan then read a letter Fraom argaret frrne, a student attending
the Area Trads and Technical Centor in flattsburgh. She stated that she - . B
would like to take the second year of the Graphic Arts Program at the Center
during the school year 1967-58 as = post-graduate student from Beekmantown
" Central School. She will oraduate From Beskmantown in June of 1967, o



" Pags 2

Erno's request. He.slso stated in his letter thet the Soard. had. no.ohli~
gaticn to make thia”exGEption'as itis anaihst prasant Boar

Nr. ﬂyan racnmwended thet the Joard not changs” thexr.
as it would be aetting e precedent for other studsnts who might wisl
teke postuhigh echonl education, snd who would regusst the eams .

Aftor caonsiderable discussion, the following action was tékéﬂy

RESOLUTION BY

CLARENCE PHAIR: ) 5
That the Ooard of fducakion adhere to its present ‘policy:

and NOT parmit postegraduntes to attend the Aves Trade and Tachnicdltanter

SECONDED BY S
DONALD FRIEDEL )
Moll coll vote taken, (6 yes, 7 oppesed, . ! absent) i

AYES: (6] Pnilomena Herlas .Mpes: (2)  Ralph Recor .
Sidney Duguette ; Keoneth Channgli
Derald Friaedel
Josaph Laverando
Harold Luck ABsENT {4) Rabart Lyun

Clerence Phair Resuluticn adopted. .

Bﬁxxnxunnnn:xannnxxxxxnnxnnxnxnnxxnxxnnux:nuxuzxﬁxﬁﬁxﬁxxﬁy(:rgq:)1‘

RESOLUTION 8Y
SIDNEY DUDUETTE: B T e
That sutherization be given for the following to attend .
conferences as listed with expenses to be reimbursed by the District: =

Copstance Brogowski « Conference on Health, Physieal Educatien
and Recreation at Kiamesha Lake, N. Y.,
Janvary 19 & 20, 1967

Conald Bainbridge - Conference on Health, Physical Educaticn and
Recreation at Kiamesha Lake, N. Y., Januacy

20 - 22, 1967

SECONDED 8Y

KENNEYH CHANNELL

Resolutior adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, G opposed, 1 abssnt

A general discussion of the Transpertation Eammittee reputt was
conducted by fir, Clarence Phair. .

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHAMNNCLL: R
That the Board aceept the recommendaticn of the Trazns-
portation Committee to dony the raequest of the drivers who do city runs,
for an additional 33,00 par day in salary.
SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR-
Roll eall vote taken.{6 yes, 2 abstentions, 1 absent)} ' v

AYES: (6) Kenneth Channell ABSTENTIONS: (2) Ralph Recor
Sidney Duquette Philomena Harlan
Donald Friedel e,
Josaph Lavorando MUES: None
Harald Luck ABSENT:z (1) Robert Lyon

~ [u)
!
“larence Phair fResolution adopled,

Vice President Robert Lyon sntersd the meeting at 8:55 P, M.

RESOLUTION BY
PHILEMENA HARLAN: ; TR
That the Board accept the recommendation of the Trans- y
portetion Commitiee that drivers who house buses in their garages be.paid .
according to the state of repair of their perticular garage, and ‘that the
following schedule of payments be adopted for garage rent for the next
school year of 1967-68: {payments per month) :

Robert Nephew - 410,00
Brvills LzPierre = %15.00
feginald Burdo - $10.00
Walter LaPlante - $103,00
fiighael Coilina - 10,00
Eugene Tetresult - 210,00

William Chauvin - %15 00
Raymond LaPier - $15.00
Armand Favreau = §5.00.
Joseph Manmor - $5.00
Rubert Relation - §5.C0
A. Luther Hager - $5,00




Page_3

Richard Reysil - $%.00 Farshall Castine - $15,.40
Artbur Brang - $15,00 Hillard Bulriss - $10.00

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL

Resolution adopted by veice vote.{? yes, O oppesed, U absent)

RESDLUTIGN 8Y
CLARENCE PHATIA:

That the foallowing drivers now storing buses in their
garngus be pajd for this storoge For the school year 1966=67 as Follows:

Nokert Nephew » 51%0,00 per year (315,00 per month) retroactive
Eo Sepkember 1, 1066

Walter Laillante « $150.00 per year (215.00 per month) retroactive
to September 1, 1966

fugene Tetreault - $150.00 per year ($15.0C par month) retroactive
to Oetober 10, 1966

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resslution adopted by voice vote.(9 yes, O opposed, 0 absent

An application for work as substitute bus driver from M. Leo W.
Corron, Jr, was then presented,.

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That fr. Leo W, Corron, R.F.D,#2, Plattsburgh, M. Y. be
approved and smployed as a substitule bus driver effective ilmmadiately.

SECGNDED 8Y
PONALD FRIEDEL
flesolution adoptad by voice vote.(2 yes, O opposed, O absent

g, Chaanell, Chairman of the Building and Grounds Committee, then
discussed the progress being made on the construction of the addition,

Hz reported chacking the application of the ronf and discussed
this with fir, Robert Armold, Project Representative. He stated that he
felt that the work being dorme on the roof was good.

Hs stated that Section C which includes 12 classrpoms, two science
rooms, shop and faculty room, will ke ready for Septecber of 1967.

He also reported that the stesl will not be delivered for the gym
and lecker room until some time later, and that the Home Ecenomies-Library
wing will be in different stages of construction during the winter, and
that the contractors ars coing to concentrate on wing D,

He alsp stated that alteratiens in the southeast wing will be done
during the summer of 1967 and cught to be ready for use in September of
that year. .

f‘'r, Ayan then discussed the changes in Publie Law 874 which is Federal
Aid for federally impacted areas, which has been aid for childran whose
parents wark on the Platisburgh Air Force Base.

The change in the Law now liberalizes the law to such an extent that
2 schoel having children whose parent is on duty in the Uniformed Services,
regardless of where stationed, now may bs counted for purposes of elig-
ibility.

'Uniformed Services' includes Army, Navy, Rir Force, Coast Guard,
ifarime Corps zand Commissioned O0fficers only in the Publie Health Service
and in the Coast and Geodetie Survey,

fir. Ryan also stated that we could receive Federal Aid for pupils
in the district whose parents work in Federal Services located on Federal
Property, including Immigration and Customs Stetioms.

He reported that there was a pessibility of picking up approximately
ten more pupils due to the liberalizsticn of this law,

fr, Ryvan also reported that under ESEAR Title II of 1965, Beekman-
town's applieation in ths amgunt of £3,986.40 has been apptoved, This
monay will be used for elementary library beoks and materials, and sudiz
visual material in the elementary grades,

He went on to ssy that the application for the implementation to
the curricula for the educationmally disadvantaged in the emeunt of §12,740
has alse been approved. -

i'r. Ryan then discussed the implementation af this Title in the areas
of the employmant of teacher aides and the saployment of a typist.




Page 4

Thess smployees will ba paid from Jarwary 1987, through June of
1967 from monies received from the Federal Covernment,

Ha stated that the qualifications for teacher aldes would be at
leagt nne year post high school education. They would alsoc be people
from the schoo! district. Dapending upom their gualifientions, they
will be paid from $60.00 to $75.00 per week. Hs olso steted that these
are non-compatitive positions under Civil Service,.

The typist is @ competitive position and will have to ba taken
from the Civil Service list and be paid at the raise of the starting
ualary for o typint,

Fr. Laverande muestionad whathar or not the social security and
ratiremant for these miplovees would br paid From the General Fund.
¥r. Ryan advised that all thess berefits would he paid from Fedoral
Funds and not From the Funds of the school district.

RESOLUTION BY
KENBETH CHARNELL:
That autharization be given for Superintendent Ryan
to employ three teacher aides for this Federal Program,
SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Reselution adopted by veice vote.{% ves, O opposed, 0 absent

Mr, Ryan then discussed and recommendad a three year probationary
appointment as language teacher for Mrs. Janet Lonverse.

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVGRANDO:

That Nrz, Janet Converse, 2 Hillcrest Court, Platts~
burgh, N. Y., be given a three year probationary appointwent in the
Secondary Yenure Area, and be placed on Grade II, Step 3 of the selary
sehedyle at an anmual sslary of §6,000,00, effective Novembar 22,1966,

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Rasolution adopted by voice vote.{? yes, D opposed, 0 absent

A motion for adjournmenmt was made by Sidney Duquette at 2:50 P.M,,
seconded by Kenneth Chanmell, and so carrisd,

ATTEST:’/?£EZZ¢<~¢,_¢' f}/ ;éa—ug__

Acting Clerk of the Board

DATED:_ Decephar 13, 1565




Japuary 17, 1367

Tha regular meeting of the Bestd of Education of the Beekmantown
Central SehoolDistrict (postponed from Jaruary 108, 1967) wan hald on
Tugsday, January 17, 1947, in the Bostrd Room of the Main Sehool Huilding
at 8:00 p, m,

The meeting wae called to order by Presidant Harold Lusk at 8:15
P. My following the taking of pictures for the 195667 yearbook.

Roll cull of the Homrd wos taken,

Presant wete: Harold Luek, Dhilemana Harlan, Sidnay Duquette,
Kannath Channell, Joseph Laverandn, Ralph Aecor, Donald Friedel and
Clarence Phair,

Alsg present: Superinterdent Francis fiyan, Attorney Charlass Llewis,
Mr. & Mrs, James Fogarty, distriet residents, and Mrs, Irene Guibord
from the Plattsburgh Press-Republican.

Absgnt: Robert A, Lyon,

The minutes of the reqular meating held December 13, 1956, were
read, and acuepted as read upen motion made by Clarence Phair, seconded
by Joseph Laverands, and so earrisd,

The monthly Finarcial Reports of the Clerk and Troesurer were then
presented, including 21! distpict fumds and covering tha period from
July 1, 1966 to December 31, 1966,

The Financial Reports were atcepted as presented upen motion made
by Kenneth Channall, seconded by Donald frisdel, end so carried.

Tha monthly Schedules of Claims and Payrolls were ther presented
for discuasion and approval,

Mr. Charnell asked that amother letisr be weitten to Architect
farker Lodge again,asking that copies of contractors'requisitiens fer
payrant accompany 211 Architect's Certificatss before payment is mada,

There was then a discussion in regard to the purchase of athletic
supplies from lacal companise. Fr, Ryen stated that purchaszes are usually
made from tha companies affering the lowest price,

Also discussed was the paymant of the fire insurance,

fr. Ryan read a letter from Fr. m, T. MeCutcheon, Assistant Treas-
urer of the Firemen's Mutual Insurance Company regarding this,

He also distributed mimeographed copies showing the amount of fn-
surence, the rete and premium on each buillding, The total fire insurance
premium was $10,553,34,

He went on to explain that in additiaon to the dividend due us from
the Company, if we paid the Full Five year premium now, the cash amount
would be $6,315.00 ($6,042.00 for the full Five year Fire premium and
$274.00 For one year boiler insurance premium, }

Paying thiz premium mow would pmount to a savings of over $1,000
in intersst chargas for the cost of firancing sver the five year period,

He also explained that we naow have %2,620,00 budgeted for fire ine
surancey, and tha full amount for boiler insurance,

If the full payment iz made thare is money available For a transfer
in the item budgeted for tuition, as money was provided for 25 students
and only 15 are attending the Area Trade and Technizal Lenter. An amount
of $3,422,00 would need to be transferred.

After further disecussion the following action was taken.

RESCTLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:

That autherization be given ta pay the full amount aof .
the five year Firs Insurance premium and sne ysar Boiler Insuramce premium 0
in the total amount of $6,316,00, end he it further l

RESOLVED, that authorization be given te transfer 83,422
from Z20-502 (Tuition) to 600-497 (Fire Insurance).

SECONDED BY
AALPH RECOR
Reealution adopted by voice vote, (8 yes, O apposed, 1 absent

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That authorization be given to pay tha following Schedulass
of Claims and Fayroils as submifted, in the amounts stated:




Fage 2

Geraral Fund Schedule No,7 in the total amcunt of 4$38,274,78 (unol- !935)
Capital Fund Schedule No.S in the total amount of $156,827,24 (- ag) )
School Luneh Fund Schedule No.7 in tha total amgunt of $6,397,39 (w109 U4y

Gareral fund Payroll fo.3? (12-21-66) in the gross amount of $51,240,57
" " ¢ Mo.13 (1-13-67) in the gross amgunt of §50,938.78
Sehool Lunch Fund payeoll Ho.8 (12-21-66} in the gross amount of $1,634.26
" " i » Ho.7 (3-13-67) in the grass amount of $2,470,85

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
flesolution adopted by voicu vots,{8 yes, D opposed, 1 absent

Fr. fyan then read a letter from lfire. Norman Gregoire registering
a complaint about her children having tn board the schesl bus in someans
elae’s driveway,

She stated that they were allowimg thelir children to do this under
pratest, and if anything should happen to them they will kold the school
rasponcible for gross negligence.

Both flr, Fhair and M. Sears have baen there and checked the entire
situstion, and do not Feel that it is hezardous For the children as firs,
Gteqeire stated,

Er. Phair stated that Corrom's driveway is an excellent place for
the bus to turn around, and that the Gregoire children only have to walk
2 distance of approximately €0 feet and de not have to croas the road.

The Bosrd ssked that a lotter be writtsn to Krs, Gragoire stating
thet after checking the Board felt that the situation was satisfactory
and that the bus would eortinue stopping as it doss now.

Wr, Ryam then distrituted reports of the appraisal done by the
Industrial Appraisal Company, He stated that sach item warth $25.00 or
over is listed and described brisfly the records that have to ba kept.

The Appraisal Company suggested that our Insurance Agent be ¢alled
in tu check the amount of insuranmce carcied on the appraised property
against the inclusion values shown in the appraisal summary,

fir. Rysn stated that the Insurance Company would be agked for an
opinion corcerning this,

firs Ryan then presented o list of Certification of Eligibles from
tte Clinton County Cilvil Servine Commission regarding Mrs. Carol Sanger
and I'r, Clarerce Hephew. He recormended both theip appointments,

RESULUTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That firs, Carol Sanger, R.F.D.#1, Plattsburgh, H. Y. bas given
2 perranent appointment,including the protationary pericd, as Sapior
Stenographer in the Main Dffice effective January 18, 1987.

SECONDED 8Y
KENNETH CHANNELL

Aesolution adopted by voice vate, {8 yes, 00 aspposed, 1 absent

RESCLUTIGH RY
RALPH SECEHR:

That @ir, Llarence Nephew, R.F.D.f1, West Chazy, M. Y. he
given 2 permanent =ppoinmtment, ineluding probaticnary period, as Cust-
adian #ffective January 18, 1987,

SECONDED BY

SIDNEY DUBLIETTE
“esolution adopted by voice vote.{8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent

fir, Ryan then read = letter written to Arechitect Parker Dodge from
the Factory Kutual Engineering Corporation regarding the new additiaen.

They stzted that the materials of construckion ate satisfactory
from = less prevention viewpoint, They also stzted that if the storage
areas under the Gymnasium and Shop are to ba used to sters combustible
materials , an automatic sprinkler protection should be provided,

Alsc presented was a letier of resigration fram Rev. Kemneth Ress,
bus driver,

RESOLUTION BY
RALSH RZCUA:

That the resignation of Reverend Kenmelh Ross as bus driver
bs aecepted by the Board, effective April 1, 1957,




SECONDED BY
SIDNEY DUGUETTE
Resolution adopted by veice vole.{d yes, O opposed, 1 abaentj

An application for worl as subztitute bus driver was then pre-
santed frow Mr. Hatold Frenyes.

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE DHAT:

That the application from Nr, Harold Frenyee, R.F.D.f#1,
horrisgnvilla, No Y., be opproved, and that he be employed as substitute
driver, affoctive immedintoly.

SECOGNDED BY

SIDNEY DUGUETTE
Resolution ndopted by voice vote.(8 ves, 0 opposed, 1 mbsent

Mg, Ryan thar reported that the bids for squipment for tha new
addition will be opsned publicly by the Architect and the Building and
Crounds Committes on January 24, 1967 {Tussday) et B:00 P, M,

He also recommended and discussed & change in Beard Peoliey in
regard to standardization of Heywood Wakefield student and teacher
deslks and chairs, which would enable us to purchass on State Contract
whanever possible,

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAYORANDD:

That the resolutien adapted on November 11, 1958, for
standardization of pupil desks and chalrs and teacher chairs of Heywood
wakefinpld make, (pane 531 in minute book) be reseinded by the Board, to
make purchases on State Contrast prices possiblse,

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHATR
Roll call vote teker. (9 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

AYES: (8) Kenmeth Chanmell Joseph Lavorando NGES: None
Sidrey Duquette Harold Luck .
Dornld Friedel Clarence Phair Rgﬁ;ﬂI-(1) Robert Lyen
Philomena Harlan Ralph Recor Resolution adopted.

Fr. Ryan slso reported that thz installation of the dental chair
at Cumberland Head Schocl has been completed,

He alsc reported that there should he delivery of three complete
buses in approxim=tely three weoks,

Permizsion Lo attend a Supsrintendent's mesting in Albany was re-
cuested by Fr., Rysn, and the following action taken.

RESCLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:
That authorization be given for Superintendent francis
Ryen to attand 2 Superintendent's meeting with the Commissionar of Edu-
cation in Albany on January 20, 1967, with expenses to be reimbursed by
the School Distriect.
SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resoluticn adopted by voice vote,(8 yes, 0 cpposed, 1 absent)

Cormittee Meetinns of the Board were then discussed and the
following dates decided upon:

Teachers Committes } Thursday, January 25 at 12:00 Neon
Cafeoteria Committes ) " " i " "
Athletic Committee - Thursday, January 26 at 7:00 P, M,
Building Cammitiee - " N " B:DD 2. M.

An executive sasslon of the Board was called by Prosident Luck at
9:30 £, I,

Cpen meeting resumed at 10:10 P, M.
RESOLUTION 8Y
KEMMETH CHANNELL:

That the foliowing be empleoysd as Teacher Aides from

January 23, 1987, through June 1967, under £5EA Title I Lwrriculum Pro-
gram, at the salaries shown below:




Page 4

Mra, Farjorie Derothar

finuntod RY. 48 {To work with Frs. Therrien}
i vi

Plattsburgh, M. Y. Smlary - 362,50 per ueek

frs, JeAnne Andersan {To work with English, Soclal Studies
RoF 0.2 and Sciance Sections)

Wast Chazy, N. Y. Salary - 362,50 per wesk

fies, Beenice Gapel (To work with frs, Wast and Special
frounted RE, ) Classes at Cumberland Head)
Matisburgh, N, Y. Salary = $60.00 per wesk

v
SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR

Reselution adopted by voles voln, (D yog, 0 opposed, 1 absant)

RESOLUTION BY
CLARCACE PHAIR:

That Miss Jill Darter, Founted Rt. #B, Plattsburgh, N. Y.,
he empleyed as & Typist for the ESEA Title I Curriculum Program, effect-
ive January 2%, 15947 through Juns 1967, and be paid on & salary basis
of $3,300,00 per year.

SECONDED By
JOSEPH LAVDRANDD
Resalution adopted by voier vots.{8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent

RESOLUTION BY
PHILBMENA HARLAN:

That Kiss Harbara Breystte, Typist inm the High School
Library be transferrad to the Main School Office, affsctive January 25,

1987, SECONDED BY

CLARENGE PHAIR
Resolution adopted by veoice vote,{E yes, O gppossd, 1 absent

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That Frs. [dith St. Plerre, R.F.D.#2, Plattsburgh, N. Y.,
be employed as = Library Aide in the High School Library to replace Miss
Barbara Breyette, effective Jernuary 23, 1967, at a salary of $62.50 per
weelk,

SECONDED BY
JOSEFH LAVORANDO
Resolution adopted by veice vote, (8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

#ir, Rvan then read a letter of request from Mfr, James Sailey,
hathematics Teachsr, for a leave of absence for the school year 1367-68
for the purpose of participating in the Hational Science foundation's
Azademic Year Institute.

fir. Ryan recommended that the Soard, in this instance, waive the
przsent BSeard Policy in regard to leaves of absence For teachers.

The matter was discussed by the Board, including the fact that
this leave will not affect his fenure rights. They also asked that he
be requssted te give ample notiece if he does nat plan to return to his
position in Septsmber of 15680,

AESCLUTIGN BY
KENNETH CHANRELL:

That 2 leave of abssnce, without pay, for the school ;
year i567-68, be granted to Mr. James Bailey for the purposs of attend-
ing the National Science Foundation™s Acaderic Year Institute at Cornell -
Unjversity,

SECONDED BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN
Resoluticon adopted by voice vets. {8 ves, O opposed, 1 absent

Fre. Ryan then distributed mimeographed lists showing dates end
locations of future Clinton County School Baard Meetings.

ir. Phair then inquired regarding the policy of buying school books
when 2 teacher decides they would like a change of fextbooks.

Er, Ryan answered that it is a period of five years before a com-
plets change is implemented.



Page 5

e, Phair explained that he had asked hecsuse there had besn a
cut in Scisnce book requests seccording to one of the sScisnce Teachers
who had tald Nr. Phair's son that only half the numbor of textbooks had
baen approved bescause of the cast,

fr, Phair also stated that someona had called the High School
Office about a thild and had been told to call the teacher and not to
call the office.

fr. Ryan could not recsll any textbook requests that had nob
teen approved and stated that he would checl on both the above reports.

Prosident Luek than askad the visitors if they wishad te address
the Board,

frs, Fogarty asked what the polisy is regarding fir. Edward fartin
who is checking on school dropauts, and she especially wondered why
he was gontacting schools regarding potential dropouts.

Fr. fyan otated that itr, Martin had asked him to take a girl,who
is a dropout,to work in the Gehool Lafeteria, but had not contacted him
regarding any potential dropcuts.

fr, Channell stated that #ir. Martin is with the Neighborhood Youth
Corps. They hawe funds to Fill forty positions and Mr, Martin fs looking
for out of achool youths to Fill these pesitions.

A motion for adjournmsnt was made by Kenneth Chennsll at 10:30
P, §i., seconded by Joseph Lavorande, and so carried.

ATTEST: .-"5}!‘"" < XA ey
Clerk bf the Board J ¢

OATED: January 17, 1967




FCUIPMENT BIDS
ALCYTIONS & ALTEHATIONS TO
BEEKIANTOWN CENTHAL SCHOCL

BEEKMANTCW:, WEW YORX
JANUARY 24, 1957

ART ROOM - CATEGORY #0.1

BILDERS BASZ BID naY BASE BID "B"
& o 1 fquip. Ine
Hamilton kanufecturing Corp.
Mickerson, Domald 1., CorjOPPes 10,224,94 20 B.B
: Royal School leb, Imc. Spec. 11.162 .00 }%- e n
School Zguipment Inc. 3t. Charles 8. 39, 00 -{‘én BB
Wood lietal Industries Ine. 1«‘9;:?m N 8,167.00 #-wn B.

CLASSKCL + SHELYIXNG - CATZECCRY MC.2 ¢

BIDDERS BASE BID

Empire Educationel Eguip. Ine.
Hamilton Marmifacturing Corp.

Nickerson, Donsld 1., Corp.
t Royal Scheol Lab. Inc. Royal 5,240,00 150-180 B.BJ
School Eguipment Inc.

30
. Wood Metal Ind. Inc. w..3 Natsd 2,515:00 ot Lo} BB
i ';-‘.éne+v-mn -‘..7-82."“ LBt £~
Walkerbilt Woodwork 3,481.00 30 B.B.
120
HOMEMAKING — CATEGORY No.3 ¥
BIDDERS BASE BID
Empire Educational Eguip. Ine.
Hamilton Memifacturing Corp. 30
Nickerson, Dorald L, Corp. Coppes £110,489.11 60 Not Complete B.B
# Royal Schoel Lab. Inec. Spec, 15,055.00 150180 BR
.| Wood Metal Ind., Inc. JWOOd_, 20, TLE- D0 2 B-B
Mertad i = B8

. , saw . i , 1 1o $ag 1 T G
O i sins ot fackuded: Mireor "o0d Liatiun, Dwy2e Unit, Hofpoad Laeme

% Combined Bid for Cat. 14, 2, 3, 6, 8 and 9 = §$61,959,00




INDUSTRIAL ARTS - CATHGORY KO. 4

BIDDERS

BASE BID "A"

BASE BID Bt

BASE BID 'C"

P .2
“A.B. Dick Co. Inc. Page 4

3

3,510,00

S50 ]
Brodhead Garrett

"18,964.95

1 2,071.00

“21,015.9%

Globe Printers Supply

Merit Printers Enjup. Co.

Sullivan D. J, Co., Inc.

Qb

Wing, R.B. % Son, Corp.

20,561.00

< W/C Item HA0

o See attached 1list for breakdowm of bid.

iy

LIBRARY EQUIPMENT - CATECORY NO. 5

BIDDERS

BASE BID

American Seating Co. Inc.

Martin Business Furniture Inc.

Nickerson, Donald L., Coriorden

7,615.43 39,

330 B
Boyal School Vab,, Inc.
School Equipment Inc.
Walkerbilt Woodwork, Inc./alkerbijt 6,681.00 2o _B
AR

<,

Olesen Sesting . Sjostrom

£ AC0 00 120
Y

[+]

MUSIC ROOM - CATEGORY NO. 6 ¢

BIDDERS BASE BID ALT. N3. 1
American Sesting Co., Ine.
Empire Educational Eguip., Inc.
Nickerson, Donald L., Corp. Coppey 986 52 30 + 230,00 =
Royal Sehool Lab., Inc. Royal 4,618.00 1200-1 5000
Wood Metsl Ind. Ine. Wopd Mota 3,/20.00 30 2 * 73.00

g 4 )

Page 2 of 4




PHYSICAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT - CATHGORY NO, 7

BIDDERS BASE BID
fmpire Fdvecationzl Equip, Incé'ger. 10,960.00 13c9)n
Lashua's Decorators & Awning Co. _
School Bquipment Inc. Recreation 9,816.00 10

SCIENCE EQUIPMENT - CATHGORY NO. 8

BIDDERS BASE BID ALT. NO. 1
American Seeting Co., Inc.
Enpire Fducational Equip., Inc.o i~ 26,636.00 534 B.E
Hamilton Menufacturing Co.
Royal School Lab., Inc. Roysl 29,005.00 143~ -4,50 .00 B.J
Wood Metal Ind. Inc, Vood Metal 25,965.00 aﬂ_ufp =954,00 B.H

SPECIAL CLASSROOM - CATEGORY NO. 9 -

BIDDERS BASE BID
Empire Fducational Equip., Inc.
Nickerson, Donald L., Corp Coppe 3,388.23 ég B.H.
Royal Sekcol Lab,, Inc. Royal £,323,00  330-
School Equipment Inc. —
Woed Metal Ind. Ine. 2,7272.00 grq 120, BR.H
Clesen Sesting Siostrom 3,180.00 i’;jv c.d
!
STERL. LOCKERS - CATECORY NO. 10 I
BIDDERS BASE BID
Lyon Metzl Products Inc.
Parker Products Co, é%te%ﬁ?n Ca 21,934.00 g%’\_jce C.0
Republic Steel Gorp. Rep. St. 20,966.00 39 on B,

Wing, R. B. & 3on Corp.

Page 3 of 4




STEEL SHELVING - CATEGORY NO. 11

BIDDERS BASE BiD
Lyon Metal Produets Inc.
Parker Products Co, Jnterior 1.639.00
Republic Steel Corp. Rep! St. 1,606,00

Wing, H.B. & Son Corp.

VENETIAN BLINDS - CATEGORY NO. 12

BIDDERS BASE BID
Amsterdam Fabricators Corp.
Hooker Venetign Blind Co. égm, 1,775.00 }Q c.b.
King Venetian Blind & Drapery Inc| Levolor 1.823 00 & c.b.
School Equipment Ine. ST .
Delux Venetian Blind é}%ac. 1,586.00 ;jo G.p.

FACULTY ROOM FURNITURE - CATEGORY NO. 13

BIDDERS BASE BIP
Greens Office Supply
Martin Business Furniture pavis ta] 107770 %9; G
Olesen Seating Co., Inc. pe Sg_aﬁn ratt 1,135.00 25 at.

Page £ of 4




Fabruary 8. 1367

A Specisl Feseting of the Board of Pducation of the Geeknentown
Central Sebesl District was held on Vednesday, Februsry 3, 1967, at B:00
Fy M., for the purpose of swarding contrachsz to bidders for the equipment
in the Kew School Addition, and sther buginoss, {ieeting held in the Board
Room of the Fain Schoel Buildinog., )

The meaiing was called to ordsr by Prozident Merold Luck =t 8:10 P.M,

Holl call of the Board wmae talong

Prosent ware: Harald Luck, Sidney Dunuette, Kennsth Channell,
Joseph Lavorando, Clarence Phalz, falph Recor and Donald Friedel.

Abgent: Philomeoa Harlan ond Rubsct Lyon,

Also pressnt: Superintendent Frarcis Ryan and High Sehool Frincipal
John Clasgow, and fir, Reland Holmes From ¥. Parker Oodge Assoeiantas,

The minutes of the Regular Meeiing held Janwary 17, 1267, were then
rezd,

Ar. Ayan amsked to carrect the statemant he had made in regard to
the Appraisal done by the Industrinl Appraisal Company. He had statad that
the articles listed ware at o cest of 32%.00 or ower, However, there is no
sininus and all equipment is listed,

The minutes wers then acecepled upom wotion mads by Reanngith Chanrell,
seconded by Sidrey Dusuette, and so carried,

fr. Holmes then read and discuszed with the Board the tabulation
bide submitied and opered on January 24, 1967,

Ye discussed and recemmended Wood Fetal Industriaes, Inc., who wsre
low hidders on Lategories 1,2,3,6,8 4 9.

ol the

RESGLUTION 8Y
KENETH CHARNELL:

That the contracts for ths purchase of equipment in the
following categories be awarded to Wood Setal Industriss, Inc., in aceord-
arce with their low bid price as shown belaow:

Category /2 (Classroom Shelving} 3 2,910.00
Category #3 {(Homemaking Zoquip. ) 10,746,00
Cetagory #6 (Music Raom Equip.) 3,420,00
Catecory #7 {Selence Squipment) (2%,%6%.00
Less ALT.#I { - 954.00

{25,011.00

Category #2 (Special Classroom Equip,) 2,727.80

Total $44,823.00

SECONDED BY
JOSEBH_LAVORANDO
Aesoluvtion adoptad by voice vote,(? yes, O opposed, Z absent)

Concsrning Category I, Art Aoom Equipment, Mr. Holmes explained
that many Sehool Art Departments wers requesting metal eabkinets and
equiprent in place of wood For sasiar tlezning ete.

fir. J. Hawn fros School Lquipment Inc. had two metsl cabinsts an
display, and explained the construction and materials that are used in
their cabirets,

AESCLUTION BY
JOSEEH LAVORANDD:

That the contract for Category 1, Art Room Equipment,
be awsrded to School Equipment, Ine.,745 Englewood Avenue, Kenmore, M. Y.,
14223, {for metal sguipment) at their bid price of 38,194.00,

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
fesalution adopted by veice vote,(7? yes, O opposed, Z abseni)

Phere wss then considerable discussisp in regard to Cztegory #4,
Industrial Arts Cquipment whigh fir. fyan explained was about $1%,000 over-
the epstimated arount. They discussed possible daletions but agroed that
the Gffset Press should be included, Afier discussion bhe following action
was taken,




ESOLUTION BY
-_-k:NNETH CHﬁNﬂ

[ R EO SRR
U That the contract for Catogory #4, Industrial.
Lgulpment, be awarded te Grodhead Carroth Loe,lne,, ot their . bid price’
of $71,035.95 (Base Bid C), LESS Itev #3 - Flaner - §1,008.00 and Iben
#2% - Tilting Arbor Saw - $473.00, raking a total contract price of:
419,554,053, ¥

SECONDED BY.

CLARENCE  PHAIR
Resalution adopted by voics vote.{? yss, oppoand, 2 abaent; :

(drathoad Carcett Co.ylne, - 8560 £, 7ist Stzeet, Gleveland, Ohio 441p

RESCLUTION BY
JUSCPH LAYORANDO:
That the contract for Categary 45, Library Equipment,
he awarded to daikerbilt wondwerk, inc,, at thelr low bid price of
35,681,00,
SECONDED BY

ODONALD FRIEDEL -
Resolution adopted by veice vota.{? yas, 0 opposed, 2 sbsent) - .. :

fir, Ayan then explained regarding Category #7, fhysical Education
Eguipment. He stated that representatives from the two Companies will
be here next Wedrssday, February 22nd with samples of theip equipment, “.

Astion on awarding this contract was delayed unti] after that date...

RESOLUTION BY
KENRETH CHANNELL : C e
That the contract for Categeries #i0 & 11, (Steel Lockers
and Stesl Shelving) be awarded to Republic Steel Corp,,Inc.,1315 Albept -
Sireet, Youngstown, Chio 44505, at their low bid price ef $20,966,00°
for Category #108, and $1,505.00 for Category #11. ‘
SECONDED BY

CLARCNCE PHAIR
Resolution adepted by voice vote.{7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent

RESOLUTION 3y
SIDNEY DUNUETTE:

That the contract for Category #12 {Venstiasn Biinds)
be ewardad to Deluxe Venstian Blind il Company, Route 5 A, Naw Hartford, -
New York 13413, at their low bid priecs of §1,586.00, i e

“SECONDED BY /0
CLARCNCE PHAIR. "1 -
Resolution adopted by veice vote.(? yes, 0 opposaed, 2 aEEEEFT"’* -

RESDLUTION BY
JESEPH LAYORANDD:

et

That the contraet for Category #13 {Faculty Room Furniture)-

be awarded to Fartin Susiness Furniture Lo., at their low bid price of I

31,077.70, :
SECONDED BY

CLAREZNCE PHAIR
Resolution adepted by voice vote.{7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent)

fit, Holmes lefi the mgating at 9:55 P, .

There was then a discussion regarding payment of two Architect's
Certificates (Gereral Construetion & Heating & Ventilating Work,)

The amount for Gereral Construstion was considerabaly higher than
anyone anticipated, and the montkly paymsnts have been much higher than . .
the schedule submitted by the Architects, S

If a Certificete of Deposit is cashed in we tend to lose ove £3,009°
in interest. fr, Channell is to contact the Saneral Contractsr to see if &
saTe zrrangement can be made wntil the pext Certificate is due, (NB action i
was taken until next Tuseday night's meeting. ) SRR

¥r. Ryan then distribuied mimgographed reports of Committee méetiﬁgs3f
held on January 25, 1957, e

“r. Dugustte, Chairman of tha Athletie Cormittee, asksd the -Board -
for their opinien resarding the request oresented to the Committae for -
the Tormztion of a Jornfor High Football teem Tor 1967.68, R

They discussed this as well as the requisitions submitted for next
vear, The Committee felt that several things would have to be cut From.
the reguisitions hefare they couvld ke approved by the Board. TR



M. Lhennell suggested, amd the Zoard agreed, that Mr. Glasgow meel
with the Cosches ta review all the requisitions and decide what can be .
omitted,and still keap Juniocr liich feokball in ihe program, -

Ho action was taken, and the Board asked that new figures ba sub-.""
mitted at tha next mestirg. :

Thera was then a discussion regarding the inrcreased pilferage and
vandalism going op ot Lhis time,

Lr answer to e, Phalr’s question last wmesting regarding e cut In
roquosto for Science Texthooka, Mr, Aysn reported that when hn had telked
bo Lhe twachor imunlved, he had denied ever making sush o statement, end
alun statod thot ke tat sever Leen deniad any texthogh requeste,

Ire Fagord ta ealling the #iygh school OFfige (also mentionsd st the
lost mwating), Mr. Glasgow deried that any parent had ever been told not
to call the High Schosl OFficy. Regarding the eeil in guestion Mr, Glesgow
stated that he had sskad the Leacher to call the parent back, as the
teacher could botier explain what the parent was calling ebout,

e, Channall, Chairosn of the Building Committes, read and discussed
the report of thair meeting.

Ta Commitiee had discussed the need for adcitional custadial staff
when the new addition is Finishked, as well as replacements for those whoe
might be leaving.

Also dizcussed was the work that needed to be done next year and
included in the 1567.68 butdoet. The classrooms need painting in the new
part of the West Chazy School, repair of doors, new battleship linoleum
ir the corridors and classrooms, and a ramp in place of the steirs in
the old part of the West Chazy Building,

The bleachers im the Gymnasium of the Main Building nssd repairs
which gan be done by our own employese on an overtime basis,

At Cumberland Head School, black top is needed from the exits of
the building to the play aress, as well as some piping in the pit of the
boiler room,

Also, @ tost estimote has been requosted from the roofars on the
new addition, for the cost of the work that reeds doing en the roof of
the bus garage and main building,

ir. Lovoraedo, Chairman of the Cafeteria Committee, briefly reviewasd
the repert of ths meeting of that Committes.

Discussed was the order in which substitute cafeteria employaes and
full time replacements are hired.

Also dlscuseed was surplus Food expected in the next faour months,
requests fram Frs, Rivers and frs, Sopor ta attsned conferences, ste,

A motion for adjournrent was made at 11:20 P. M. by Kenneth Channell,
seconded by Joseph Lavorando, and so carciasd.

ATTESTo__ T e, o ol ey
Clerk of the Beard g

DATED: Fzbruary 8, 1967




Febrysry 14, 1867

The ragular mesting of the Baskmantown Central Schocl District
foard of Education was held on Tuesday, February 14, 1967, st 8160 P.m,
in the Hosrd Room of the Main Sehool Bullding,

The mgating was zalled to order by President Harold Luck at 8:10
P, M.

Roll call of thn Board was takens,

Fresant were: Harold Luck, 5idrey Dugquette, Kennoth Channell,
Clarenes Phair, Ralph Rocor, Dosald Frisdel, Robert Lyon and Joseph
Lavarande.

Abgent: Philomenn Harlan, Supsrintendent froncic Ryan,

Aleg present: Hingh School Prircipal JohnGlasgow and the following
disirict residents: Mr, 4 Fre, Jamos Fogarty and Mr. Kenneth mills,

The minutes of the Special Meating held February 8, 1967, were
reezd, and sccepted as read vpon motion made by Sidney Duquette, seconded
by Gerald Friedel, and so carried,

The monthly Flmancizl deports of the Clerk and Treasurer were then
presented, including all district Funds, and covering the period From
July 1, 1966 to January 31, 13867,

The Finasnciel Reparts were aceepted as presented upan motion made
by Joseph Lavorando, seconded by Kemneth Chzrnell, and so carried,

The monthly Schedules of Claims and Payrolls were then presented
Por discugsinn and approval,

Thate were questioms regarding bills from Fax & furphy and b,
Llasgow said that he thought the bill for the Chenille Letters was for
the letters returned becauze thay ware sent in the wrong color.

Tha Board asked that payment of haeth bills (Inveice nos, 4373 & 5411)
in the total amount of $635,70 be deferred until more information i obtained
concerning ther,

RESDLUTION BY
JOSEEH LAVORANDE:

That tha following Schedules of Claims and Payrolls
be paid as submitted in the amounts stated below:

General Fund Schedule No.B in the amount of 3107,314.29 Less the Fox & Mer phy
Bill in the amount aof 3A35,70 making = total revised amouni of $106,670.24

Schon! Lunch Fund Schedule No.8 in the total amount of $8,641,14
Faderal Aid Fund-LSEA Title IT - Sthedule Ne.3 in the total amcunt of $200,12

Capital Fund Schedule Me,? in the =mount aof §161,935,27 {840,008 to be paid
or Arch, Cert. #7-G leavirg a balance of $52,431.00 to be paid 3/4/57)

Genersl Fund Payroll #14 {1-31-57) in the gross amount of £51,372.65
" " " #15 (2-15~67) in the gross amount of $51,643,27

Sehoel Luneh Fund Payroll #10 (1=31-67} in the gross amount of $2,286.49
# " u " #11 {2-1567] In the gross amount of $2,188,59

SECONDED BY
D0NALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vote, (8 yes, g opposed, 1 absent)

RESCLUTICN BY
CLARENCE PHAIR: :
Trat authorization be given to transfer $200,00 from 160-100
{School Comrunity Relatiors Salaries} to 130-200 (Business Administration
fquiprent} for the purchese of two desks on State Contract price.

ECONDED BY
JOSESH_LAVORANDG
Resolution adopiad by vaice vote,(8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

Tha following ecommunicatioms ware fhen read,

&) A request from Frs, Pargaret Rivers and Frs, flizabeth Sopsr te
attend a Food Ssrvice Convention in Saratoga in April,




CREBULUTION -BY ..o Lo
CLOAENCE PHAIR: - ... S
o Thal suthorizstion be givaen for firs, fargarel Hiversian
#rg, C, Llizabeth Saper to attend the 1567 New York State School:Food
service Domeentlon Yo be held in Satatoga, Ne Y., dpril 20=22,71967,
evperzes Lo be reirbutsed Ly Lhe ool Uistrict, S
GECONRED BY v
JUSEPH LAVORANDE
vata, (B yes, 0 spposed, 1 absert) -
Prom Fr, 4 . odames Fogarty -
b} & latter/ta the Goard, Hasrs, Ryang Llesgom, Senrs and Sanger oxe
presslog appreclation for the thorough investigation wade of the Sehool”
beansportation syster, and meprmesing bhe spinion that nany improvements
and savings have been brought about by their efferts, R

#solotlon adupted by voice

2j An application for eustodial work from ir. John Fo Winters, Chazy,
New York, which wss veferred to the Building and Graunds Committas for
further shudy,

d] An cpplication for wiployrant as Food Service Helper frow Mre, Doris. g
“arvel, founted Route #8, Plattsburgh, N. Y. This application was ordered
tecelved and Filed for Future considzration, R

@) A lebbter fpom Omrbars J. Falrm, Chairman of Public Relations of. the-:
Azsocietion of @amen in Physieal Edusetiocn of New York State, informing
ST idyan of the mppointment of Miss Constance Durkes as Vice=-pregident of
tre Associationm, : : :

fj A request from r, Merton Bromley, Guidance Director, to attend s
reeting ab the United States Naval Academy, Annapelis, Faryland, Harch
8«10, 1987, to be flown ihere by the Plattsburgh Air Force,

H CHANKNELL:

That suthorization be given for Mr, Merion C. Bromley,
Guidance Civector, to attsnd 2 tour for school persomnelof tha United
States Naval Acadewy in Anriopolis, fatyland, Mareh 8-13, 1967, at an
approzimate cost of [25.00, witk expansas to be reimbursed by the district.
SECONDED BY

JOSEPH LAYVER
Resnlution adopted by voice vote. (8 yes, D opposed, 1 abseqt

ANDD

fir, Phair also expressed a desire 4o attend this tour end the: follows:
ing action was taken. B s

RESOLUTICH Bv
KENNETH CHANMNELL s

e rr————

That authorization be given for Board Member Clarence .
fralr ta also attend the tour of the United States Naval Academy March 8-10, .
1967, with expenses to be reimbursed by the Schowol District.

SECONDED BY
BALPH RECOR
fizsolution adepted by volte vote, (8 yes, 0 cpposed, 1 absent

97 A letter written by Fr, iyar ta ¥r, Kenneth Larmbertan, Bus Driver,
suspending him as driver effective February 10, 1967, pending action by .
the Goard. Thes suspension was Fer complets lack of diseipline on the bus,

o

SOLLTION 3Y
ERNETH CHANNELL:

That the Board confism and authorize the permanent
surpgnzion of Yr. Kenneth Lawberton as schaol bus driver, effective. . '
February 10, 1957, : .

N

SECONDED -BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, O opposed, 1 absenk)

%z, Glasgow then reporied regarding the requests for the Athlietic =
Depariment for 1567-68. He reviewed tha originsl requests and without
interfering with the basic program, the maxirum cut Lte toaches camg, .7 ..
up with wae %2,809,85 bringing the requisitien 2own to $10,744.30. He
listed and discussed the ilems deleted, Lo

fir, Duguette suggested that ths entirse requisitions go back to the. -
Commitiee 2nd the Coaches for further cutiing and a mgeting was set for




Thurgday, Febraary 16tk ob 7:00 0, 3,

Prasident Luck thon asked the visitors if they had anything Lhay
wighed ton discuss with the LGoard,

“r, 'ogarty stated that they wersg present in tregard to statements
wada by Clemantary Prineipal Willlss frandino who is also Chazirran of
the Lity Airpert Comslssion.

Le. Franding had eade a stztement advising the City NOT to poy the
tnxes on the Af{rpart te eilber e | or ths lchool Oistrict,which would
resull in the County talking wer Lhe Alrport amt gausing 2 cossiderable loss
b the District io school tases,
fre Fogarty wondecad if Fip, Frardino, as zn saployes of the School
ict, was working fer the gechosl or the ppliticians, amd fzli that there
pood possitility pf o 'eenfliet of intecrsat? ue;ng involverl, and

that sama @ction showld be faksn regarding the situetion,

fr, Luck shated that the nabbsr would be taken up by the Board.

Mre. Fogarby then stated that in addition to his own Insurance
Ign ansger for Assemblyman Wolfe, and
is still beinr pald as Clerk in the Assembly for ¥r, wolfe,

She clited the fact that the rost tice as cappaign manager is spent
in the months of September, October ang Novewrber, and those same months are
the irpartant enes in a school district when full time is required.

business, Kr, Frandine was alse Cem

“re Lavorando osked that Scheool Attornsy Cherles (ewis be asked to
A opiniagn vegarding the possibility of 'conflict of interest.?

nht

fra. Fogarty then went on Lo say that thers is too much of 2 'clique’
b the Curberlend Head Gchoel, and that ¥p, frandino was tee much of a 'pal’
to cove of his teachers.

She zlso wdvised that someong should look into whal is going on at
Lusherlane! Head Gohkaol duripg releesed time for religion with the pupils

2Lzt the sehool, She stated that it means nothing but an cxtra hour off

for zunwe of the teaghers to sit in the Leachers rpom, when the time could
be used For wxira sktention bo pupils who are glow learnars and could use
the exirs telp. S%e feels that something should definitely be done about
the entire situaticn, and that as long as Fr, frandicoe is being peid by the
schonl district, he should do his job for tha school and shouldn't have
three or four other conesas well,

it was staten
checksd into, and
teTore the Board,

He also ssked regarding tepcra appeiniwents and Fr, Glasgow dize-
:ussei znt explained tescher tenure ciphts,

ire. Fogarty sbated that she falt that parents hesitated Lo enter
“Dvpldlﬁts for Fear of repercusslons, and she skrongly advised a pro-
feesional investigation et Cusbharland Hzad School.

that all thass questions were supposed to have been
Lr. anarty acknd if the subject bad ever been brought

rothing bad been dore in
ch he hed asked to hes con-

ihet a commitisze ecould be of jreat assistance to Lhe Board
ihe Zoarg te make seme decision regarding the metter.
stated that It would be takenm up at the rext mezting and

o] ta bus drivers, #rs,. Fegarty Telt that drivers should
not be whoily responsible For dxsc;pllna on the husas, She felt that
thare should be moniisrs on the bus end if childrem contirue to mishe-
fave they should be put off the bus.

tr. Glesgew staled thot monitors “ave not proved successful due
- ones app pirted stzying for late activities and not being on the
and Firs, Fooarty suggested appointing mors tham one so both
wCJl+ be coverad,

Ret -rnine to the subject of the Advisory Commibtee, Lr, ®ills stated
that the (ornittee should bie rslatively swall and carefully chosen and
sheuld anly help and work under the dirsctien of the Bsard, When agked if
they would try to influsnca the Board, he siasted that wes not the purposs
and suggested that they bas appointed with the power of termination if any
aressuts tactics are used.

Fir, Lyon, whg does not think 2 Commit
there is = well gaid Administrative Staff o

vice to the Board,

tea is nz ary, stated that
ne & Scho tor

CE55R
ol A% ne; ta give




fre Friedel then puked fr. Nills 1f hao woule lay out 2 plan for
an sdvisney Committes, with rules Lo ahidg by ete., and bring the pian
in to the Board for thelr consideration, ir, Mills agresd Lo do this,
fir. Lavorands felt thal somesns from the Studant Courcil and alse .
from the tuaching ataff should Yo included on the Committee, ’

A motlon For adjournment wns nsdn by Uomald Friedel at 10:30 PN

.y
sanondad by Joseph Laversnds, and so carried,

A e b v
AVTEST e e o I

Clerk of the Goard W/

GATED: February 14, 1gey




5

fareh 9, 19457

A special meeling of the Joard of Dducation of the Geekmantown Central
sehool Dietriect was held in the Hoard Aoom of tha Majn Ychool Building on
Thursday, Farch @, 1967, o 8:00 £ ¥, The purpose af the resting wos to
discuse the racommendntions of the Cowmittoe ragarding the reoussts
of the Seelsartiows Tsachers Associabiun reference to salory increases
ang other benafiis,

fhe meating was called tn arder by President garold Luck ab B:15 P,

Holl eall of the Sasvd! was Laken.
o ibowures Kenoelh Channell, Sldesy Du queble, Fhiloserm Harlan,
Josnph Laverande, Harold Lack, dHobert Lyae and Aalph Recor,

Alizents Donald Friedel ond Ularesnce Phaic.

Alzo present wos Superisten

The wirutes of the Regulor ceeting held fehruary 14, 1967, were read,
anc aceepbed as read upan mellon sade by Kennelh Channell, sseonded by
wesph Lseoranda, amd so garriad,

of the Teschere Cosasjttee, then roported cone
with the (o ttee of ithe Teachers Assuciation,
their requee and olso the Soard Cosmitlue's ree

these §

corning

t ing Remuest M4 (that the
% : alar A abe with thelr step on the salary
2y #ffecbive 7o7cA7.) Fing) sction was deloyed urtil later §n Ehe

actions werw taken on Yhe resainimg revuasty

£ a change in payroll dates to every
t the peyroll dates rerain semi-wmonthly

! rpunst fg
i y nab be .rﬁr*gu, znd tha
s they ore a' present.

-1

StCONCED &Y
JOSEPH LAVORANDD
fosolution adopted by voics vote, (7 775, O oppesed, 2 obsent)

That the request t amend the salary schedu;e to includs
payment for eredit hours past the Gaghelor'e ané faster's degrees, al the
rate of 31006.0C for each 10 hours work cospleted, Lo 2 roximun of Bachelor's
degree plus 6T hours, he denled by the Zoard, wna that the salary schedule
rerain as is,

SECONGED BY
KENNETH CHANKELL
selution adopied by voice vohie, (7 ves, D apgosed, 1 ahsent)

cussion of the tezchars wan bz excused fraom
thlatic events, it was mant hat zecbere of the

€ ware cffering Lo s2ll ither, Also the Fact was menbione
zre bomded while bthe parsnis are nol coversd by this

RESCLUTICH B

Kenneth Channall

s2gh Lavorando
Hakold Luck

. fRobert Lyon
dalph Recor

Aesplution HOT adopted.
p




RESCLUTLON BY
REMHETH, CHARNELL :

That the re: al of school
for Yhe purpese of holding g lovel and degortirent reetings he gon-
sldaced gy fhe Uoard, Lut 1afi to the diserelion of the Superiotendent ws
Lo when these seelingz should be ecalledd,

vl For periedie early dism
23

SECORDED BY
SJEOEM] LAVERANDD
. . , for LR TLES
teselel o adepled Ly woice wole, (7 yus, 0 opposad, 2 absent )

ALLULUTION BY
SIDMEY DULULTYIL:

that the request Lo clonge She porsonsl leave pulicy from
wr Lo Lhraw daye per year be denied 9y the Board, snd tha! the leave for
patsarsl ressons o in ab one dry per yesr, it In case of an emergensy, an

Hlomul 1 or 2 ohiys will be up Lo the discretion SECOWLED BY
Lhi Luper Intendund, JOuERH LAVDRANDG

fiesolubicn adupted Ly vaics votse, (T yas, O opposed, 2 absent
H ¥ ¥ 5

That ths request Lo provide o yvurs leave of absence
ithoul pay far teachers on tenure, far the purpose of working toward anm
sivancar! degres be granied, ord be it Purthker

RESULVEL:, thal it be left to the discretion aof the
erintandent as to Lhe musrber of tsachers on leave in any one year,
“imul approval Lo be voted upon by the Boacd of Cducation.

SCCONDED BY
KENNCTH CHANKELL
deznlotion adopted by voive wois, (7 yes, O apposed, 7 absent

Follewirg = Purther brief discussion Requast 1 was votad upon.

hat the teachers and prinei{pals be placed on the salary
step Lo which Ehey are entitled, and te paid the salary commensurate with
thelr step on the schedule, =ffoctive July 4, 1967, ]
SCCONDED BY
SOSEFH LAVORANDG
2all eall vota taken, (7T yes, 0 opposed, 2 shsank)

aY¥E5:{7; Kerneih Channell NEBIS: tons
Sidney Cuguetis
Fhilomgra Harlan
Joseph Laverando
Hzrald Luck
Robart Lyon
fi=zlph Recor Resolution adopted,

AB5EZNT: (2] Clarence Phair
tonald friedel

FeLs

discussion regarding saleries of custodians
&8 rung,

this be discussed at a Building and Grounds

n Lo be tsken by the Soard at s later date.

There was then a brie

a8 bus drivers who do douh
that

acti

Tte deci nowas
Committee meeting wi

A rotien For adjouracment was made by Kemneth Chamnall at 9:30 P.t.,
secondes by Jeseph Lavorando, and so carried,

ATTEST Mase, o7 Xﬁ.ﬁéuﬂz;?
Cierk &f tha Goarc &

DATED: fareh 9, 1867




Sebeug i own
Ty ab 0:00 Pum,

The ragular noetl
Coclyal Icheol District wos held on Tuee
ir the Goard foos of Lhe Lain Scteel Jul

aa .
T 1

Tha et Harold Lok ot 8:0%

o ocalled Lo ovrer

Roll eall of the Jvard was toler,
L owers: Harold (s arh Lyong 1 merns Harloan, enneih
iadal, Joseph Lavovands, Clarence

P llalph Rocor.
Absopl it lore,

st s Duparinteomdant Frapeis dyan and iic, & drs. James fogorty,

Ling hwld Farch %, 1967, were raacd, and
by Fhilorens Haclan, sscunded by Ralph

af Ll dpod
st por wation

dEeun, ard s ogar

« nnd Tressurer were Lhen
all disiriet funids and corerling the geriod from July 1,
1947,

e akove Firancial Reperts woere sccepted ag presented ugon motion
rneth Chaonell, secorded by Onnald iriedel,and so carried,

ALLCLUTION 2Y
MHILD

That authorlzabion be given te wake the following transfars
in Yhe 1966-0T Budgzat:
§37,056 Froe TEU-€24 {Band & Note lseue Iwp.) to 7S0-62% (Refund of
taxesecurrent ymar)
of prior yeare reveaus)

57.0% Trom TE0-£24

CECONDED BY
DOWALD FRIEDEL
Heealetlon adopted by woice vote.(9 yes, 0 oppassd, 0 ahsent)

The formal Bondd fesolutlon Ta the purchase of four school huses in
the awouel of 574,548.0% was thee presented for adoption,

That the Fors=ol Sond Reselution ss prepared by Attornay
Charles He Lewis, for the purchase of four school buses in the anount of
$74,76B. 00, be adopted by the Soard, with a eopy of the emtire resclubion
attacg to the minutas of this reating,

SECONDEDR BY
KERNET

SETH EHANNELL
20ll cail vota taken.(% yas, O opposed, O absant)

{The original resolotion wes signed by 2ll Beard Members.)

Ths monthly Schedulas of Claiws and Fayrolls were then presented for
discussion and approval.

ATHOLUTIGN BY
CONALS FRIEDIDL:
gHGLACIN L PO
ihat the fullowinrg Schedules of Clairs and Payrolls be
approved, and paid as submitted im the amounts stabad:

sanaral Fund Schedule No.9 in the total amount of #18,133.99,

Sehool Luneh Ffund Schedule kio,9 in the total amount of $5,50%.06

Ald Ford=£5ZA Title 11 Sechodule No.4 Im tha total ampunt of §1,745.71
fund Schedulz No,2 in thke tetal amount of 543,795,867

ued Fmyeall 296 [2-28487) im the gross amount of 351,221,900
" 17 (3-18-57) in the gross zmount of 350,264,951

Ha

School Lunch Fund Payroll #12 (2-28-67) in the gross amount of 51,831.67
" " u - #13 {3-10-57) in the gross amount of §2,156.%

SECGNDED BY
JUSEPH EAVORANDD

Resalution adopted by vnice vete.{? yes, O opposed, 0 absant)




tuperistandant Ryan then read the following communical fors:

2} 4 letter of resiomatlon fron fiss Taylor, Dental Hyglenist,
ahp b mouing 2eay fros the

REGOLUGTIGN BY

JUSEH LAVDRANGO:

Fhut
Loy aceapt

o - 5

(% yas, O spposed, O shsent)

ioe wote,

pluticn adgpled by

hy oA of roedignatios froe frs, wyne Covdy, Llesentery Librarian,

couse 0F pro

wiig

firs. Lym XK. Cordy, clesentary
ffective Jung 30, 1967,
LCQHDED BY
RALPH HECOR
, O opposed, O absent

2t e hes been ascepted at
‘te io bhe held cherp, and
zence to attend during the

ime Lalelli, Covmarce
g

for the repairs to
nbrance area. Thelr

Alevender U, Lupsrriaug 7y Platise
appointmert a2 lan, pending the
al sn arnual sa ary of $3,540.00,

For work ag [food

Viela Lucia, .
burah, . Y., and

7 Flattsburgh,

rpplications were o } datac filed For future
tha orn Free Schoel Oistrict
Tay Bulletin No.t101. They T~
aps lon of affective local home
5t

A latter Tro- the
far 3%,000.30 For

in which was enciosed o

larship Funda

Custodian, who hag

lgttar of
L =

wal




OBy
ORANDU

flerolution adopted by woics sole, (% wis, O appe

k) A Ietler Froe the Soare
tonibe Fop lhe Ne7o5e3050al
vl b robatect for fle
it
roBhan Syrag
i Lo Jity af DufPalin,

e duffale, No Y. , regording
ardian, They felt thal Lhe sit
in s Vhroushout tha 5latae,
convant lon has bean held
convertion facilities

kil

@t the Uenoenlion location shoold be chonged

Thal the Biard zpprave the rotation of the site of the

Anpaal Wew York Stale School Goards Corvartion,

SECONDED BY
PHILUMENA HARLAN
or stopted by voice vole. (% yes, 1 opposed, 0 sbeant

Kesals

ir., Maic ad thal lis only objection was the ward ‘eity' in the
Lorvention's originel resvlution which would exclude resorts like Kiamesha
Lake, piberly ate,
1, A letter Fro Carol Sangar, Senier atenographer in the Main
2y requesting anths leave of absence, 5he stated that they
i accepled as adoptive parents snd wher a child is Found for thewm
P owill be mecessary for her bo sbop wark for a perind of six monbhs, Heww
vy ube stated thal {f ne frierion that time she would work ome or
ays par wesk during the ¢ivx monihs.

That the Bozrd szpprove 2 six months leave of absen¢e
for s, Carel Sanger, affective at whetouer time a ehild is received by
ther, and with Lhe grouvision that ske work one day per week durimg that
time if nesded.

SECCONDED ay
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vots. (9 v&3, 0 opposed, 0 absant

+ Ryan then presented requesis for sitendanee at conferences and
recarrended thst they be epproved,

That authorizstionm be glven For Lhe following Cafeteria
“rployess to attend The Trsining Institute For Sehool Lench Bersennel to
be held at the State Univsrsity at Plattsburgh, on vonday niphts From

April 3, 1967 to Fay 22, 1367, with expenses to be reimbursed by the
Cistrict:
3. fargaret Rivers frs. L. Eiizabeth Soper
“re. Helen Sears irs. Florance Powers
frs, Bertha Farrott “rs. Marian Moussesuy

SECONDLD BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
fesolutlon adopted by voice vote.{9 ves, 0 opposed, O absen }

That authorization be given far the following to attend
conferencas as shown, with gxpenses Lo bs raisbursed by the Districet:

tr, James 3ezrs - Curriculom Jevelopment Conference - Coneord Hotsl,
Kiamesha Lake, N, V. - April 16-19, 1557,

¥r, James Bailey - Mo Yo =




Ire Werten Co Bromley ard fr, Robert Sallay = ReY.5, Personnel

and Guldance Assor on Lonference « Congurd Hotel,
Riomeeha Lake, No Y. - April 9«12, 1067

lizeg 0

fly 7e = April

SELONDED BY
CLARZNCE PHAIR

3 abount)

veice vote, {2 yes, 0 oppous

Hysoo Lo dfisbeibe
robhres yesr probation

chrrs ubn bave completed
B oarw 2linible and recosmente

ainl w

oot
DAL
swi be grented o tenure 2ppoint-
ation Tenore ares, effactive T-1-67,
SLCONELD By
HALPH RECOR
G oppased, @ ahserl) Ars, adupted,

e 7y

appointeent in the

SZCORDTL 8y
JOUSEPR LAYGRANDO
5 yes, O oppozed, O absent)

Thal i

PRETLLE A

0

terurs appointment

tenure appoink.

SECONDED &Y
KENNETH CHANNELL
wute, {F yae, O opposed, 0 sbzent)

s ilo “ailey be granted = tenurs appointment
i ths Guidence Counselor Jemers Area, sffechive July 1, 1967,

SECORELD BY
Y SUCHETTE

I opposed, C ushsant)

TV e
FESH

. Gary Uvesberg

effective

terure appoiniment

SECCHDED B8Y
FHILGHENA HARL AN
e. (% ves, G vppos=d, O absent )

tenure appointarent

SECUNDED BY
DOBALD FRIESTL
2.
v



vt e, Jobn Cgech groanted a bongre
fon Terwrs spsa, effective July

LI
y 1

GLSULLT Ll 3y
Nkt

ST ANEETOL

by rall sall velel{D yes, 0 apposed,

That g,
ary aran, effect

A Lanurs appointrent in

LCCORDED BY
JUSEPH LAVURARDG
moardapled by rall o2ll vote. (€ yes, T npposed,C abaent:

TSt IAN

aidmey

Jeseph Laverando NEEG: (1) Ralph Recor
darald Luck REITRT: N

arl Lyon (AT T LY S M e TaT
Clacence Mhair

ily Slavars be srarted o tenupre appointment
area, effective July 1, 1967,
SECONDED BY
CLARERE PHAIR
Arsololion adopted by rell oull vote, {5 yes, O opposed, 0 absent

Thol Fre, Helen Trudeau hs granted a tenure appasintment
n the Kindersarten Tenure Area, offective July 1, 1987,
SECORNSED By
SALPH RECOA
by roll call vote.(? yes, O opposed, 0 asbsent)

B I [
CLUTION By

fecolution adopted by roll cell vote.{G yes, 0 opposed, O

Superintendert Ry
covwended ther for azpoi

]

8. fildred Wabl, Route 2, Hendersonville, Ternesse,
ar probationary appo;nt Ank {wvtﬁ one year service credit
ward the three years), in ths Seconddry Terwre Area,
adell, Step 6 an the salzry schedule, at an annual salary
tive Jduly 1, 1967,

SECGNDED BY
JOSEPH LAVCGRANDO
Resolutian adopted by voice vota, {§ yes, 0 apposed, O ahsent)

That Fiss Carci E, H:rt, 42 Seilly Avenus, Plattsburgh,
e Yo, be given a three year probationary appointment in the flementary




: 'enure Aréé{ éhdfbe blahed_bn Gradéiii; Step - 53]
atian aﬂnual dlary'of_ﬁS,SUD.DU, effective July 1;71967

fesolution adopted by voles vote,{% ves, O oppased, O

ESCLUTECU By
SJuSERH LAEVURINGGY -
Thal ©r, HBoger Fockey, 77% Chemplaln Strest, Plattsbur oh
e Yoy Do given a throe year prebationary appointseni in the Elnmantary
Fangre drua, snd be placet on Srede 21, Step 1, on Lhe salary schadule,
5 salapy af 3,000,080, offective July 1, 1967.

SECUNDED EY
HaLPH RECOR
denolutlon adopted by voiee wole, {5 ywz, J opposed, 0 ab&ant

LY
REWRE T AT

That o, Uanlel M. Lucus, 142 Rugar Street, Plattsburgh,®
te given o three yoor probatiopary sppoinksent in the Zlementary
Area, mnd ba alaced on Grade I, Step 1, on bhe salary &chedule
arinisl salery of 55,300,800, effective July 1, 1967.

aECQhDED SY
HHILDNENR HARL
Aesolubion adopied Ly veice vole.(S yes, O opposed, 0 absent)’

rsqueat Far 4 Gruniors, 4 Juniors
ation Loalference in Jyracuse_-

rideenlonl A

abbgnd

ST e fa
LoLLT ION Y

T'l':".

Tes

4
iUl

uthorization be gives for ithe followino Sanior and

sshers to atlend the Citizenship Sducaltion Cone

g in Syvocuse, N, Y., April 15, 1957,
the Listrict

xith sxpepses to

Aobert Lourlier Lavraz Houyes
Aokert Zdily
zren dchormick
Terry dichards.

ion adopted by woins voile, (S ves, O oppused, O abseht;

H

#re, lLeda Corron be emplcyeﬁ ag 2 Full
Lamhertion. ’

Box 177, Flattsburgh,N.Y.,-
to ferch 1, TSE?,“at an

SLEUNDED BY
KENNETH CHARNELL
, S
tad by voice vate,{% yes, O opposed, I zhsent

hat Plstisburgh, Peru armd Seeksentown had
endar for next year. He discussed it btlEFlY
de

its acoption.

e

=
~r
at)
=]
o~
ﬂ:i
-t
4
o
gh]
o
=
1]
i

t t

t
reb Lo coo flﬂ’tv 2 gchnol oal
1 R g1 o

> Sohoel Calender

rding tha msny problena m;th
s baing dene shout 1L, 0o

i
? LET set yp with teachers JQ&uﬂtEEr«
ing their ssrvices for those students whe do ndt
ave thELr school work dons, e s
. he teachers ‘report the stu not have their
the neipals, and they ere.then stody hall, e




I ding any o
11, thay.ars suspendad until t
“nraported thal more perents ! 5 in,
that the grade of ‘work hus inproved, with Taper ne

vlnee this has

AF Lhey
Ponane Tin,
ar fhe b

nodn affech,

ial clazs sbudants whe .
a0, Thoy sre Lhare for: ]
is under the Fodaral Rid:

aucht snintenonee, §

prech progreas
Tor beachers,

Pitle ]
cler Deierce Prograes

Also under

bear sel up, and also an

e

soussrd Lhe adoptlon of nsw Lewthooks for Ehe school -
fallowlng selion Laken, e

SLUTION by
SIUHEY LHGUTTTO

That authorizalion ba givan to adopl u naw Charistry
taxtbook, "Cheslshry a hodern Course” publéshed by Lharlas L. dterrill”
Seok Company, For the schaol 1867.68, - :

KE
Aesnlution adepied by weice vote, {9 yes, 0 opposed, 0 absent
AESCLUT I

SESLEN LAYVERANDD:

[y

That authorization be givan Lo adopt & new Social Stuﬁi5§3
T terthook “Life in New York" by fsanilo & Davison for the school yeer 1967«

SECONDED BY
PHILCMENA HARLAN
iesolution adepted by voles vote.{ 9 yes, O opposed, O zbsent

“re Byan then distussed the awarding of the bids for the Athletic
equipsent for the new addition, School Equipaent, Inc. was low bidder and
it woe recomsonded that the cantracht be awarded to them, He also reported
thal 7 spring hoarc (i92.85) and 6§ mats (3750.00) have bean deleted from
the origimel bid,

RESOLUTICH B8Y
BALPH RECOR: B

That the eontract for tha Physicel Education aquiprent (for
the new addition be awarded to School Equipment, Inc., kenmore, New York, .
at their low bid priee of 40,836.00 LESS 1 Spring Board & §92.95 and 6 Wats
3 §750,00 making 2 aet contrsc! award of $8,993,05, e :

SECONDED BY
JOSZPH_LAVORANDD
fesolution adopted by veice vote,{% yes, 0 opposed, © absent) : :

iir, Ryan then asked regerding a comvenient time for Committee mégte
ings, and the following dete was decided upon:

~ittee - Tuesday, farch 29,1367 ab 7:30 P.K,
2 -~ Tuesday, Fazrch 21, 1967, to follow.

Fresidant Luck then reag a letter from Kr, Kenneth ille in which

25 enclosed a proposal Tor an Advisory Citizens Committen,which he had
v asketd Lo submit by one of the @oard Fembars,

2

t topias of the propasal be
and consideration, with- action'

/ halls, or detentien class-'
hould help a great deal,’ 0

ilso dlscussed was the poesibilily of sore vocational courses in the

A motion Tor
seconded by Ralph

add journment
car, znd sg

Robert Lyon at 10:38 P, 1

: U e
CATTEST: A uf‘ﬁixixqu4(. DATZD: _Mar
ST Terk df the Soard o 7 e



‘1Fntd!10ﬂ Dav for Teschers will be 1
3g on geptenber 5th., Classeés will Holidays;Decemb

nvene on deptember &th. vacation will
Claszes will'r.

~all detes which are givcled are dates
% on which scheel will not be in session. School will el
£ 41l dates underlined, school will be tlon on Aprililo
= in session. ;

'arth Luatern Zone Teachers Conference
1l Yo held Cetober 20th.

September 1957 QOcteber
5y {0 T VE T T2 54 8U MO TU WE TH FR $a
. é 2 1 2 3 5
: 4 7 9 g 11 :
10 13 22 13 14 15 16 15 1 18 12 21
17 I8 19 20 21 22 23 22 2 2 <5 20 27 28
24 25 76 27 28 29 30 20 30 31
. December January 1968
KO T § suUTD 1 T'ﬁ';_%x: T TH FR Sk
2 3L 56

7 9 1C 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 10 20
21 22 23 3L 25 26 27

28 29 30 31
April
sy o THUE TH PR 5
13 576
7 (] 13
1, e 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 '
SUMIARY S
September 18 February . -
October 19 larch :
lovember 19 April
Decenber 14 - Hay
January 22 June

92
Total Bumber Days ..-......183

LEGAL HOLIDAYS ON WHICH SCHOQOL
UILL HOT BE IN SESSION:
Qectober 12
November 7
November 23
December 25
January 1
-';__February 22
T M 30 :



(e R an )

C506 0098
0588 sle}% 0%eg
05lg 19:44 00zg
0548 0ge 0048
00€£6 . 006
0548 0g2 0058
0549 08% 00Eg
0549 0ss 00z
0548 054 00ER
C0ge DgGE os%g
3082 05T 0594
2008 0L 0544
0059 - 0052
LAY 05z 0058
00SL st 0584
0029 - 0089
neLg 058 0028
0gLe 0%e 0058
G350 e 0049
0059 e 0059
ona9 i 20065
GELS e DELS
(LG e DOLy
2009 - 0009
GELe 055 AL
0508 a0z 0584
3004 0% 069
GO0g = 0
oECe a0z 0
Qond, 0g 0559
0548 0nge n0es
0548 0&2 Q058
0008 - 0005
n6ég nge ange
RIS ang AroTed
43 Eut JURTT

LAreTeg

£T = IIT
T - 111
€T ~ IT-

€T ~ IT

T - 11T

£T - IT
€1 - IT
ET = IT
£T - II

2T =~ II3%
£ -~ III

01 - I

s
3
3

ony

0
HE |

i et 14
b

L]
=
(-

e
i

b ey

b -

- T

S
{
|

- O ey
13
j )
=l

oy
!
o]

t
=i b el ] 1

L]
!
=i ] b b ]

o
i
-

e

AT ia¥al
=t
i

i
[l B ]
o

00l
0%%
0og
066
052
00¢
00
00
004
209
00%
nog
osg
009
00%
o0g
00%
05
oge
o0
nse
o0z
0og
el
00%
00
Q5%
0og
0ng
00¢
0%e
ang

aeaqn
B oapedd)

LOTHL

&g

aouBE

ST TTOOHDS Ty

€1 ~ TIT
OT ~ TIT
€0 - IT
€T - 1
9T - ITT
€T - 1T
€T ~ IT
€T - It
€T - 11
T ~ IIT
L - 7T

6 - TT

£ - IT
€T - IT

Lo~ T
£ = Irr
1

£

¢

¢

¢

T

¢

€1

8 -

o)

<

0
]

§

O Ny

L I R FaN

H H

it b et

i i g e

8

B BPRLY

I MOLHYIRITTS

ufTeay ‘dpeuuny
yleqesty - ‘auny
BLIRp ‘faaxwy
eTaolany ‘uediirzey
sadussy ‘Aetoon
2ouUsJI0Ty ‘evinon
BIUTBEATA ‘A10qTTH
138PRULSY ‘wadusd,
waaTytrey ‘quiTg
uwop ‘aqqenbigg
sugydesop ‘uoadwg
BERIDY] ‘o901
RUBT( ‘uodn

yany fAERan
WEOTIqR] ‘aqsen
uud fAprop
famy *Loxuon
SYAT SUTTTOD
GEDUL CpueTaNITH
ASTITUE “3{awt)
UBTIg  CYoTMpRLY
ELaTIRd Fautwquo ey
Limp ‘aeyrang

[ ‘YTeuang

19ToTA ‘sesiang
YA2qREITT ‘uswig
ADIPNY FATTOMLIG
Tore) ‘IaBgequndg
£a98g fumong
20UBYSUOY ¢ TxeMOToxg
vuuy ‘ondog
UBSTIN ‘parquos
euR] ‘usmosyg
iany npgmﬁphmm




o0ge 0sE ashg el — IIT 009 0564 TT - III
0058 0749 0c1g ¢T =~ IX 60% 055, it -~ IX
a5e8 oet 0564 J A o174 Qg% o1t -~ IT
0508 9,074 jo14:7 6 = III 054 05€L 8 = III
0ose - 0059 o= 1T 052 0545 £ - I
osle 089 ooes £T = 1L 0og 0664 £T - II
08a6 0s% Co9g £T - IIT QoL GEER ET - XTI
054y ose anse £T - II o0% 052y £€T - II
0024, 05T 0694 g =~ IIf oo 0514, L - III
00sl - 0044 g~ 11 - 058L L= 1I
00Lo == 0959 - II 05e 0645 [
negd ont 0514 L= IT n5Ee 0599 9 - 11
0540 e 0549 ¢ = IT nge n5e9 o Ix
0o08g 1599 G518 A ung 0454 Lo~ IX
D504 m— 050/ g - TI1 0se 0559 LTI
04 0se 0068 €1 = 1T 005 0588 £T ~ II
2049 - 0069 o1z 0%e 0545 € - 1T
0%¢ 00t oeeg It~ T1i1 06g 04lL o1 - X1
3364, 051 o5td g - IX o0 0580 Lo~ IX
0004 Gs 0659 g9 - If ong 04 &~ IT
000G e Q50% £~ 1r e 0G4S z = II
0ceg 05z oLog 2T ~ I11 0as 0644 6~ 11T
0sel Qot S9TL L= It 0g¢e 0599 g = 1T
o0s2 T 0069 eI nge ey €= I7
0004 0% 056G G - IY 00¢ nsha ¢ = 1II
nase 15 0STe ¢t - IT 009 065G T ~ 11
ezl o001 08T L~ T nge 0599 @ = 1II
ENIEDEIS BN FIPTRO daqg ang Liereg FELYS
oa Fut SouURTEy B eprip | eouwTeg B opRin
PICDOY LaeTeg SOL04T ! LO-096T
EN!

1I2qI0) fLoywx
Arromg ¢ ayFrap
Lysodog ‘uostim
£IEg ‘qmop

ueTay ‘neepndy
2TIeed ‘IOUARLY
WIUSTY fOLTTAIRO],
VLN FL8U0]
nIRQIRg fIBuofT,
suge fALausamg
L£7TRg ‘suoasio
AUTIDYIWY ‘opiug
DOURISUSH UIOSEOTY
UAToAN fuafurg
gy fuady
ayouwIg ‘uosurgoy
warqang A3yTeg
uately ‘yenuog,
Uop faTronoseon
BUTLANY fuyyom
Lariy fapeasTedaTy
CUELARY
2ETRTH ‘ALoudTnopy
gunp *LOUATHON
SENOYJ, ‘I8 TTIVOW
UBTTH fopumloswT
predesy ‘suftawT




0SLG
csig
0525
vogy, OO0

~=- YT - III
-=- § - II
- § ~I1
055 ET = 1T
== g - II
0s & -1
00¢ i1
05T III
00% 11T
00¢ Irx
0$T III
—_— ~ II
= - II
sz - II
e - 1T
o - AT
002 - II
Qo' III
05z , 0T - III
111 _ T - i1
= _ - 1%
05z - IIT
962 A
o¢ 1Ix
18— T _M
o ~ i
5¢ i
. Li
- e HH
sz 111
5% ITT
062 111
=== 111
001 “ 1IY
-~ : - II
002 9T YT = 11T
~e I
m IXI
052 - 111
TUERFTT TEETES GEET
asurTeg 7 apRIn

0%
ose
0s2
008
00%
05%
00Y
059
0ss
caY
0&e

nog
089
]
0%9
(o]0]4
Qog
00ng
Qans
00¢
04
0oL
00z
nse
09

GOL
%%
05z
0g¢
oal
NG

Go%

3Ty
2IUVTRY

™

Lo

Ly

9961

- sTOT ‘ust

AITASPOI BT TR,
hhmﬂ..p:ﬁv@hmm

BTT218 fJoTus:
noevp ‘awpus;
uyor ‘Layra.

paempy ‘LaTyec
ugapr ‘Anlang

HITPH fesop

BIOD ‘JRTUIET]
uydyey ‘aayrin
PTOIBH ‘ysawy
J1wan ‘urfasuocr
usTay ‘eoaszor
BlBqaRg] ‘oasyar
wuTely, ‘wer
1eI0TaRy  Aeminoeans
auuay ‘< Ayeur;
UOATH “uTOpO)

Laey fuefrago)

AW TR TTEALSS
&oumy ‘apoTts
PIBUOST ‘Lemp
SBNGY], ‘HOTT
vUtEI08n frapuwinie
PACIITED “aprayieduy
IUVATUO] @dHIANL
IouBILE ), fTRAN(
Lawyy ‘Tasqgssnc
puondey ‘sqavone
uany ‘Autmop

ST Caadpuvansg
utwelusg fesgawre
aupeT ‘Laawq

Geurr fosgsAuos
BULIIRQTY “LiTonws




0048
2069
3%2L
agceg

095701
05°959° €1

0564
053,
0088
0088
9SLE

aTnpalag
o1 HuT

e

00T
00t

08¢t

78

0L gTe

0045
0059
0574
os2g

139

T2L6
o5rgzEet
0G"oZZET

Q2T

09507

R AN

00T sl A
20T, 0STL
0%€ 0ghe
ngE a5e
R 0540
ang | AIETRC

~PIOODY AIVTRE S0URTRE

£ =~3 goe 052% 2~ 1
i - IT Q52 0649 £ = I1
4 - IT 05¢ 055¢ 9-T1
TT-I1X 0g¢g 0544 OT-1IIT
£T~TIT G&% GOLS ST-ILI
¥ - ggv e 5006 £ o ey
TI~Gdq 426 GH60T 9T ~ 5d7
TT=6d e SHHOT QT = Gdu
ST-odSH gaTe 008t ST 9dSH
T - 09 19 1086 ) €T -~ 0¥
€T -~ (o 07T TORTT YT - an
L o= TIT 05t 0560 g ~ IIf
PR | 0% 0e99 9 = Ix
T = III 009 0564, T - IIx:
2T =JII 00 0564 TT - Tif

¢ = II (%8 0529 o
37 Ty RIETER TAERETT
B opRisn BOUETRY R PN

L9-596T
i+__ -

auTIRYdEn ‘aoTAwy],
noadaw] ‘uvepiqry
auueop fsueod
RIDTIIR] ‘sauop

ATTRG ‘riedemnmo

et 120 Ul o (T B
samep ‘aaved
WETTTTN foutpundg
uyor ‘noderry

adeqoy *Asytug
untESM ¢ ASTHON

BTOLAGR] CusTelypm
ATV FIBUAEM
RLOTAGRd ‘umulog
HANE  ‘uwgery,
HIRTTTTN ‘2TRPsSTt]




A reyular mesting of the Beard of fducation of the Bag il AT
Central School Disiriet was hald in the buarc Anon af the Fain
Building on Tuesday, April t1, 1967, at 8:03 &, #.

The meeling was called to order by Precident Hareld Luck

Roll call of the Hoakd was taken, o
Present were: Harold Luck, Robert Lyom, Philomena Harlan, npett
Channgll, Sidney Duguette, halph Recor, Clacvance Fhalr and Doneld Frigdi

Fo Ity

Rbsent: Joseph Lavurarda,

Also present: Superintendaept Francis Ryen, Attornay Charies
Cuirance Director ferlon C. Bromley, and ¥r. & Frs. Kenneih fr:i_ll i
trict residents, !

The -~inutes of the regular weeting held warch ‘M 1967,
and accepted as read upon notion -ade by Kermeth Ehanﬁell.'
Claremce Fhair, and so carried,

The wonthly Firancial Reports of the Cierk and Treaaurer
presented, inclucing all diskrict Funds, and covering tha: g
July v, 1988, to Fareh 31, 1967, ' ”

ha Financial Reports were accepted as prgsentag‘ )
By {1tilomena Harlan, secondar by Donald friedel, and 80 A

LuTION BY
CHANNELL :

That authorization be given to Lransfer i
3 {Extra Clerical Salaries) to 130-100 (E!usmes ]
riaze) in the 1966-67 budget.

fecolution adepted by voice vote.{B yes, O Oppused

Tha rnunt'?ly schedules of Clairs and Payrolls were then rose
for discussion and appreval, :

REZDLUTION 8Y

CLARENCE PHAIR: :
Tret the following Schadules of Claims. and
approved, and paid s subsitted in the awounts stated..

Cenarsl Fund Schadule KNo.t0 in the total snount of ,:64 AS
Schoael Lunch Fund Schedule No.i0 in the total afrounl'. of
Fedaral ALd-I%EA Title I Scheduls No.S in the total am
Lapital Fund Schedule No.9 in the total smount of $47,0

Ceneral Fun'ﬁ Fayrocll Ho,T8 (3-2°.87) in the gross amou
" " No.19 {4-14-67) in the gross amoun
School Lunch Fund Payroll No.14 (3-22-57) in the gross amount o
" " " No.1% (4-14-£7) in the gross amaunt -of

SLCE}NDFD BY.-
RALPH. RECDR
fesolution adoptad by wvoice vote,(8 yes,0 opposed,? absanl’.

An execubive sessjon of ihe foard was callad by Praaidant Har
Luck at B:7% B, #., at which tine f'r. & firs. mills lofi, thg oo
¥r, werton Bromley laft the =eeting at 9;70 P, W,

Executive session continued and Superintandent Ryan, Atturney
l Charles Lewis and Clerk Mary D'Gregory were asked to laave the Toom

Cpen mesting recuned at 10:30 Fu M. and the Following acti'
y wara taken,

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:

P r——

That the contract for Superintendent francis T. Ryan
be renswed for a period of Tive (5) years, @Frfective .July 1 496
an anrual salary of $18,500,00,

Resolution adopted by voice vote,(B yes, O oppaseld; 1



RESOLUTION BY .
CLARENCE PHATR:

That the annual retairer fee for School Attorney Charles
H. Lewis be incressed from 31,500,900 to §1,800.00, effective July’ 1, 1957.

SEC UNDED BY
KENNETH CHAN LL
Resolution adopted by voice vote,{8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent) e

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL

That the salary of Clerk Fary D'Gragory be increasaed
From 6,200.00 to §6,450,00 anrually, effective July 1, 1967, :

Revolution adopted by voice vola,(B yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

Super1ntendent Ryan then reported interviewing seven taachar can-
didates, all of whom he recommemrdsd For probationary appointments;:

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH RECOR: EIE
That #iss Julie Ann Ereyelte, Dannemora, W, Y., be given.a-
three year probatlormary appaintment in the Special Class Tenure Area,.
»and be placed on Grade II, 5tep 3 on the salary schedule, at &an annual
salacy af 1%,000.00, effective July 1, 1957,

Reeolulion adopted by voice vote.(B yes, O opposad, 1 absen

RESOLUTION BY

RALFH RECOR: .
That "iss Fary Anne Ducharme, Chazy, M. Y., be_

three year pruhatlonar/ appointsent In the Secondary Tenurws: ‘Area

be placed on Grade Il, Gtep 2 on the slaray schedule, at an annual '

salary of 37,750.50 Fcr the school yeer 1967-68, effective July 1,:1967

Resplution adopled by vaice vole.{3 yss, 0 cpposed,

RESLLLTION &Y

That riss Helsn K, Vaysor, A6 £lizabeth Streat, Platts-
iy Ne Yo, be niven a three year probotipnary sppointeent in theiis.
tlgentzry Trrure Area, =nd be placeﬁ on Crade II, Step 1 om-the’ sa;ary_ : :
scheclsly, 2t an anreal valzry of ST,T0G.00 Tor bthe school year 196768, 0 0%
effective July 1, 1967. ; n

= SECONDED 'BY
B CONALE FRIED

Resnlution adogted by volece vote,{8 yes, D opposed, 1 zbsank

AESULLTION BY
Riackt RELDAR: :
bal ies Jape ¥, LaBarge, © Brookside Avenue, nunrlaunullie,'
He ¥Yay b ylven o three yenr probeticrary appointuent in the Dental
Hyglenist Tenure Area, and he placed on Crede I, Step 1 on the dalary
schedule, at an annual salary of $5,200.00 for the school year 196?-55,
effective July 1, 1967,

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRTEDEL
feselition adopted by voice vote,(8 yes, O opposed, 1 absant

RLSOLUTILN §Y
CENeLD FRITDTL

Trat vr. Lawrercs R, "iller, A, F. 0, #1, Plattﬁburgh,
be ylvan a three yesr probaticrary eppointsant in the Secondary’ Tenurs
Area, and be placed on Grae 11, Giep 4 on the salary scheduls; at an
annual salary of £,500,0C for the cchool year 1967-68, effective 7

Resolution adopted by voice vote.{8 yes, 0 opposad,




RESCLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:'

That Fr. €ruca roore, Ellerbwrg Center, . ¥i, be give
a three year probatidrary appoint=ent in ths Secondary Terure Arsa
he plagad en Grade II, Step 5 on bhe salary schaduls, at an annual
salary of £8,750,00 for the school year 1967-63, affactive July

5ZCONDED. BY.
RALPH_RECOR,

Resolution adoptad by voice vote.(d yae, 0 opposed, 1 ahsent)

REGOLETION gy
FHILCRENA MARLAN:

{hat kr, Lawrence J. Sponable, Lake Pleasant,
be giver a three ysar probaticnary appeinlaent in Lhe Secondary.Temurs
Area, and by placed on Grade 11, Step 6 on the salary schedule,
anrusl salary of 37,000,00 for tha school year 1967-68, affesti

Rasolutlon adopted by volice vole.{® yes, O upposed,

“r. Ryan tren asked for appravel te employ G, Hiiiér?aha .
upcnabln for twe weeks in the suver to set up the new shup in tha naiw.
addition, providing the aguipeant is received.

Q:JCLGYIU& BY
That authorization be niven to employ ¥r.
and fir. Sponable for two weeks during the sumrer to set up kh
and be pzid for this period of tiwe 8 salary pro-rated on’tha
theic 1967-58 salary, o

l fiesulol jon adopted by voice vete,{8 yes, 0 apposed, 1 absent)

“r. Aysn than reported that ¥r. Supernault, who hed g
custodian, pending passing his physical examination, h
ad the exan and asked For approval éf the Board For the e
Cavid Lowsbard as custodian,

RESQLUTICN BY

KEANETH CHAMNELL:
Thal Fr. Tavid Lowbard, R.F.D.F7,

lgui'n
Resplution adaptad by voice wvote.{ & yes, O opposed, 1 absent

RESCLUT IR 3Y
KERKETH LH

That avthorization be given to advertise for bids for’

tha folleowing: schanl supplies

#2 Fusel Dil
miik - } plnts in plestic cartons
ice Crean - 2% or 3% oz, cups

with said bids to he PeCBlUﬂd until 8:00 P. M. EDST, on &av 9, 1967
at which time they will be publicly openad iIn tha Board Room of the
rain Schoel Building,

SECUNDﬁD.BYf

CLARENC; BHATA" -
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(B yes, O opposed, 1 absent -_

w3 W
Rusotario Attornay Charles Lewis then discussed the sale of the bonds fnr

9a%.b the High School Addition, and stated thet the Hond Anticipatinn Notes-
mature June 15, 1267, s
He read a lebter from the Bonding Attorneys stating that thay
felt that the time was favorable for the sale of the bcnds, and . tha
they should 5911 at an interest rate not excesding 3. 70p. L



They referred to Mr. F, X. Bertolini of the Marine Midland Tru
Company of Wesktern New York, reparding = Municipsl Consulting’ Service
they bave. They would manage the entire sale of the bonds, the printing
ste. at a ‘cost of approximately 31,%T00.00, and Fr, Lewis recommende
their services., : !

RESCLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That authorization be given to procesd with.théﬁissqéﬁ;e
and sale of §1,%00,3C0 Ssrisl Bonds te cover the cost af the new High
School Addition, L

SECONDED . BY
KEMNETH CHANNEL

Roll call vole teken.(B yes, D opgosed, 1 absent )

AYES:(B) Kemneth Chamnell  Harold Luck NOES: None
Sidney Duguette Robert Lyon LR AT . :
Dorald Friedsl Ralph Recor Agé&ﬂrjoil)h'Lavur nide
Philomena Harclan Clarence Phair P o

Resplution adopte

RESOLUTICN BY
PHILDEENA HARLAN: : : -
That authorization be given to empley Lhe s
the unicipel Consulting Service ef the Varine Midland Trust Lo
of wWeetern lew York,to manage the Financial affairs in ragard. tait
sale of the bends for the High School Addition. s

Rreolution adopted by veice vote.{8 yes, O opposed, 1 abs
RIGOLLOION BY
RALPH RILOR: L
That fire, £sther Covev, RuF,D.if, Plattsburgh, 'Ni Y,
erployed a3 a Full tiwe bus driver (to replece Fr, Kennsth Ross),
ar anuel ealary of $1,500,00, affective April 1, 1967, R

Rezsolution adopted by weice vote, (8 yes, O ppposed;- 1 eb;

“r. 8yan then gresented a deduction Change Ordsr on the Gaeneral:
Construction of the mew addition, changing the windows from those in '
the specifications to Glidorama Windows. e

RESOLUTION 8Y
KENNETH CHANNELL ¢

That Change Order Np.GC-1 be approved ard accapt

by the Hoard. L T
SLCONDED 8

CLARENCE PH

fesolution adopted by voice vote.(B yes, O opposed, 1 dbsent

There was then a discussion of the additions needed ip the. Phyai
cducation Office ard the Guldanes Uffice pactitions whigh will requirs’
Rlus Change Orders, . )

RLSULUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNILL:

That authorization be given for the Architest to issu
the Fellowing Change Ordars: i

Physical Educelion OFfice - Gensrel Construction ~ Plus 52,UQD;GDN
Pluabing - Plus 605.03 -
Electrical w 280,00

Guidance Office Partilions _ General Construction - Plus $333.00
Electrical - 107,00

SECCHOED BY
CLARENCE PHAL

Resolution adopted Ly veice vote.(B yss, 0 opposed, 1 e?éent)




Page 5

Mr. Ryan then discussed the Summer Schoal to be held at Platts-
burgh For students in Crades 7-12, The tuitionm of approximstely $40,00
per person would ba peid by the distriet for pupils who ere feiling in
subjects or whe wish to improve thewgolves and raise their marks, IF
anyona ulshes tc attend to teke ths enrichment coursaes being offeraed
the tuition will have to bo paid by tha parents,

RESOLUTION 8y
CLARENCE PHATR

That euthorization be glven to send studants who are
Failing in their marke or those who wish to improve their marks, to
Sunmsr School at Plattsburgh with their tuition to be o=id by the
dietrict, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the tultion for studants who wish tao
attend any of the advanced or enrighment courses to be pffered must
be paid by the parents, and be it Further

RESOLVED, that transportation be provided by the district
For ALL pupile attending the Summer Sehaol, with the exception that those
taking the emrichment courses would have to provide their own transport-
ation if they de not live on the bus routes covered for the students in
the regulsr summer school program,
SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR

Resolution edopted by voice vote, (8 yas, O opposed, 1 abeent)

Superintendent Ryan than raported that both the entrance fea and
the transportetion to Exps 67 in Montreal for the educationally dise
advantaged pupils in Grades 7«12 ig being paid for by the distriet
under Title 1. He also recommenderd that transportation be providaed
far ALL students in grades 5-12, with thosze not included in the Title
I group to pay their cwn entrence fee of 75¢

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That transportation be provided by the district to
Expo 67 in Fontreal For ALL studants in grades 5-12, with those
students not covered under Title I to pay their own entrance Pee of
75@ per person.

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Recolution adopted by voice vote,. (B yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent

There was then a brief discussion regarding Mr. Kennath mill's
request for the formation of 2 Citizen's Advisory Committee. The Board
Members had reviewsd his proposal submitted at the Jast meeting, and
the following action was taken,

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That NO Citizen's Advisory Committwe be formed and no
Further action teken at this time,

SECONDED BY
PHILDMENA HARLAN

Roll eall vote taken.{6 yes, 2 opposed, 1 absent)

AYES:{f} Sidmey Duguettis OPPBSED: (2} Kennath Channell
Philomena Harlan Dorald Friedsl
Harold Luck
Robert Lyon ABSENT:(1)  Josaph Lavorande
Ralph Recor
Clarence Phair Reselution adopted,

%r. Ryan then reported that Frs, Carpol Senger was starting her
six months leave granted at the last meeting on April 14, and that Mrs.
Venita Moore would replace her starting Menday, April 17, 1967,

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That the six months leave granted te Mrs. Cargl Sanger
become affective om April 14, 1967, and be it further




Page 6

 RESOLVED, that Mrs, Yenita 0. Moore, RoF.D.#1, Plattsburgh, N.Y...
be employed to replace Mrs, Sanger for six monthg, and be paid on the
bazis of an emnuel selary of $4,558,00, effective April 17, 1967,

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resolution sdoptad by veoice vots,(B yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

A motion for adjournmont was wsde at 11:10 P, M, by Kennath
Channell, secondad by Sidney Duquette, and so carried,

ATTEST:_ Fhiang. 7 04 EPIRY
Clark/of the Board

DATED:

April 11, 1967

. ¥ Aesclution inadvertently omitted
on pags 3,

RESDLUTION BY
CLARENGE DPHAIR:

That authorization be given to advertise For a Spacial
District Meeting to be held on Yuesday, May 9, 1967, at 7:30 P,M,,EDST,
to vote on the propesition of the purchase of five () naw 60 capacity
schoal buses, st & cost not to excesd $9,000,00 per bus,

SECOBDED BY

. KENNESH CHANNELL
Rasolution adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, 0 opposad, 1 absent




Appil 19, 1967

A special meeting af the Board of Edueation of the Beskmantown
Central Sechool Distriet was hald in the Board Room of the Main Sehbol
Building om Wednssday, April 19, 1967, at 8:00 P, M., for the purpose
of adonting & special resolution for the sale of bonds, and to complete
the unfinishod businsss of the meeting held April 11, 1967,

The mesting wos ealled to order by President Hareld Luck at 8:10

Rall call of the Boerd waz taken,

Prasont warn: Harold Luwck, Robert Lyen, Joseph Lavorendo, Kenneth
Charnall, Sidnoy Duguette, Donald Friedel and Ralph Recor,

b, M,

Absent: Philomena Harlan snd Clarence Phair.

Also prgeent: Supetintandent Franeis Ryan and School Atfotnoy
Charlea H. Lewis.

The minutes of the regular meeting hald April 11, 1967, wsre read
and accepted as read upon motion made by Kenneth Channell, seconded by
Sidney Duguette, and so carried.

Attormey Lewis then discussed the Bond Faturity Sthedule with the
Board, and expleined that the resolution for the sals of the bonds had
not arrived from the Bonding Attormeys in time For tonight's meeting.

it was decided that another special mesting be schadulad for
April 28th, 1967, for the adeption and signing of this resolution.

Eight letters of resignation were then presented by Supsrintendent
Ryan and the following actiens wers .takan.

RESOLUTIDON BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That the resignation of Mr. Herold Marsh, Junier High
Sehool £nglish Teacher, be accepted by the Board, effective July 1, 1867,

SECONDED BY
JOSERH_LAVORAKDO
Resalution adopted by voice vots.(7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent)

RESCLUTION BY
JOSERH _LAVORANDO:
That the resignetion of Mrs. Patricia Caennon Lafontaina,
Elamentary (1st Grede) Tescher, be accepted by the Board, effective
July 1, 1987,

SECONDED BY
KENNETH CHANNELL
Reselution edopted by voice vete, (7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent)

RESDLUTION 8Y
SIDNEY DUQUETTE:

That the resignation 0f Mrs. Kay E. Grenville, Jr. High
School English Teacher, ba accepted by the Board, effective July 1, 1967,

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH _LAYORANDG
Resolution adopted by voies vote.{? yes, 0 opposed, 2 ahsent)

AESOLUTION 8Y
JCSEFPH LAVORANDG:

That the resignation of Mr. Terrence Duval, Junior High
School English Tescher, he accepted by the Board, effective July 1, 1967.

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Aesolution adepted by voice vote.(7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent

RESOLUTIDN BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDE:

That the resigmation of Mr. Thomas Filion, Industrial
frts Teacher, be accepted by the Bosrd, effective July 1, 1967.

SECONDED BY
SIDNEY DUQUETTE

e ———

Resolution adopted by veice vete,(7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent)




Poge 2

“RESOLUTION BY - 7
"KENNETH CHANNELL _ BT e
L That the reeigration of Me. Carltan Kelloy, Bue Driver,
be accepted by the Board, effective April 1, 1967, LT
SECONDED  BY..
JOSEPH -LAVORANDO
Resalution adepted by voice vots.(7? yes, 0 opposed, 2 abaent .

RESOLUTION BY

SIDREY DUQUETTE:
That the resigration of Mre, Valide 8s1l, Food Service )
Helper, be accepted by the Board, effective April 12, 1967, S i
SECONDED BY " -+ -
JOSERH_LAVORANDD . .
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(? yes, O opposed, 2 sbsent ) B

RESOLUTION BY

SIDNEY DUGUETTE: _
That the resignation of Mrs, Mary Mittelstedt, Elementary
(?nd Grads) Teacher, be accepted by the Board, sffective July 1, 196%. .

SECONDED BY. | -
JOSEPH LAVORANDG : -
Resolution adepted by voice vote,.(7 yes, O opposed, 2 aba:;€5-kﬁ*—=-_-7ﬁ

A request from Mrs, Constance Slosson for a matarnity leave for
1967-68 was then presented,

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDO:
That VMrs. Constance Slosson, Elementary Music Teachar
st fumberland Head School, be granted a maternity leave for the schosal
year 1967-68, in accordance with Board Pelicy.
SECONDED BY

DOUNALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vots.(7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent#

fir. Ayan then read a latter of request from Mrs, Vallids Cote,
Girl Scout Leader, She regquested that permission be granted for the uge
of a school bus to transport approximately forty girls from Girl Scout
Troop 119 to Lake Placid on a week-end camping trip to-Adirondack Loj i -
on June 9-11, 1967. She also stated that Mr, Francis Carter, who hag -0
@ Class 2 Chauffeur's License, has voluntsered te drive the bus, .-

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH_RECOR:
That permission be granted to Girl Scout Troop 119 for the
use of a school bus on the wsek-end of Juns 911, 1967, for 2 wesl-pnd
tamping trip to Adirendack loj, Lake Placid, N. Y., and be it further

RESOLVED, that Collision Insurance coverage be provided

by the District for the time the bus is being used. .
SECONDED BY
KENNETH CHANNELL
Resslution adopted by veice vote.(7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent)

fir., Ryan then presented an application for position as typist
from Frs. Palmyra Wood, Mtd, Rt.#8, Plattsburgh, N. Y., which was
orderad filed for future consiceration.

He then read a letter from Rev. Kenneth Ross, and alep one that Rr.
Ross had received from the New York State Employses' Retirement System, Pl
fr, Ross had submitted his resignation in Jenuary which wes accepted .. ‘
by the Board at that time, to become sffective April 1, 1967. Since '
then he had inguired regarding his eligibility for a retirement allow=
ance. He was told that as a member of the 55-year ratirement plan he -
may receive an allowasnce at thet time provided that he is in service .
or on an avthorized leave of absenes.upon his attainment of that age. "
If on leave the only way he would be eligible for a retirement allow=
ance would be to return to employment for a period of et least one
day subsequent to bacoming age 55, Therefore, #r. Ross was asking the
Board to consider placing him on official leave of absence effective
April 1, 1967, .



Page 3

The Brard askad thet more dstailed informaticn be cbtainad as to
what this would entail on the part of the District, and action concecn-
ing this was tubled until a late: date,

Superintendent Ryan then read a communication from Charles A, Brind,
Counmel, State Education Department, advising the discontinusnce of in-
guiries and reports concerning subversive activities, in view of the doe
cision of the United Stetes Suprema Court that it is unconstitutional,

e, Ryan then reported that tha Titles ! , ESEA allocation for the
fiseal ysar 1966-67 1s $52,109.00, He also stated that they are now
working on the program of setting up an Elamentary Summer School.for the
summar of 1967,

Ha nlso reported concerning ¥itle 11I, €SEA, which is a Fedspsl
Program for Curriculum Expansien through Cultural Fediume. It is on a
tri-county besis and is For all children in the district. The sstimated
budgat is $62,00D for ome years operatiocn, and further reports will be
givan as the program progresses,

me. Ryan then sdvised the Board that the Clinton County School
Boerds Association Mesting will be held st Paru Central School on Monday,
fay 15, 1967, at 7:00 P. M,

He also stated that the New Yerk Stete School! Boards Association
Spring Confarence will be held at Elizabethtown Central School en Tuese
day, Mzy 23, 1967, at 6:45 P, M,, with dinner reservations at $3.50 per
person,

Alsa read wes a thank you note frem the Future Homemakers Assoce
iation, thanking the Board for the uss af the building when the school
was host to the Spring Rally.

The follewing action wes taken on tug previcusly filed applica-
tiens for work in the Cafetsria.

RESOLUTICN BY
JOSEPB LAYGRAKDG:

That Mres, Evelyn Brandstetter, M. R, #8, Plattsburgh,
and rs. Deris fervel, M, R. #8, Plattsburgh, N, Y. be employsd &s
nesded for work in the Cafeteria. SECONDED BY

DOMALD FRIEDEL
fesolutien adopted by voice vote, (7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent

¥r. Ryan then presented e requsst fram Mrs, Patricis Whalen
for permission for members of tha Future Homemakers Association to
ettend the Conferenca to be hald at saratoge Springs,

RESDLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNEEE @
That authorization ba given for two marmhers of the
Future Hamewakers of America to attend the Stste Conference to be held
at Saratoga Springs on Fay 19-21, 1967, with expsnses Lo be reimbursaed
by the District.
SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by wvoies vote, (7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absant

fir. Ryan then reported concerning three teacher candidatas he had
interviewed and recommended for probationary sppointments,

RESOLUTION 8Y
JGSEPH LAVORANDOD:

That ffrs. Namcy R. Carney, 18 Addoms Street, Plattsburgh,
Ne Y., be given a thres year probationary appointment as teacher in tha
Secondary Tenure Ares, and be placed on Cradas 11, Stap 2, on the salary
sechedule, at an annual salary of $5,750.00 for tha school year 196768,
affective July 1, 1967,

SECONDED BY

SIDNEY DUQUETTE
Resolution adopted by voies vote. (7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 sbsents




RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH_LAVORANDO:

That Mrs. Mary P. Sexton, 145 Cornelias Street, Platts-
burgh, N. Y., be given a®*probationary appointmant as teacher in the
Elemantary Area, and be placed on Grade 11, Step 1, at an annual salary
of $5,500.00 for the school year 1967-68, effactive July 1, 1967.

4 (three year probationary app't.)
SECONDED BY
KENNETH CHANNELL
Resolution adopted by volce vote,(7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD:

That Miss Claire Hull, Pearl River, N. Y., be given a
three year probationary appeintment as teacher, in the [lementary Venure
Area, and be plsced on Crade 11, Step 2 on the salery schadule, at an
annual salary of £5,750,00 for the school year 1967-68, effective July 1,
1967,

SECONDED BY
RALOH RECDR
Resolutlon adopted by voice vote.(7 yes, O opposed, 2 ubaants

In regard to Ir, Merton Bromley's request for a change in salary
at the last meeting, the Board aceepted ths recommendation of the Teachers
Committee that the salary shown on his salary notice for 1967-68 remain
the same, and that the administrative salary schedule not be changed for
the schoal year 196768,

*r, Channgll then reported concerning a Building and Grounds
Comnittee meeting, He discusced with the Baard the selary changes they
recommendad for Custodiens,and the following actions were taken.

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

From $3,540,00 annually to $4,040,00, with eight increments of $170.00
per ysar making a waximum annuel salary of $4,000.00, effective July 1,
1967, and be it further

RESOLYED, that thay all receive the additional ine
creass of $500.00 plus their amnual increment of $120.008 if it is due
them and they have not reached the present maximum of $4,500,00.

That the starting salary of custodians ba increesed l ;

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH_LAVDRANDD
Resclution eadopted by veice vote.(7 yes, 0 opposad, 2 absent)

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That the salary of ¥r. Daniel Parnaby as Night Watchman,
be increased from 31,40 per hour to 312.00 per night, effective July 1,
1967,

SECONDED BY
JOSEPE LAVORANDG

Resolution adopted by voiee vots.(? yes, O opposed, ? absent)

RESELUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL @
That ®r, Charles "clean, Head Custodian, be given an

anmual increase of $500,00, raizing kis annual salary from 36,050,00 to

36,550.00, effective July 1, 1967, .
SECONDED BY :
DONALD_FRIEDEL

Resolution adopted by veice vote,(? yss, 0 opposedm 2 absent)

RESQLUTION 8Y
RALPH RECOR:

That e, Laurence Barber, Maintenance ¥an, be given an
increase of 33060.00 in his annual salary, raising his selary from $5,600
to $5,900.00 anmually, effective July 1, 1967,

SECOKDED PY
JOSERH LAVORANDO
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(7 yes, O opposed, 2 absent)




Page S

RESOLUTION BY
ROBERT_LYON:

Thet Me, Ifwin Mattoon, Custodian at Wast Chazy School and
Fr, Edward F, mMaslak, Custodian in tharge at Cumberland Head Schoal s be
pald an snnusl salary of $5,120.00, effective July 1, 1967,

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Rezolution adapted by voice vota.(? yes, 0 oppussd, 2 absent)

In regard to the Transportation Connittes meating and the salarisc
of the Mathanics, the following action was takon.

RESCGLUTION BY
ROBERY LYDN:

That the School HBus Mechemics be given salary increases as
follows for the school year 1967-68, effective July 1, 1967:

Claude Lavarnway - Increass of $600.00 raising his annual salary
from $3,900.00 to $4,500.00

Jean Stone = Increase of $140.00 raising his annusl salary from
$4,860.00 to $5,000.00

Ellis Rock - Incremse of $480.00 raising his annual salary from
$5,220.00 to $5,700,00

¥ilten Lepham (Head Mechanic) - Increase of $500.00 raising his
annual salery from $6,500.00 to $7,000,00

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice vota,(7? yes, D opposed, 2 shsant

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That Head Bus Driver Domald Sanger be given an increase of
$900.00, raising his ennual salery of $4,600,00 for 12 months, to $5,500
for 11 months for the schenl year 1967-68, effective July 1, 1967, snd
that his 1967.68 dutiss inelude his Kindergartsn bus run, plus any duties
assigned to him by the Superintandent of Schools,

SECONDED B8Y
DBNALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vote.{? yes, 0 opposed,? absent

"r. Ryan then presented a schedule of salaries for teachers for
extra-curricular duties as recommsnded by the Teacher Committee,

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That the salaries for teachers for extra=curricular
dutias as recommended by the Tazcher Committea be approved as follows:

Yaar Boak Advisor $200.00
School Paper 200.00
Senior Band 200,00
Senior Chorus 200,00
Senior Class Advisar {2) 200.00 sach
Jupior - " {(2) 50.00 sach
Cheer Leadsr Director 200,00
Girls Intra-mural Director 290.00
Tumbler €lub 100,00
Ski Club 200,00
Debate Ciub 100,00
Drama Club {2) 100,00 sach
Student Couneil Advisor 100,00

SECONDED BY
JOSEDH LAVDRANDD

Resolution adopted by voice vate.(7 yes, 0 opposed, 2 absent)




Page 6

There wae than a brief discussion eencerning coaching assignments
ant salaties for next year. There ware varied opinions and tna- suggest-
ion was mads thi the Athletic Comnities meet to review and disecuss the
assighments and bring recommandations to the Board,

A motien for adjournment was made by Kenmeth Channell at O:45 Py,
seconded by Ralph Recur, and so carried.

4
ATTESY ‘-—%M&Lﬂd/hﬁ—
Clerk of’ the Beard

DATED: Appil 19, 1967




horil 28,1967

At & Special meeting of the Board of Education of Central
School District No. 1 of the Towns of Beekmentown, Plattsburgh, Chazy

and Altona, Clinton County, New York, held at leskmantowr Central

Sehool  , in Baskmantown , New York, in sald School District,
on the _ pgtl,  dey of __anpi)  , 1967, at _ Bight  o'cldck P .M., .
Eastern @@iﬁa@%@‘ # PTime,

The meeting was called to order by Pregident Harold Luék

and upon roll being called, the following were

PRESENT: Kermeth Channell Joseph“Lavorando
Sidney Duguette Harold Lmck
Tionald Friedel Robert Lyon o _
Philnmena Harlan Clarence Phair Ralph“Recqr_f_;

ABSENT: Hone

:

The following resolution was offered by Trustee Phllomena Harlan ”’]V}

who moved 1ts adoption, seconded by Trustee Jogeph Lavorando s to-wit-‘

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Central School Distriet No. 1
of the Towns of Beekmantown, Plattsburgh, Chazy and Altona,'Clinton

County, New York, adopted a bond resolution on May A0, 1966 authorizing '
the issuance of $l 500,000 serial bonds- of said School District to pay
the cost of the construction of an addition to the main school building
in the Town of Beekmantown, in and fcr said School District° ‘and

WHEREAS, it is now desired to; prov1de for the date, details and
gsale of said $1, 500 000 bonds, and to prOV1de for. other matters in
connection therewith; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, hy the Board of Educatlon of Central School District f_
No. 1 of the Towns of Beekmantown, Plattsburgh, Chazy and Alton
Clinton County, New York, as follows~

Section 1. The $1,500,000 serial bonds described. in the foregoing,

preambles, shall each be desighated substantially SCHOOL ADDITION (SERIAL)

BCNDY, 1567, shall be dated June 1, 1967, shall be of the denominat-'n'of ‘
$5,000 each, shall be numbered fram 1 to 300, both 1nclusive, shall
mature in numerical order in the:-amount of $70 000 on June . 1 in each
of the years 1968 to 1972, both inclusive, $75, 000 on June 1 in eac_
of the years 1973 to 1977, both inclusive, $100,000 on June 'l



-2 .

of the years 1978 to 1984, both inclusive, and $75,000 on June i, 198
and shall bear intersst at & rate not to exceed five per cenﬁﬁﬁ'ﬁee
annum, payable December 1, 1967 and semi—annually thereafter cn June
1l and December 1. Such bonds shall be in bearer coupon form with
the privilege of conversion inteo bonds registered as to hoth princi
and interest, and shall be payable as to both principal and~intere=
in lawful money of the United States of America at Keeseville Netional

Bank, in Keeseville, New York, or, at *he option of the holder, ) fj'
Marine Midland Grace Trust Company of New York, in New York New Ybrk,

which by contract are the paying agents of the. issuer.‘ Such bonds
shall be signed in the name of said School District by the President
of its Board of Education and 1ts Schocl District Treasurer, and a

facsimile of its corporate seal shall’ be imprinted thereon, and atteste

by iis School District Clerk, and the interest coupons shal bea .

facsimile signature of said President. .
Sectlon 2 All other matiers, except as provided herein’ relating
to such bonds shall be determined by the President of the Boat'd of
Education. Such bonds shall contain subetentially t!e recite}. of o
validity clause provided for in Section 52.00 of the Local Finance f.

Law and shall otherwise be in such fonm and contain such recite e;'in ; '
addition to those regquired by Section 51 00 of the Locel Finance Law,

as the President of the Board of Educatlon shall determine._”

Section 3. It is hereby determined that the period of probabl

usefulness of the sforesaid object. or purpose is t.wenty years:
to subdivision 12 (a,1) of paragraph a of Section. 11. 00 of th.
Finance Law, computed from August 19, 1966 the date of the‘fixs
bond anticipation notes issued in anticlpatlon of such bonds. e,

Section 4, The faith and credit of said Central School Distr 1t
No. 1 of the Towns of Beekmantown, Plattisburgh, Chazy and Alton
Clinton County, New York, are hereby irrevocably pleﬁged gpr_phi_
payment of the principal of and intefeét on Such-benﬂsfee ﬁheraﬁe
respectively become due and payable. An\apnuéi:épp;opfiitiiah

be made in ea h year sufficient to pay the principal of and



— : - 3-

on such bonds becoming due and payable 1n such year. “Fhere 'shall"
be levied on all the taxable real property within said.Schooi nﬂat'
tax sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on ‘such’ honds
same become due and payable. ;

Section ton 5. The powers and duties of advertising suchhbonds

conducting the sale and awarding the bonds, are hereby delega ed

School District Clerk, whc shall advertise such bonds for sale,
ithe sale and award the bonds in such manner as -he shall deem best. fo
interests of said School Digtrict, provided, however, that i

of these delegated powers, he shall comply fully wlth the pro"i ons

the Local Finance Law and any order or rule of the State 0qmptrol‘er
applicable to the sale of municipal bonds._ The nneipt of the 1
of said School District shall be o full'acquittance t6 the pur

such bonds, who shall not be obliged to see to the application

purchase money. . . .
Section 6. This resolution shail takejeffect imméﬁiately“f'
The question of the adoption of the . foregoing resolution Waafx

put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as’ rollows.

Kenneth Channell VOTING __ Yes

Sidney Duquette VOTING _Yes
Lonald Friedel VOTING. _:Yes
Philomens Harlan . VOTING .Yésf
Josenh.ﬁavorando i VOTING __;gég;u
Barold Luck VOTING - Yes. o
Robert Lyon - VOTING '.Y65 1f. ‘
Clarence Phair ' -VquﬂG Y3,
Talvh Recop VOTING :fes .

The resolution was thereupon declared &uly,adqpteg;:

* i* * C 3




STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF CLINTON
%, the undersigned Clerk of Central School District No 1 of th'

8%.:

Towns of Beekmantown, Plattsburgh, Chazy and Altona, CIinton County,‘

New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed exiract of the minutes of'
meeting of the Board of Educatlon of sald School Dlstrict, includ' g

the resolution contained mereln, held on the 281-,1-1

seal of said School District this _ 28th" ;iay__ of _A m}_

(s

L)



¢

L. Mark a single X mark in square after YES or MO,
2. Mark ONLY with a ren or peneil.

3. Any other mark, srasure or tear on this ballot
renders it void.

L. If you tear or deface or wrongly mark this balilot,
return it and ‘btain snot’.er.

EROFOSTTION

RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,
TOWNS OF BEEKMANTOWN, FLATTSBURGH, CHAZY AND ALTONA, CLINTON COUNTY,

IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO PURCHASE FIVE {5) SCHOOL BUSES AND
EXPEND THEREPOR 4 GROSS SUM NOT EXCEEDING $10,000 AS FOLLOWS:

1 SCHOOL BUS AT & COST NOT EXCEEDING 38,000
1 SCHOOL BUS AT A COST NOT EXCEEDING 28;000
1 SCHOOL BUS AT a COST NOT EXCEEDING 38,000
1 SCHOOL BUS AT & COST NOT EXCEEDING $8,000
1 S5CHOOL BUS AT 4 COST NOT BICEEDING 8,000

WILICH SATD TOTAL SUM OF $40,000 OR S0 MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY,
SHALL BE RAISED BY TAX ON TIE TAXABLE PROFERTY OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT
TO BE COLLECTED IN ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS, AND TO ISSUE OBLIGATIONS OF THE
DISTRICT THEREFOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EDUCATION LAW AND LOCAL FINANCE

= T




SPECIAL DISTRICT MEETING

MAY 9, 1967

B szpecial meeting of the inhebitants of Central School District
No.T, Towns of Beekmantown, #lattsburgh, Chazy and Altona, Clinton
County, New York, qualified to vote in said district, was held in
the Gymnasiom of the Main School Building at Beekmantown, New York,
on the 9th day of May, 1967, at 7:30 P, ., EDST, for the purpose of
voting on the propesition for the purthase of Five (5) new school
buses.

The meeting wes rcalled to order by Scheol Board President Haraold
Luck at 7:40 P, M., who read the official call of meeting as 1t appear-
ed in the Plattsburgh PressRepublican Four (4} times prior to the
meating.

Mr. Luck, temporary chairman, then asked for nominations for
permanent chairman of the meeting,

RESOLUTION BY
PHILDMENA HARLAN:

That e, Kenneth E. Channell be nomirmated permanent
chairman of the meeting.,

SECONDED BY
ALICE LAPHAM

No other nominations were offered, whereupon the resolution
raminating Kenneth Channell for permanent chairman was unanimously
adopted by voice vote,

¥r. Channell then proceeded with the business of the meeting.

RESOLUTIGN BY
HARDLD LLCK:

That autharization be given for the permanent chairman
Lo appoint the necessary imspectors of election for the meeting,

SECDNDED BY
MILTON LAPHAM
Resolution adopted by voice vote.

Me, Channell then appointed WMrs, Mary Fogarty and Mr. Jamas
Fogarty as inspectors of electicn. They, In turn, named Mrs, Fogarty
as chief inmspectar.

The Gualifications of Voters were then read by the Clerk,

Chairman Chanrell then read the praposition to be voted upon
2s it appeared on the voting ballot, and asked for a motion to submit
the ballot for vote. (A sample ballot is attached to the minutes of
this meeting.)

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOWENA HARCAN:

Thet the propesition for the purchase of the Five
buses be accepted &s read, and submitted Far vote by ballot,

SECONDED BY
ALICE LAPHAM

Reszplutior adopted by voice vote.
Tha Chairman then declared the palls open for voting at 7:50

************************************************************




Hags 2

After determining that all eligible voters present had voted,
Chairman Channell declared the polls closed at B:2D 0, M,

Immediately upan the closing of the polls, the inspectors of
glection proceeded with the canvass of the votes,

The results of the voting were then presented to the Chairman,
who announced the results as fallows:

TOTAL REGISTERED WOTERS: 16 AYES: 16
NOES: MNone
VOID: WNcnhe

TOTAL NUMBER OF VYOTES CAST: 16

RESCLUTION BY
MILTON LAPHAmM:
That the proceedings of the meeting and the results
of the vaoting bz accepted as read,
SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR

Resolution umanimously adopted by voice vote.
The proposition voted upon was then declared duly adopted.

A motion for adjournmert was made by Ralph Recor a2t 8:25 p, W.,
seconded by kenneth Mills, and so carried.

“F 5 .
ATTEST: gty ot & ulr . it

Mary &, D'Gregory o 7
Clerk of the Meeting Chair

of the Iﬂé[ing

GATED: May 9, 1967




NO 2 E U

CORMPAEY

2

18]

uvais, Inc,
uvgisy Inc.)

Augsbury Teeminals, Inc. Box 130
Lale Share Rd,, Platisburgh, B Y.

Chawglain Ysitey 0it Co.,lInca

Steend Thoalry Bldge, Platisburgh, B. Vs

Chureh Oi Coeylnce
103 Mitler St., Pletisburgh, . Y.

Copeiernd Qit Co,,inc.
Lekg Shory Rde, Plefisburgh, N. Y.

Cigrence . Duguetts
Coayvitie, How York

»1285 psr gal.

Froore GiE Co,,ins,
tor da, PI

Sumbigr D1 Coe,
Leite Spara R, Pilofiabur

¥iteax &
5 Delorg

Agway, Inc, - Petroleum Divisiﬁﬁr
Terrace Hill,_Ithica, N, Y. 14850

per_gal,




HTONH CERTRAL SCERLYL

B Io5

PRICE

.0596 per half pint.. -

; .0509 " lI L.

zhurgh, 8. Y.

Bey Wi
ol B8,
_Platigbyw

Bax 729

JQ5g9 v T . n.

PRICE

2% oz. cups - 5dg per doz,
3% 0z. " - ESE n "

3% oz. cups - 65¢ per doz,

TN
= R




Secondary

345,46

813,52

336.26

Totel - $4,849.8%

less _-_382,82%"
84,467,100

.T _a..” ._:.aiai § no.mam_z
63 Water Stres? '
.rqo:ﬁu i <¢_

*Allowance faor
complete award

.?ﬂ>s_ ﬁmm Poper Compeny
208 Flyan Avenue

N e U, SR

Suciingian,. Mermnnt

Yobksier nmvaﬁ & Supply Lo,
Cotenlo & Rontgomery 5¢5.

CAlonay, W, Y.




May 9, 1967

A reqular meeting of the Brard of Edugation of the Beekmantown
Central School District was neld in the Mainm Schonl Building (Board Room)
on Tuesday, May 9, 18967, at B:n0 P, W,, fallowing the Special District
fMeeting held at 7:30 B, M,

The bids submitted Far Fjlk, #2 Fuel 0il, Ice Cream and Instructional
Supplies wore openod by Bomrd Committees at 8100 Ha My A rcopy of the bid
prices submitted {s atbached Lo the minotes of this meaet ing,

The regulasr meeting was ealled to order by President Herold Luck
at B:39 B, M,
foll ca2ll of the Board was taken,

Present wers: Harold Luck, Philomera Harlan, Robert Lyon, Sidney
bunuette, Kenmeth Channgll, Joseph Lavorando, Donald Friedel and Ralph
Recor,

Absent: Clarence Fhajir.

Also pregsent: Superintendent Frencis Ryan, Attorney Charles Lewis,
Mr. & Wrs. James Fogarty and Kenneth Mills, district residents,

The winutes of the Special Meeting held April 19, 1967, were read,
and accepted as read uporn motion made by Relph Recaor, seconded by Dornald
Friedel, and so carried.

A letier from the New York State Employees' Retirement System re-
garding a request from Rev., Kerneth Ross faor an official leave of absencs
was rend to the Board. It was also confirmed by telephone that the leave
of absencs would be & cost te the District inasmuch as the District's share
of the retirement contribution would have to be paid on his last salary as
long as the leave was in effect, Therefore, the retiremenmt cost to the
District would be the same as though he were on the payroll, and the Re-
tirement System strongly advisaed against such z procedure,

RESOLUTION BRY
KEMNETH CHAMNELL: from Rev, Kenneth Ross,
That the request for a lgave of absence/until hbe reaches

retirement ave be dsnied, in accordance with the edvice given by the New
York State Employees' Retirement System,

SECONDED BY

PHILOMENA HARLAN
Resolution adapted by voice vote.(8 yas, O opposed, 1 absent)

The monthly Financial Reports of the Clark and Treasurer were then
presented, inmcluding all district funds, and covering the period fram July 1,
1966 to April 30, 1967

The Financiel Reports were accepted as presanted upon motion made by
Joseph Laverando, seconded by Donald Friedel, and so carried,

RESQLUTICN BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That post-approval be given for the following for attend-
ance at Conferences to be reimbursed by the District:

1. High School Principal John Glasgow, Boar Dgnesident Harold Luck and
"rs, Nancy Glode - State Education Department/&h E&plnyer-Empluyee relation- -
ships held at Lake George, N, Vv,

2. High School Principal John Glasgow and Mr, John Moschelle - Section 7
Atnletic Conference held at Westpork, M. Y.

3. Mrs., Nancy Glode - Educational Conference on Yearbook held in Burling-
tor, Vermant,

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAYGRANDOD
Resolution adopted by voice vote. (B yes, O opposed, 1 absent)

The monthly Schedules of Claims and Payrolls were then presented for
discussion and approval. The amount of the Administrative cost to the Dis-
trict for one retiree on the Supplemental Pensicn Fund ($258.62) was cues-
tioned, and Attorney Lewis stated that he would write to the Departmant
of Audit end Control tc find out if this amount is in error.



RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORNNDG:

That the Following Schedules of Claims and Peyrolls he
approved, and peid ag submitted In the amounts stated :

Gereral Fund Schedule No,11 in thke total amount af $56,627,42
School Lunch Fond Schedule Mo, 11 in the total amount af 46,27G.78
Capital Fund Schedule No.10 10 the total amount of &50,429,%6

General Pund Payrall #2720 (0wZB8-67) in the qross amount of $51,741,17
schoal Lunch Fumd Payroll #14 (4-28-67) in the gross anounl of $%7,104.62

SECONGED BY
RALPH RECOR
ftesnlution adophed by voice vote,{8 yes, 0 oppesed, 1 absent )

Attorney Lewis then discussed the Bond Sale with the HBoard.
He stated that the Bond Market is net what it was six weeks ago
and Lhat he had been advised that it might be better to waeit ?-3 weeks,
The date For the cale has been scheduled for fiay 24, 1967, at
11:30 A, WM, here at the Maln Schoal Building.
He went on to say that the Band Anticipation Notes are due June 15,
but can be renewed if the interest rates bid are unfavorable,

The following communications were then read by Mr. Ryan,

a) A letter from the Beekmsntown Youth Commission reguesting the use
of the school's bassball and softball fields north of the school beginnig
June Z4th, They also requested the use of three school buses starting the
last week of June through the months of July and August.

RESOLUTION BY
5IDNEY DUQUETTE:

That permission be granted to the Beekmantown Youbh
Commissicn For the use of the beseball and softball fields as reguested,
and for the use of three school buses for the summer as requested, in
accordance with Board Policy goverming the use of school grounds and the
leasing of school buses.

SECONDED BY
KENNETH CHANNELL
Resolution adopted by voice voie.(8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent )

b) A letter from the Town of Plattsburgh Youth Commission requesting
the use of thres school buses for transportaticn of children in the district
to swimming areas and to baseball and softball games during the summer.

RESOLLTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That permission be granted to the Town of Plattsburgh Youth
Comrizsion for the use of three schaol buses during the summer months as
reguested, in accordance with Board Policy governing the leasing of school
huses.

SECONDED BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN

Resolution adopted by voice vots. {8 yes, [ opposed, 1 absent)

c) A letiter from Mr. F. A, Culley regarding the insurance on our buses.,
He stated thal Bodily Injury and Property Damage coverage is afforded
under the present policies anywhere inm the United States and Canads. How-
ever, due to higher awards beirg made by tha courts, he recommended an
increase in coverage from our present $250,000/500,000/50,000 to $s500,000/
#1,000,000/50,000, The additiopal premiom would be $470.00. He also stated
that cellision insurance may be obtained at an annual cost of about $30.00
for $i00.00 deductible coverage, and pro-rated for the term used, He also
advised cellision insurance on buses going into Canada for Expo 67.

RESOLUTION AY
RALPH RECOR:

That the limits of the Automobile Liability coverage be in-
creased ta 5500,000/1,DDD,DDD/SD,DDD immediately, and also to inquire re-
garding what the cosi af 31,DDD,DDD/Z,COD,DDD would be, and be it further




Page 3

RESOLVED, theat $100.00 deductible collision insurance coverage he
placed for a period of six wonlhs on the four buses to be used to travel
to Expo 67 in Montreal, (one of which will be usetd for the Girl Scout trip
to Lake Placid), and also that 21l feur huses be enuipped with tachep-
graphs.

SECONDED BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN
Rarolution adupted by voice vote, (B yes, O opposed, 1 absent)

d) A lettwr of resignation from Nr, Gevrge Winterbottom, Bus Driver,
slating that he bad accepted Fyll time euploywent and would no longer be
able Lo drive.

RCSOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL 2
That the resignation of Mr. George Wirterbottom be
actepted by the Board, effective ay 15, 1967,
SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD
Resclution adopted by voice vote.{® yes, O opposed, 1 absent)

=) A letter from Mr. Charles 8rind, Counsel for the State E£ducation De-
partment, cencerning Section 103-8B of the General Municipal Lew., The letter
was referred to School Attormey Charles H, Lewis,

f} An invitation to the Baard from the P.TJA. irviting them to attend

a Tea ir homor of Teachers Recognition Day, to be held in the Cafeteria
on Tuesday, %ay 16, 1967, at 3:30 B, M,

3) A letter of resignation from Mrs. Diama Cron, Elemsntary Teacher
at Lumberland Head, who has accepted a pesition in Plattsburgh,

RESOLL:TION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDCO:

That the resignation of WMrs. Diara Cron be accepbed by
the Board, effective June 30, 1957,

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolutian adopted by voice vote, (B yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

h} A letter of resignation from Mrs. Mary Anne Ducharme, who had
accepted a poeition for next year, but has decided to remain in the
Mooers School System,

RESCLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVDRANDD:

Thal the resignation of Mrs, Mary Aane Ducharms be
accepted by the Boamsrd,

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.{8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

e, Ryan then reported that Mr, Daniel Nowonan, Chairman of the
Board of Assessors, had reported an erronecus assessment on the 1565
Tax Rell on property ouwned by Mr. Robert Foley. It was assessed at
$3,150.00 and the correct assessmant should have been $9,675.00,

Mr. Foley paid the tax ($74.28) and is therefore due a refund of
#3478,

RESOLUTION BY
SIDNEY DUGUETTE:

That authorizatien be given to pay a tax refund in the
amount of $34.78 an 1965 taxes to Mr. Robert foley, Mounted Route #8,
Plattsburgh, M. Y., upon presentation of a claim form for that amount,

SECONDED BY
KEMNETH CHANNELL
Resclution adopted by voice vote, (8 vyes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

An applicstion for Cafeteria emplayment was presented fraom Mrs,
Veronica Moonay, West Chazy, N, Y., which was ordered dated end filed
for future consideration.



Mr. Ryan then reported that s letter was received from Mrs. Stephen
Mormandin, a former resident of the District who now lives in tha City of
Plattaburgh, asking that her daughter Suson be allowed ta attend Boekmari-
town School, A memorandum from High Sohool Principal John Glesgow stated
that the daughter had been canstantly kept ocut of school by her mother
while here. Welfare and family Court tad been petitioned to investigate,
and Probation bad ordered bthe wother to allow the girl to attend school.

Inasmuch as Susan is now guer legal school age and resides in the
City of Plakisburgh, and due to her farmwer attendance record, Mr, Llasgow
recommanded that the request be dJdeniad,

RESNLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDO:
That the request Frow Mrs, Stephen Normandin that her

davghter Susan return to Beekmantowr School not be granted,

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice votes (8 yms, O opposed, 1 absent)

The Title I Grant for Summer School was again briefly discussed and
the following action taken,

RESGLUTION BY
AALPH RECOR:
That muthorization be given ta use $19,061.75 of Title I
Crant for the Summer School Project for elementary pupils, and that
Superintendent Francis Ryan be authorized to sign applications for the
Title 1 projects,
SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAYDRANDD
Resolution adopted by voice vote, (8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

Recommendations of the Transportation Committee were then discussad
and the following actions taken

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH [ AVORANDG:

That the Board Falicy regarding pupil pick-up by
school buses on Route #9 on the same side of the road on which they
live, be rescinded by the Board, effective as of this date,

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR

Resplution adopted (7 ves, 1 opposed, 1 absent )
by voice vota,

RESOLUTION BY
KENMETH CHANNEL | ¢

That the salary of substifute bus drivers be increased
from §7.00 to $10.00 per day, effective July 1, 1967.

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVGRANDO
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(B yes, O opposed, 1 ahsant)

Upon recommendation of Superintendent Ryan, the follwcing zctinon was
taken for attendance at Confsrerces.

RESOLUTION BY
ROBERT LYON:

That authorization be given for the School Nurse Teachers
ta attend conferences as Follows, with expenses to be reismbursad by the
Bisgtrict:

a) Mrs, Patricia Jones - One day Conference on Mental Retardation
fay 17, 1967 - Tupper Laken N. Y.

b) Mrs, Margaret Rabideau and Mes, Joanne Peete - "The Schaool
Rurse-teacher's Role in Health Tmstruction” Conference - fay 24, 1967_
to be held in Malore, N. Y.

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEQFL
fesolution adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent)




Page 5

Mr. Ryan then reported concerning interviews with Four teacher
candidates whom he rucommended far probationary appointments,

RESGLUTION BY
PHTILOMENA HARLANS

That Miss Jumnita Racette, Darnemora, New York, be
giver a three year probatiomary appointment as teacher in the Secondary
Tenure Area (Bth Crade English}, and be placed on Grade 11, Step 1 on
the salary schedule, at an annual salary of $5,500.00 for tha schosol
yenr 1926708, effective July 1, 1967,

SECONDED By
RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice vate,{8 yes, O apposed, 1 absent)

RESOLUTION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That #iss Eleanor Rose, 140 Bay Street, Bosten, Massachusatts,
be giver & three year probationary appointment as Speech Therapist in the
Speech Therapy Tenure Area, and be placed on Grade Il, Step 1 on the Salary
Schedule at an aprual salary of $5,500.00 for the school year 1967-68,
effective July 1, 1967.

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH_LAYORANDD
Resolution adopted by voice vote.{8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

REZOLUTION BY
HHTLOMENA HARE ARs
That M. Rorald Garrow, R, i, D. #2, P attsburgh, N. Y.,
be given a three year probationary appointment as teacher in the Secondary
Tenure Area, and be placed on Grade IT, Step 3 on the Salary Schedule at
an annual salary of $6,000,00 plus $200.00 (total $6,200.00) for the
school year 1967-68, effective July 1, 1967,
SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, 0 opposed, 7 absent )

RESOLUTION BY
PHILORENA HARLAN:

That Mrs, Beverly Sears, So. Glens Falls, N, Y., be given
@ three year probaticnary appointment as teacher in the Secondary Tenure
Area, and be placed on Greds I, Step 1, on the salary schedule at an annual
salary of $5,500.00 for the school year 1967-68, effective July 1, 1967.

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH_LAVORANDO
Resolution adopted by voice vote,(8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent)

flrs, Madge Kokenburg was them recommended as a full time bus driver
to replace Mr. Winterbottom whase resignation will be effective May 15, 1967,

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL 2 .
That frs. fWadge Kokenburg, R.F.D,#2, Plattsburgh, M. Y.,
be employed as full time bus driver, at an amnual salary of $1,500.00,
effective fay 15, 1067,

SECONDED BY
ROBERT LYON
Resclution adopted by voice vote, (8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 ahsent)

RESDLUTICN &y
JOSEPH LAVORANDO:

That Mrs. Ruby Matott, part-time Cafateria Aid, be employ-
ed as food Service Helper teo replace Mrs, Yalida Bell, at a salary of $1.35
per haor, effective April 13, 197,

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vote,(B yes, G cpposed, 1 absent)

fiimeographed reports of the Athletic Committee mesting held May 1,
1967, were then distributed, The Committee recomnendations were then dis-
cussed at some length by the Board.




HE”DLUTIUN BY RN

PHILUMENA HRRLAN. S BT I
That Mr. £lton Jodoin be given the following Co
n551gnment J V Football, Head Bassball and Basketball-8th Erade, F
the schigol year 1967-68, at an anmual salary of §1,000.00

SEEUNDED BY. ..
DONALD ¢ FRIEDE
Resolution adopted by voice vete.(7 yes, 1 opposed, 1 absent)

RESOLUTION BY
ROBERT L YON: BIRe
That Mr. John Meschelle be given the Following Coaching -
Assignments: Head Basketball, Basketball Co-ordinator and Assistant
Foethall, for the school year 1967-68, at an anaual salary of $1,000.00. -

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECCR
Resolution adopted by voice vote, {8 yes, O opposad, 1 absent)

RESOLUTIDN BY

JOSEPH_LAVORANDO: o
That Mr, Donald Bainbridge be given the following Ci
Assignments: Head Football, Assistant Basketball and Football Irmtramurals,
foar the school year 1967-68, at an annual salary of $1,000.00.

SEEDNDED BY FEUE
HALDH“ EEDR e
Resplution adopted by voice vote.(B ves, D opposed, 1 absent ) R

RESOLUTION BY
SIDNEY DUHOUETTE:
That Mr. EBrian Chadwick be given the folleowing Coaching
Assignments: Wrestling, Football Assistant and Basketball Intramurals,
for the school year 1267-68, at an annual salary of $1,000.00. -

SECONDED BY.
ROBERT LYCN
Roll call wote taken.{6 yes, 1 opposed, 1 abstention, 1 absent)

AYES: (&) Kenneth Channell NDES: (1) Philaomena Harlan

Sidney Duguette ABSTENTIONS: (1) Donald Frisdel.
Joseph Lavorando I :

Harold Luck ABSENT: (1) Claren:e Bhair
Robert Lyon

Ralph Recor Resolution adopted.

RESOLUTIGN BY

SIDMEY DUGUETTE: T
That the remaining Coaching Assignments be given to the *°
teachers listed below at the salaries shown, for the school year 1967-68: %

Arthur deGrandpre = J V Basketbzll Coach -  $400.00 (Annual}

Earl Burnell - (Basketball Intramurals  $300.00
{Assistant Track 200.09
(Foothall Tth & 8th 200.00
Gary Butler - (Assistant Football $300.00
(4 V Baseball 250.00
frrnest Cleveland - Track Coach $300.00
John Pelkey ~ Tennis $200.00
Unassigned - Assistant Wrestling $300.00

SECGMDED BY
Jné_s.e,umwan
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

RESCLUTION BY
SIDNEY DUGUETTE:
That autheorization be given for #r. Donald Balnbrldge tn
construct a tower aleng the side of the foctball field for the purpose nF
Filming and scouting games, provided the recommended safeguards are used, i
(detachable steps for 1st twelve feet, five foot holes far telephons pcleszu.
to be used, and inspection by Mr. Barber upon completion.) N



Page 7

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD
Resolulion adopted by veice vote.(G yes, 2 vpposed, 1 absent)

RESOLUTION OV
RALPH RECOR:

That authorization be given to purchase a regulation 38'x 38°
wrestling mat as raguested by the Bthletis Departmenlt at en approximats
cost of %3,200.00,

SECONDED By
ROBERT _[YON
Holl call vote taken., {4 yen, 4 vpposed, 1 atsent }

AYES: (4) Kenneth Channell NOES: (4) Sidney Duguette
Donald Friedel Philemena Harlan
Rohert Lyon Joseph Lavorando
Ralpbh Rucor Harold Luck

Resolulion NOT adopted. AEEE&T:(ﬁ) Clarence Fhair

Mr, Channell, Chairmen of the Building and Grounds Committee than
reperted concerning repairs that need to be donme., He stressed the fact
that the garage roof is urgently in need of repair and the work should
be done as soon as possible. He guoted estimates from Monahan & Loughlin,
Inc., and recomended that fhey be hired to do the work.

RESOLLUTION BY
RENNETH CHANNEL L :

That inasmuch as an emergency situation exists at the
School Bus Larage because of the condition of the roof, therefore be it

RESOLYED, that Monahan & Louwghlin, Inc,, be employed to do the
following repair work at the 5chool Bus Garage:

1. Installation of an expansicn joint at an approximate cost of $1,150.

?, Re-roofing directly over the garege section of the building,
imcluding removal of old roof, insulation, and application of 2 20 year
Johrs Manville bonded roof at arn estimated cost of $2,430.00

3. Installation of cover caps over existing joints with base
sections of roof to be reslagged, at an approximate cost of $420.00

SECONDED BY
ROBERT LYON
Resolution adopted by voice vote,(8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

Regarding repairs to the roof on the Main Building over the boiler
room, Mr, Channell reported the estimate of #1,50 per lireal foot to re-
place roof edging, and $100.00 per sguare (10'x 10') to remove the de-
fective roofing and replace with new roofing.

RESOLUTION BY
DOMALD FRIEDEL:

That fonahan & Loughlin Inc., be employed to repair the
roof ever the bpiler room on the Main Buildipg at a cost of $100.00 per
sguare, up to a maximum expenditore of $72,500.00.

SECONDED BY
KENNETH CHANNELL
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(B yes, 0O opposed, 1 absent)

The Building Lommittee also recommended accepting three mpre
alternates on the new addition, and the fellowing action was taken,

RESOLUTION 8Y
RALPH RECOR:

That the following alternstes on the new school Addiiion be
approved and accepted by the Board:

Alterrmate #14 (Cold glazed cement in classrooms) -+ $347.00
v #15 " " " " Gymnasium) +  600.00
" #16 (Carpeting in Library) + 5,000.00

SECONDED BY
AOBERT L YON
Resolution adopted by woice vote.(8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent )



Page 8

flr. Ryan then read a letter from the Clerical Staff requesting an
increase in pay for 1967-08,
The Bpard felt that this shoold be given some study befsre a Tinal
decision is made, and Presidemt Luck appointed the Fellowing Commitiee £o
do this, anmd bring recomnendations ta the Boatd:
Mrs, Philomena Harlan Mr. Harold Luck
Mr. Joseph Laverando fr, Robert Lyen
r. Kenneth Channell

Reqgarding the bids oprned 4t B:00 p, ey contracts were swarded to
the low bithers as follows,

RESULLTION BY
JOGEPH LAVORANDO:

That the contract For Ice Cream in 32 cups for the
school year 1967-£8 be awarded to Altamont Ice Cream Ca.,Inc,, Tupper
Lake, M. Y., at their low bid price of § .63 per dozen,

SECONDED BY
SIDNEY DUQUETTE
Resalution adopted by voice vote, (8 yes, U opposed, 1 absent)

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:

That the contract faor milk for the school year 1967- 68
be awarded to Rosebud Creamery Inc., 354 Cornelia Street, Plattsburgh,
N. Y., at their low bid price of & .0595 per half pint.

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vote, (8 yes, 0 cpposed, 1 abssnt

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That the contract for #2 Fuel 0il for the school year
19%7-68 be awarded to Augsbury Terminals, Inc.,lLake Shore Road, Plattsburgh,
N. ¥., at their low bid price (Firm) of § .1220 per gallon.

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by woica vote, (7 ves, 1 opposed, 1 ahsent)

RESQLUTION BY
DONALD FRIEDEL:

That the contract for Instructionzl and Office Supplies
for the school yesr 1967-68 be awarded to J. L. Hammett Company, 165
Water Street, Lyons, N, Y., at their low bid price of $4,467.00.

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD
Resplutien adopted by voice vote, (8 yes, O opposed, 1 absant} '

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL 3
That authorizatien be given to advertise for bids for
five {5) 60 capacity school huses at o cost not to exceed $8,000.00,
said bids to be accepted umtil B:00 P. B, on Tuesday, June 13, 1967,at
which time they will be publicly opeped in the Board Room of the Main
Sehanl Building, Beekmantown, N, Y,
SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent )

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:

That Clerk Mary D'Gregory be given an additional in-
crease in salary of $£2350,00 making her annual salary $6,700,00, offective
July 1, 1667,

SECONDED BY
ROBERT LN
Roll call vote taken, (8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent)

AYES: (B) Kerneth Channell Joseph Lavoranda NDES: None

Sidney Duguette Harold Luck . ;
: B
Dorald friedel Robert Lyon ABSENT: (%) Clarence Phair

Philomena Harlan Ralph Recor fesolution adopted,




Paga 2

A budget Committes (Full Board) meeting was then scheduled for
Tuesday, May 16, 1967, at 8:00 p, 1,

Referring back to the increase for the Clerical Staff the following
rosolution was offered.

RESOLUT InDN BY
RALPH RECOR:

That the Clerical Stoff be given am anmual increass of $145,00
maklng the starting salsry of Typists %7,445,00 with eight annual intremsnts
of #145.00, or a maximum of $4,605.00.

SLLONDED BY
ROBERT LYON

Roll call vote taken, (3 yes, % opposed, 1 absent)

AYES: (3} Philomena Harlan MUES: {5) Kermmeth Channell
Rabert Lyan Sidney Dugquette
Relph Recor Deorald friedel
Joseph Lavorando
ABSENT: (1) Clerence Phair Hareld Luck

Resclution NOT adopted,

Mr. Ryan then explained that ther were two snow days that were
not used and asked for approval of the Board to use them and give two
days fMay 25th & 26th for the long weekend,

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHAMMELL :

That authorization be given to use as vacaetion days
fay 25th & 26th for the two snow days not used last winter,

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resolution sdopted by voice vote,(8 yes, U apposed, 1 absent )

A motion for adjournment was made by Kenneth Channell at 11:35 Payy
seconded by Jospeh Lavorando, and so carried.

BTTEST:_ [l o oo™ 405 i,
Clerk &f the Beard < 7

DATED: May 9, 1967




May 24, 1967

A Specisl Meeting of the Board of Cducation of the Beekmantown
Cemtral Schoal Districl was beld in the Board Room aof the Main School
Building on Wednesday, May 74, 1907, at 2:00 P, oM, in regard to the
bids submitted For the sale of bonds far the new addition,

The meeting was called to  order by President Marold Luck at 2:04

Hae fi,

Roll eall of the Ooard was taken,

Present weret Harold Luck, Clarence Phair, Ralph Recor, Philomens
Harlan, Roberl Lyon and Kenneth Channell.

Absept: Sidrey Duguette, Joseph Lavorando and Donald Friedel, and

O M 'Ore .
Llerk ﬁfgg greggﬂggyﬁuperintendent Francis Ryan and School Attorney
Charles H, Lewis,

President Luck asked Mr, Lewis to explain about the receiving of
bids for the bonds earlier in the day at 11130 A, M,

Mr. Lewis stated that our Bonding Attorney in New York had advised
him that since the Clerk would not be able to be at the bid opening, that
the President or Vice President of the Board might accept the bids,

On checking Further Mr, Lewis learmed thaf both the Presidsat and
Vice President were out of town. Since it appeared that no other Board
Mlembers would be present, Mr. Kenneth Chanpall (Board Member) was contacted
ard arrived at the meeting to accept the bids,

A copy of the bids submitted ars attached tg the minutes of this
=eeting,

A thie time #rs, Harlan was about to leave the meating and Mr. R yan
reported that all four huses had arrived and asked for authorization to pay
far them,

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMERA HARLAN:

That authorization be given to sell the Statutory Install-
went Jond in the ampunt of $24,548,.00 to the Bank offering the lowest rate
of irterest, and be it further

RESOLVED, that authorization be given to pay for the four
school buses as follows:
V.4, Weeks and Sons (Bus bodies) $41,156,00
£. 5. Mason, Inc, (Bus chassis) 13,392,00
Total $24,548,00

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resciution adopted by voice vote. (5 yes, O opposed, 3 absent)

“rs. Philowera Marlan left the reeting at 2:07 P, M.

Attorney Lewis then went on to explain that the Board had the choice
of accepting the bids and selling to the low bidder who was Smith Barney Ca.,
or rejecting all the bids and renewing our Bond Anticipation Notes.

Arior to the afternoon meeting, Mr, Lewis had checked with the frankiin
National Bank, and it wes aszumed that there would be approximately $400,080
on hand September 1, 1967. The Franklin Bank stated that they would renew
the Bond Anticipation Notes far a periad of cne year at an interest rate of
3.75%, and would pay an interest rate of 4.75% on Certificates of Depasit.

#r, tewis then stated that Mr. Stannard of the Keeseville National
Bank was outside and wouid be glad to give the Board what information he
could regarding the Bond Market. The Board asked that he come into the
meeting For this purpose,

®r. Stannsrd discussed z2ll phases of the money market with the Beard,

He stated that the reason the interest rate was so high and the bond
premium so low, was that money was in short supply which caused the rates
to increase.

He stated that there were two guestions that the Board had io consider:
1} Is monay going to be cheaper? 2) Is money going to be more expensive?




SREG R T EE LA BB LA A B Bk

F I T e

Magin b Mo/ lapd

/T;///E(‘ 72=A /3Df_/'_—7_’.. . fa

S, /4 Bawney (o

‘;4/4/,;:,9',5 ZF’—:VLQ e

Motcans Congptoc anf Hafonat ooy P

- P (s
SHTE Bank of AeBany ALY

(41/;5’)
Hass ey Srewarl Lo

Oty $BY, 65T

B
f
i




" UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
O STATE OF NEW YORK
L COUNTY OF CLLNTON

STATUTORY
IRSTALLMENT
Bowp £24,548.00

CENTRAL SCHCOL DISTRICT NO. 1,
TOWNS Or BEEKMANTCWN, PLATTS~
BURGH, CHAZY AND ALTONA,
CLINTON COJUNTY, NEW YORK,

Statutory Installment Bond = 1947

The Central School District No. 1, Toewns of Beekmantown,

Plattsburgh, Chazy and Altona, in the County of Clinton, a schooll
district of the State of New York, hereby acknowledges itself
indebted and for value received promises to pay to the bearer

¢f this bond the principal sum of Twenty-four Thousand, Five
Hundred Forty-cight Dollars (524,548.00) in five annual install;
ments of $4,909.60 each, on the _ “in day of .ne , in

the vears 1968 through 1972 inclusive. and to pay interest on the

unpaid balance of said principal sum at the rate of three and
seventy hundredihe PEE centum (3 g4 %} per apnum, annually on

the __ 6t day of June in each year from the date

< of this bond until it matures. ZInterest will not be paid on any

X
installment of prinecipal, or of interest, after the due date .*:
thereof, Both the installments of principal and the interest -{
on this bond will be paid to the bearer of this bond in lawful .
money of the United States only, upon presentation of this bond
for notation of any such payment therech at thé cffice of the

Manufacturers National Bank of Troy, Plattsburgh branch.

This bond is a statutory installment bond, the prineipal

©

P

e



sum of which cannot exceed Thirty Thousand Dol lars {$30,000.00)
and is issued pursuiant fo Section 62.10 of the Loeal Finance
Law and pursuant to a bond reseluticn entitled, "Bond Resolutioh

adopted the __«gy) day of _Farss » 12€7, authorizing the insnaﬁé

and sale of a statutory installment bond of Central School Dise
trict No. 1, Towns of Beekrantown, Plattsburgh, Chazy ang
Altona, County of Clinten, State of New York, in the amount off“
$24,548.00 for the purpose of purchasing four scheol buges® dul§
adonted by the Board of Education of said School District No._LA
Towns of Beckmnantown, Plattshurch, Chazy and Altona, on the jjibn
day of _"arch | 1967. This bond may not be converted into
either a coupon bond or a registered bond.

The faith and credit of such Central School Digtrict

are hereby irrevocably pledged for the punctual payment of the

installments ef principal of and the interest on the Bond

according to its terms.

It is hereby certified and recited that all conditions,
acts and things required by the Constitution and statutes of
the State of New York to exist, to have happened and to have
been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this bond,

exist, have happened and hava been performed, and that this

bond, together with all other indebtedness of such Central
Scheol District is within every debt andg cother limit prescribed

by theConstituticn and laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Central School District has

caused this bond to be signed by the President of its Board of

mene zt



pducation, and its corporate seal Lo be hereuntoe affixed and

attested by ity Clark and to be dated as of Lhe rih day of

June , lug7.

Attest:

Lo

Y. VS o

CENTRAL SCHOOL DiSTRICT NO, 1, TOWNS
OF BEEKMANTOWN, PLATTSBURGH, CHAZY AND ¢
ALTONA,

R
By 1.1-4—‘4»«-{:_’{/ -"')d{_./{/
HAROLD LUCK, President.

.

e

MARY D'GREGCRY, CIY

-
-

erk




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BTATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF CLINTON
CENTRAL SCHOGL DISTRICT Ko, 1 OF THE TOWNS OF

BEEKMANTOWN, PLATTSBURGH, CHAZY AND ALTONA
BOND ANTICIPATION HOTE, 1967 (RENEWAL)

No 1-R %500, 000

Central School Dimtrict No. 1 of the Towns of Beakmantown,
Plattsburgh, Chazy and Altona, in the County of Clinton, & school
district

of the State of New York (herein cailed the “Obiigor”), hereby acknowledges itself indebted and for
value received promises to pay to the bearer of this nole, or if it be tegistered, to the registered holder,

the sum of FTVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000)

on the 14th  day of June .12 68, together with interest thereon from the
dute hereof af the rafe of thivee and seventy-five hundredths percentum ( 3.75%)

per annum, payable af maturity. Both principal of and interest on this note Aillfbe paid in lawful money
of the United States of America atFpranklin National Bank, W York, New York.

This note tmay be redeemed prior lo malurity and registered"only agnice with the applicable

d rursuant fo pruceec{fngs
v 10, 1966 and pursuant to:
ATE DATED JUNE 15, 1967.

OF EDUCATION OF CENTRAL

duly adopted by the Finance Board of the Qbligornd g
"BOND ANTICIPATION RENEWAL NOTE CE
CERTIFICATE OF THE PRESIDENT OF.
SCHOQL DISTRICT NO, 1 OF THE
CHAZY AND ALTON, CLINTON
OF $1,500,000 BOND ANTICAE
TO PAY THE COST OF TH
BUILDING IN THE TOE

WALSHOTES OF SAID SCHOOL DISTRICT
NJOF AN ADDITTION TO THE MAIN SCHOOL
Y IN AND FOR SAID SCHOOL DISTRICT,"

The faith and cie
principal of and interesthg

gor are hereby irrevocably pledged for the punctual payment of the
&’ according to ifs terms.

11 is certified and recited that gll conditions, acfs and things required by the Constitution and statutes
of the State of New York to exist, fo have happened and to have been performed precedent fo and in the
issuonce of this nofe, exist, have happened and have been performed, and thaf this note, together with
all other indebiedness of the Obligor is within every debf and other timil prescribed by the Constitution
and laws of such State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Obligor, in accordance with the proceedings authorizing this note,
has caused this note to be signed and {ts corporate seal to be hereurto affixed and affested as appears

below, and this note to be dated us of the 15th day of June , 19 67

CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NG, 1 OF THE TOWNS OF
BEEKMANTOWN, PLATTSBURGH, CHAZY AND ALTONA,
CLINTON COUNTY, NEW YORK

4
C =
ATTEST: £ Sehool DIstriet 'réasurer

S 2 T A oo




Provisions for redemption of this nofe prior to maturity:

None
=T
U
55
=
g
L
o
&Z
(=T —
g 0
wl
n g o«
a = ]
B s E
) w Z2 =
=2

Provisions for the registration of this note:

None

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
It is hereby certified that the within note has been registered as follows:

'DATED:

- MATURITY

Date of - ’
Registration Name of Registered Holder

Registered by




Page 2

Mr. Stannard then expressed some of his own feelings, He stated
that since earnings of big business were off For tha First quarter of
the year, as a consequence the Administration might start pump-priming,
and the cost of money might go up. Other Factors cauaing wmaney to go up
iz the war in Vietpam, the Middle Cast wor scare and other world condit-
ions,

Me also stated that on the other side of the picture, the present
fdministration is inmterested in keeping interest rates down, so that the
huilding business gan increase by stabilizing the interest rate on home
loans ant anrtgages, To bear out this contention, he stated that the
President hat acked bankers to stsbilize the prime interest rate and to
kevp Lhe resdiscount rate down, if this were done, it might mean that the
interest rate on bonds would go down,

There was then a lengthy discussion about the Beskmantown School
District's bond rating, which at present is "BAA™. Nr. Stanpard stated
that we ought to have an "A" rating, since he was able to secure an "A"
rating for the Towns of Ausable, Keeseville and the Saranac School Dist=
rict. If Beekmartown could secure an "A" rating, it would waterially
affect the interest rate orn any bonds sold in the future.

After further discussion, Mr. Stannard ieft the mesting at 3:07 P.f.

The Board then discussed the pro's and con's of selling the baonds
at this time, anmd the following action was taken.

RESOLUTION BY
KENMETH CHANNELL:

That the Beard reject all bids submitted on the bonds
and return the certified checks to the respective bidders,

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHATR
Roll call vote taken: (5 yes, 0 opposed, 4 absent)

AYES:(5) Harold Luck NOES: None
Clarence Phair ABSENT:{4) Pbilomena Harlan
Ralph Recor —_— Sidney Ducustt
Robert Lyon - y vuaqu e

Joseph Lavarande

Kenneth Channell Banald Friedel

Resolution adopted,

RESOLUTION BY
KENMETH CHAMNELL =

That authorization be given for School Atterney Charles
Lewis Lo proceed with the renewal of the Bond Anticipation Notes for a
period of one year, at the quoted interest rate of 3.75%.

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(S yes, O opposed, 4 absent)

A motion for adjournment was mede by Kenneih Channell at 3:25 a.m,,
seconded by Ralph Recor, and sa carriad.

A /L&
ATTEST :,ﬁfém, , i Y
Francis T, Ryan &
Acting Clerk of the NMeeting

DATED: flay 24, 1967




Jupe 13, 1967

A ragular meeting of the Bgard of £ducation of the Beskwanptown Central
School District was held in the Board Room of the fain School Building on
Tuesday, June 13, 1967, ab 8:00 B, M,

The meeting wes called to order by President Harold Luck st B:04 P.M.
Roll call of the Board was taken.

bresent were: Harald Luck, Robert Lyon, Philomera Harlan, Kennsth

Nbsgnt: Sidney Duuette,

Alsc present: Superintendent Framcis Ryan, Mr, Donald Weeks (v, .
Weeks & Sons), Mr. Randy Hill (Thomas Bus Bodias), Mr. Ermest NMason (£, S.
fason, Inc,.), Mr, fred Fredenburg (Saria Chevrclet Corp, }, dealers sub-
mitting bids for buses, Mrs. Ireme Guibord from the Plattsburgh Press-
Rapublican, and the Following district residents: Mr. & NMrs. Jemes Fogarty,
Mr. & Mes. Kenmeth Mills, Mr, & NMrs, Victor Mousseau, Mrs. Libby Byer
and Attorney John Smell.

The bids submitted for five mew school buses were then opened by
Mr, Ryan as follows:

1) €. 5. Mason, Inc.
158 Margaret Street DODGE chassis with the foliowing bodies:
Plattsburgh, N. Y.

Bluebird - Unit prlCE $3,579.00 (5} $17,B95

Carpenter = " 3,529,00 (5) 17,645
Superior - " " 3,529,00 (B) 17,645
Oneida - " " 3,529.,00 (5) 17,645
Thomas = " " 3,579.00 {5) 17,895
Wayne - " " 3,579.00 (5) 17,895

2Y £. S. Mason, Inc,
158 Margaret Street OPTION NO.1
Plattsburgh, N. Y. 5

TWC Dodge chassis with Carperter bodies in
stock for delivery in ten days. Leiter
explaining specifications attached to bid,

Unit price for above: $7,867 (5) $15,734.0C

and/or three Dodge chassis with the following

bodies:

Bluebird - $3,450 For i, $%0,350.00 For 3
Carpentec- 3,33% 1. 9,993.00 3
Superior - 3,470 " 1, 10,410,080 " 3
Cneida - 3,500 " 1, 10,50C0.00 " 3
Thomas - 3,579 " 1, 10,737.00 " 3
Wayne - 3,579 " 1, 10,73%7.00 " 3

3) Bailey Wotors, Inc.

FORD chassis with the following bodies:
Dannemora, N. Y.

Bluebird - $3,686,54 for 1, $18,432,70 For

Carpenter - 3,629,554 " 1, 18,147.70
Superier - 3,629,54 " 1, i8,147.70 "
Cneida - 3,629.54 " 1, 18,147.78 "
Thomas - 3,669.54 " 1, 18,347,70 "
Wayne - 3,629.54 " 4, 18,147.70 "
4) Santa Chevrolet Inc.,

U. 5. Avenue CHEVROLET chassis with the following bodiss:

Plattsburgh, M. Y. Rlusbird - $3,670.00 for 1, §18,350.00 for
Carpenter- 3,623,50 " 1, 18,117,506
Superior - 3,596.30 " 1, 17,981.50 "
Oreida - 3,512.00 " 4, 418,080.00 ¢
Thomas - 3,655.42 " 1, 18,277,00 "

Wayne - 3,609.00 " 1, 1B,045.00 °




Page 2

5) Cozch & Equipmant Sales Corp. Wayne body {W-60) - 1 unit $4,434.00
119 East Elm Street 5 units $22,170,00
Pern Yan, M. Y., 14527

G) ¥, W. Weeks & Song Carpentsr boty - 1 unit $4,669,00
Sweet Road S units $23,345,00

Glens Falls, N. Y. 12802

7) Walter M, Roberts Enterprisas, Inc,
B. 0, Hox 3846

Cazenovia, N. Y. 1304c Thomas body - 1 unit § 3,934,560
PE; 1 . . . o

5 units $15,673.00

B} Wstropolitan Equipment Corp.
Northern Blud, at Chestrot Superior body - 1 unit § 4,388.00
Roslyn, N. Y. (L. 1.) 5 units $2G,940,00

The above bids were referred to the Transportation Committee for
further study of costs and specifications
The dealers submitting bids left the meeting at 8:26 P, M.

The minutes of the regular meeting held may 9, 1967, were then rsad
and accepted as read upon motion made by Joseph Lavorande, seconded by
Kenneth Channell, and so carried.

The minutes of the special meeting held at 2:00 P, M, on Wedresday,
May 24, 1957, were read and accepted as read upon motion made by Kenneth
Channell, ssconded by Clarepce Phair, and so carried,

In regard to transportation to Summer School in Plattsburgh during
the summer, the following action was taken,

RESODLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That the third part of the resolution adopted April 11, 1967,
regarding transpertation toc Summer Schaol in Plattsburgh be rescinded, and
amendar to read as fFollows:

That transportetion be provided far ALL students who wish to
attend the Summer School program in Plati{sburgh during the summer of 1967,

SECGNDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Rezolution adopted by voice vote, (8 vés, O opposed, 1 absent)

Also discussed briefly was trapsportation to the Coliege this summer
far Speech Therapy classes. Mr. Ryan stated that he would find out mare
about this and report back to the Board,

The monthly Financial Reports of Lthe Clerk and Treasurer were then
presented, including all district Funds and covering the period from
July 1, 1964, to May 31, 1967,

The Financial Reports were accepted as presented upon motion made by
Philomena Harlan, secanded by .loseph Lavoranda, and sa carried,

RESCLUTION BY
KENMETH CHANNELL :

That authorization be given to makes the following trans-
fers in the 1966-67 budget:

$178.00 from 150-100 (Lxtra Clerical Help) to 110-100 (Sup't. Sec'y. salary}
" "

21.00 " 150-100 " to 130-100 (Bus., Admin. salaries)

o.go o 150100 " " " to 217-100 (Sup'v, DPrinc. B )
375,00 " 220112 (7-17 salaries} to 291-100 (Guidance salaries)
150.00 " 220-300 (Instr. supplies) to 220-400 (Other exp. of instructign)
400,00 " 781-300 (Athletic supplies) to 281-400 (Dthsr exp,of athletics)

10.00 " 291-400 (Other exp. Guidance) to 291-200 (Guidance equipment)

5.00 " 292-300 {Supplies-Psycholagist} to 297-400 {Other exp,-Psych,)
700.00 " &00-420 (Fuel) to 6500-470 {Electricity) o
35.00 " 750-624 {Bornd Issue expense} to 750-621 (Refund of prior yT.Tev,)

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL

Resclution adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, O cpposed, 1 absent)



Page 3

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

Thot authorization be given to tramsfer the $800.00
from the Federal Aid Fund (N,D.f.A., Code Fai?22, Guidance salaries) to
the Gereral Fund to replace that amgurt paid from the GCeneral Fund For
Luidance salary.

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resclution adopied by voice vote, (8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 ahbsent)

The nonthly Schedules of Cilnims and Payrolls were then presented for

discustion and approval, .
RESOLUTION BY

CLARENCE BHATR:
Thai the following Schedules of Claims and Payrolls be
approved and paid ss submitied in the anounts stated:

Leneral “und Schedule No,1Z? in the total amount of $16,432,35

school Lunch fund Schedule No,12 in the total amount of §7,146.14

Federal Aid-£SEA Title I Schedule No.7 in the total amount af $3.47

Federal AId-ESEA Title Il Schedule Ne.6 in the total amount of $8,09

Capital Fund Schedule No.11 in the total amount of $166,837.00 {Bldy.)
" " " No.1 In the totel amount of $24,548,00 (Buses)

Gemeral fund Payroll No.2? (5-15-57} in the gross amount of $50,341.80
" " " ND.22 {5+31-67) in the gross amount of $50,693.05
" " " Mo.23 (6-12-67) in the gross amount of $50,220.09

trrool Lunch fund Payroll No,1? {5-15-67} in the gross amount of 4$2,240.61
" " " " No.18 (5-31-67) in the gross amount of $1,955.18
" " " " MNo.19 (6-12-67) in the gross amount of 41,810.89

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD
Resolution adopted by voice vote, (8 ves, [ opposed, 1 absent)

Suparirtendent Ryan then read a letter written to the Board fFrom
Attormey John T. Srell.

He stated that he had been asked by members of the "Citizan Committee"
to acquainmt the Bomrd with the fact that in addition to selecting a can-
didate to run for the expired tecrm of Board WMember Mrs, Philomena Harlan,
they are also toncerning themselves with getting out a record vote in the
coming School Board Election,

In addition to the letter Wr. Snell also presented his version af a
simplified "Yualifications of Voters® Law, asking if it met with the approval
of the Board,

The letter ziso asked if the polls could remain open for voting until
11:00 B, M, to afford late workers an opportunity to vote. They also asked
if there could be rore registrars and smore voting booths to speed up the
actual veting time,

The reguests were discussed briefly with Wr. Snell, and the Board
infor=ed him that the letter and the entire matter would be referred to
School Attorney Charles M. Lewis for his opinion and reply,

¥r. Spell left the meeting at 9:30 D, M,
The following commumications were then read by Mr. HRyan:

a} A letter of resignation from Mrs, Cva Martin, Elementary Teacher
at Cumberland Head School.
RESQILDTION BY

KENHETH CHANNELL : l

That t{he resigration of Wrs, Eva Martin be accepted by
the EBoard, effective June 30, 19487,

SCEONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(B yes, 0 opposed, i absent)

b} An application from Mr. Datrick fcPherson, R,F.D.#2, West Chazy,
for position as bus driver.

ARESOLUTICON BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:
That ¥r. Patrick McPherson, R.F.D.#2, West Chazy, M. Y.,




Page 4

be hired as a substitute bus driver as rneeded, effective immediately.

SECONDED BY
KEMMETH CHAMMNELL
Resolution adopted by voice vopte. (8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

c) An application for employment as cusztodian From WMr, Clarence Parker,
Rl .71, West Chazy, M. Y.

The above application was referred te the Building and Grounds
Conmittes for review and racommendations,

M. Ryan then asked Tor post-approvel for attendance at conferances
by Mr, Bromley and ¥ir, Pelkey.

RESULUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That post-approval be given for the attendance of Wr.
iMe:rton Bromley at Plymouth State Teachers College, Durbam, N. H., and
Mew Hampshire {Iniversity on June 5-6, 1367, with expenses to be reim=
hyrsed by the District,

SECONDED 8Y
JOSEPH_LAVORANDD

Resolution adopted by voice vote.{8 yes, 0 oppased, % =zbsent)

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEFH LAVORANDD:
That post-spprovel be given for the attendance of Mr. John
Nelkey at a Tennis Meet at West Point, N, Y., with expenses to be paid by
the Sectiormal Fund, and the cost of the use of the school station wagon to
be paid by the District,
SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by veice vate.(8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

Vr, Ryan ther presented a list of calendar days off requested by the
Clerical Stafi, the Custodians apnd the Mechanics, for the school year 1967-68.,

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAYORANDO:

That the list of Calendar days off for the Clerical Staff,
the Custodians and Mechanics for the school yeesr 1967-68, be approved by
the Roard as presented,

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.{8 yes, U opposed, 1 absent)

(A copy of the list of days off is attached to the minutes of this meeting.)

In regard to bread and rells for 1967-68, Mr, Ryan reported that
Bouyea Baking Co,,Inc., was egain the successful bidder, and asked for
approval to asward the cuntract,

RESOLUTION 8Y
JOSEPH LAVORANDO:

That the contract for Bread and Rolls for the school year
1967-68 be =zwarded to Bouyea Saking Co.,Inc., in accordance with their Iow
bid Class I prices as follows:

White Bread - 156 o0z.,17 slices - § ,1098 per loafl

Wheat Bread - 16 o0z.,17 slices - L1148 " "
Frankfurter Rolls - 1B az. - 1840 per dozsn
Hamburger Rells - 18 oz. -  .164D0 ™ "

Dinner (pan) Rells - 12 oz. -~ 134 "
and be it further

RESQLVED, that authorization be given for the President of
the Board to sign the above contract.
SECONDED BY
PHILOYENA_HARLAN
Resolution adopted by veice vote.(8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent)

fir. Ryan then reported concerning interviews with four teacher can-
didates and recommended them for appointment.




Page S

AESOLUTIBN BY
DHILDMENA_HARLAN:

That Mres. Gretchen A, Frantz, 1031 New Street, Bethlehem,
Pernsylvania, be given a three year probaticrary appointment as teacher
in the Jecondary Terure Area, and be placed on Grade II, Step 2 on the
salary scheduls at an annual salary of $5,750,00 for the school year 1967-
f8.
SECONDED BY
JOSEPH L AVORANDD
Resolution adopted by voire vote, (8 yes, 1 oppused, 1 abgant)

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANGD:

That Mrs, Donna L, Barnhert, 1218 Wilbbraham Road,
Springfield, Massachusetts, be glven a three year probatiorary appoint-
mert as teacher in the flementary Tenure Arem, and be placed on Grade 1],
Step ? on the salasry schedule, at an annual salary of $5,750,00 for the
school year 1967-68,

SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Resclution adopted by voice vote.(B yes, 0 cpposed, 1 absent )

RESOLUITION BY
RALPH RECOR:

That #r. Dennis McCarthy, 29 South Catherine Street, Platts-
burgk, N, ¥., be giyen a three year probationary appointmeni as teacher
in the Elememtary/ﬂrga? gnd be placed on Grade II, Step 2 on the salary
schedule, at an annual calary of $5,750.00 for the schoel year 1967-68,

SECONDED BY
KENNETH CHANNEL)
Resplution adopted by unice vocte.{8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent}

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD:
That Mrs, Remata Booth, 24 Seneca Drive, Mounted Route 8,
Plattsburgh, N. Y., be employed as a full time Substitute Elementary Music
Teacher for the school yeer 1967-58 (to replace Mrs, Constance Slossan wha
is on maternity leave far that time), and be paid an anpual salary of
§6,000.00, based on Grade 11, Step 3 on the salary schadule,

SECONDED BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN
Resolution adopted by voice vote. (B yes, O oppaosed, 1 absent)

fir. Chanpell then explained that when the alternates on thz new
addition were accepted on May 8th, Alternate #12 had been inadvertently
omitted which is cold glazed cement wainscot in Sections C & D classrooms.

RESCLI:T1ION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL :
That Alternate No.12 (Cold Clazed Cement Wainscot in

Classrooms} be approved mnd accepted by the Board on the new Additian
at a plus cost of $2,500.00.

SECONDED BY
) CLARENCE PHAIR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(8 yes, O opposed, 1 absent)

Mr. Ryan then reported briefly on Seniors whe have been accepted
at colisges for next year. He read the list of names zs well as the
colleges at which they were accepted.

The Committee appointed May 9th to consider the request from the
Clsrical Staff for an inmcrease in salary,reported, and recommended that
no increase be granted at ihis time inzsmuch as their present salarcy
schedule is cummensurate/%% er surrounding places of employment.

{No formal zction was taken regarding this matter.)

Me. Ryan then oriefly reparted concerning the Head Start Program
for the summer months.

He alsoc reparted that he had had a call from Mr. Robert Eddy, Mid,
Route #8, regarding the formation of a Pzrents' Booster Club. The purpase
of the Clut is to interest the parents and boost the morale of the students
in athletiecs and other activities. )




BEEKMANTCGWN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Non~Teaching Calendar

July 4, 1967

saptember 4

P
&
—
s

Uctober 17
Hovember 23 & 24

December 22 & 25

Dacewber 29 &
January 1, 1948

February 22 & 23

Nevember 11
November 23 & 25
Decapper 23 & 25
Dacember 30 & L
January 1, 1968.

Pebruary 23 & 24

196768

Tuesday - Independence Day
Monday

~ Labor Day

Thurseday & Friday -
Columbus Doy Weeslend

Thuraday & Friday
Thanksgiving Weekend

Friday before & Christmas Day
Friday hefore & Wew Vears Day
Thursday & Friday
Washingion's Birthday Weekend
Cood Friday

Hemorial Day Weekend

Custodians & HMechanics

« Glerical Staff

Tuesday - Independence Day
urday & ponday
or Day Weekend

Saturday - Veteranz Day

thursday & Saturday
Thanksgiving Day Weekend

Saturday & Monday
Christinas Weekend

Saturday & Monday
Hew Years Weekend

Eriday

day & Saturday
Hashington

on's Birthday Weekend

day & Saturdsy
r Veckend

Thursday ~ Memorial Day

L O

e




RESQLUTION BY
KENMETH CHAMNELL ¢
That the Bosrd approve the formation of a Parents®
Hooster Mlub.
SECOMDED BY
RALB _RECUR
Resolution adopted by voice vote,(8 yes, 0 opposed, 1 absent)

Fhere wes then s discussion regarding the Adult Education Superviser
For next year. Mr, Ayesn stated that M. Oakley is interested and recommetided
him for the pasiiion,

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMZNA HARLAN:

That fMr. Edward Oakley be appeinted Adult Education
dupervisor for the schoal year 1967-68 at an anmual salary of $500.0C.

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDO
Resolution adopted by voice vots. {8 ves, [ opposed, 1 absent)

An executive session was celled by President Harold Luck at 9:45
P,

Open meeting resumed at 10:05 P, M,

RESOLUTION BY
KEANETH ZHANNELY :

That the reguest from Elementary Principal James Sears
for an additicnal $1,000.00 in salary for 1567-68 be danied by the Board,

SECCNDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resolution sdopted by voice vote,{8 yes, D opposed, 1 absent)

President Luck asked the visiters if anyone wished to address the
Board.

Wirs, Mary Fogarty asked who was geing to be Supervisor of the
Head Gtart Hrogram, Mr. Ryan replied that Miss Betty Brown would be in
Ehat position,

She also questicned the change orders on the new addition,

Mr. Chapnell explained that they were altermates in the origimal
bids which had not been accepted at that time, and that it would not
have any effect on ths emaunt of the Bond Issue.

Mr. Phair then wade the suggesiion that a list of colleges which
out gratuates have attended over the years be attached to the budget
copies that go to the voters. The Bmard agreed that this was a goaod
suggestion.

A motion for adjournment was made by Josaph Lavorande st 10:17
P. M., seconded by Clarence Phair and =g carried.,

ATTEST: g L

A 2 o

L
Clerk of #£he Board SV

DATED: June 13, 1967




June 27, 1957

A Spatial Meeting of the BScard of Educetion of the Beskmant own
Central Schpol District was held on Tuesday, June 27, 1967, at B8:00
P M.y, in the Board Room of the Mein Schonl Building for the purpose
of camplating tha Unfinished business af tha schopl yaar 1966-67.

The mesting was cellad to erder by President Hereld Luck at
810 B, M,
Rell call ef the Oeard was taken.

Prgsent ware: Harald Luck, Robert Lyor, Philgmena Harlen, Jossph
Lavorando, Clarenca Phair, Sidney Duguette, Kennath Charnell, Ralph Recor
and Danald Friadsl,

Absent: Nons.

Alsg presept: Superintendent Francis Ryan and the follewing District
Residents: Mr, & WMrs, Erwin Beyer and Mr, Kenneth Mills.

The mirutes of the regular meeting held on Jupe 13, 1967, were
read, and accepted as resd upon motion made by Clarence Phair, setonded
by Joseph Lavorando, and so carried,

The final Schedules of [laims and Payrells wers then presented for
discussion and approval.

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

Thet the following Schedules of Claims and Payrolls be
approved and paid im the amaunts stated:

Gereral Fund Schedule Muo.13 in the total amount of $34,175,30
School Lunch Fund Schadule Ne,13 in the total amount of $4,212.04

Ceneral Fund Payroll No.24 in the gross amount of $125,920,20
Schoel tunch Fund Payrell No.20 in the gross amount of $2,592,12

SECGNDED BY
JOSEPH_LAVORANDD
Resolution adopted by voice vate, (9 yes, O opposed, 0 ahsent)

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDO:

That authorization be given to maks the following transfers
within the General Fund Budget:

£ 5.00 from 110-300 (Supplies) Lo 110-400 {Other expenses Sup't, Offige)
145.00 " 600-42Q0 (Fuel) to 600-400 (Telephore, Laundry & Sapitation)

and be it further

RESDLYED, that avtharization be given to make an inter-fund
transfer of $2,000.00 from the General Fund to the Scheol Lunch Fund.

SECONDED BY
RALPH RECOR
Resolution adopted by voice vote, (9 yes, O opposed, {I absant}

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That authorization be given to closa out the 1966-67
Petty Cash Fund, and be it further

RESOLVED, that authorization be given to re-establish
a Petty Cash Fund in the amount of $100.00 on or after July 1, 1967, for
the school year 1967-68, designating Superintendent Francis Ryan in charge
of said Fund.
SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(9 yes, 0 oppesed, 0 absent)

¥r. Ryan then presented the Annual Budget fer the Schapl Year 1967-68,
which he discussed with the Board., This included Anticipated receipts, ex-
penditures and balance, He alsp reported thet NO incresse was expected in
the tex rate on assessed veluation.




RESQLUTION BY
KENNETH CHAMNELL :

That the Annual Budpet proposed for the scheol yaar 1967=68
in the ameunt of $2,271,335,00, plus a planned balance of $34,000.00 for
July 1, 1968, making a total amount of $2,255,335.00 be adopted by the
Bopard,

SECDNDED BY
JOSEPH LAVAORANDD

e

Resclution adopted by roll call vote.(9 yas, D opposed, D abgent)

Mr. Ryan then read a letter from School Attormey Charles Lewis in
answer to Attormey John T, Smell's requests in regard to voting prosedures
at the Annual District Meeting an July 11, 1967,

A copy of both Mr, Smell's and Mr. Lewis's letters arg attached Lo
the minutes of this meeting,

Mr. Chanpell suggestasd the use of voting machines at the Annuaml
Meating, It was suggested that two from the Town of Plattsburgh and twns
from the Town of Heekmantown bs used. MWr, Ryan was asked to make appliw
catien to the Board of Elections for the usae of the machines.

RESOLUTION 8Y
KENNETH CHANNELL:
That authorization be given to use voting machines,
preferabely Four (4), st the Annual District Meating to be held July 11,
1967,
SECODNDED BY

JOSEPH LAVORANDOD

Resclution adopted by voics vote.{9 yes, 0 opposed, 0 absant)

There was then a discussign in regard to re-investment of Cepital
Fund momies in Certificates of Deposit, The last Certificate of Deposit
cashed was For $650,000 whieh leaves gver $500,000 for investmant.

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD:

That authorization be given to re-invest $518,500.00
in Certificates of Deposit from tha Capital Fund as follows:

$100,000.00 - Dus August 1, 1987
108,000.00 - Dus September 1, 1957
73,0B0.00 - Due October 1, 1967
235,500.90 - Due Movember 1, 1957
SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDFL
Resalution adopted by voice vota. (9 yes, O opposed, O absent}

President Luck then read = letter written ta him by Mrs, Elizabeth
Beyer, chasen candidate of the Citizen's Committee, thanking the Board
for referring their requests concerning voting procedures to our Schoal
Attorney Charles H, Lewis.

Mr. Phair, Chairman of the Transportatiorn Committee, reported that
the Committee bad met Saturday morning to faview the bids submitted for
the five new school huses.

He stated that a #3092 engine was recommended and that the nearest
bids were Dodge and Ford, He mlsa stated that the Dodge sngine did pot
meet specifications, and that although Ford was nearest in specifications
they were higher in price.

He said that the specifications had been written around State Contract
specifications and that the State Contract had been awarded to International
with a choice of four bus bodies. He stated that Mr. Lapham, our Head Mech-
anic recaommended the Carpentar bedy,

The State Contract price is $276.05 higher for the five buses and the
Committee recommended buyang on State Contract with the Carpenter body.

There was ancther brief discussicn in regard to standardization but
no action was taken.

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That ALL bids for buses submitted June 13, 1957, be re-
Jjected by the Board.

SECONDED BY
DENALD FRIEDEL
Resolution adopted by voice vote.(9 yes, O opposed, 0 absent)




Page 3

RESOLUTION BY
CLARLCNCE PHAIR:

That the Five (8) new school buses be purchesed on State
Contract with Interpational Chassis as specified on Paga 9, Group #40520,
Item #8, with Wodel #2 Carpenter Bus bodies, at a caost of $7,731.77 per
bus making 2 total of $38,658.85,
SECONDED BY
DONALD FRIEDEL
Aewsolution adopted by roll sall vets.{5 yes, 1 opposed, O absent)

AYES:(B) Konnath Channell Harold Luck NOESH(1)
Donald Friedel Robert Lyon Sidnay Duguetbts
Philomena Harlan Clarence Phair

Joseph Laverandg Ralph Recor AZSENTY Nane

Regsolution adopted.

Mr. Ryan then reported that two teachers, Mr. Kenely and Mr. Pelkay
had requested work during the summer if any was available. During the
tispussion regarding this it wes suggested that graduetes end students be
given work alse if there are openings.

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That suthorizetion be given to hire Mr. John Pelkey and
WMr. Kenneth Kanaly if needed for summer work, to be under the supervision
of Mr, Charles Mclean, Head Custodian, and be paid on the basis of the
starting salary of Custodians, and be it further

RESDLVED, that students or graduates over sixieen years
of age with working papsrs also be hired if they apply and there is work
available,

SECONDED BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDO
Resnlutien adepted by voica vote.(9 yes, 0 opposed, 0 absent)

Superintendent Ryan then reported thet estimates obtained for the
painting work that needs to be done this summer., Hs stated that the lowest
gstimate was from Mr, Donald Duval which was as follows:

Main Building - Scrape, sand, prime, putiy end calk where
necegsary, the wooden exterior windows at
the Main Building - Estimate - $1,875.00

Paint walls, windows, and varnish the wood-
work in Faculty Room - Estimate - $65.00

West Chazy School - Yarnish windows, sills and frames in old
part of building -~ $160.00
Paint walls in 3 classrooms in new pert
of building - $195.00
Paint windows, beams and cross pieces,
varnish doors and woodwork in above
classrooms - $%33.50

Total for W,.C.-$4B8.50

RESOLUTION BY
JOSEPH LAVORANDD:

That Mr. Dorald Duval, West Chazy, N. Y., be employed to
do the necessary painting work as listed above, at an estimated cost of
$2,429.50.

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resoclution adopted by voice vote.(9 yes, 0 opposed, 0 absent)

The applications on file fpr custodial positions were referred to
the Building and Grounds Commitfee for review and recommendations, with
the possibility of hiring an additional custodian,

Mr. Ryan read a letier From Mr. Aime Caron, Scoutmaster of Troop 46,
requesting the use of a school bus tp take the Scout Troop to Camp Bedford
an July Oth and again on July 15th to bring the boys heme. The bus would be
driven by .Jerome Taylor, = former bus driver of ours, who still has his
Class 2 license.




RESOLUTION BY
SIOMEY OUQUETTE ¢
That permission be granted to Boy Scout Troap #46 for the
use of the Youth Commission bus at West Chazy to transport the hoys to
and from Camp Bedford on July 9th and 15th, as reguested.
SECONDED 8Y
KENNETH CHANNELL

Resolution =dopted by voice vote, {9 yes, [ opposed, 0 absent)

Supsrintendent Ryan then reported interviewing Mrs. Jahe Chapmen
for Elemantery Librarian, and recommended her For appointment.

RESOLUTION BY
PHILOMENA HARLAN:

That Mes. Jens B, Chapman, 9 Kathryn Court, Plattsburgh,
N. Y.y be given 2 three ysar probatiocnary appointment in the Elementary
Librarian Tenure Area, and be placed on Grade II, Step 3 on the salary
schedule, at an annual salary of $6,000.00 for the schoal year 1967-68.

SECONDED BY
DOHALD_FRIEDEL
Resoclution adopted by voice vote,(9 yes, 0 opposed, O absent)

An executive session was called by President Harold Luck at
S:40 P, M.

Opgn meeting resumed at 10:50 P, M, and the fallowing action
was taken,

RESOLUTION BY
CLARENCE PHAIR:

That the Salary Schedule of the Clerical Staff remein
vnchanged,and that the request for a salary increase for 1967-68 be
deried by the Board.

Seconded by
JOSEPH LAVORANDD
Roll cell vote taken.(7 yes, 2 abstentions, O absent }

AYES:{7} Sidney Duguette DPPOSED: Nene
Kaenneth Channell
Joseph Lavorando ABSTENTIONS:(?) Philomena MHarlan
Haroeld Luck Donald Friedsel

Robert Lyen
Clarence Phair
Ralph Recor Resolution adopted,

RBSENT: HNone

Mr. Ryan then presented a proposed list of peyroll dates for the
school year 1967-£8,

RESOLUTION BY
KENNETH CHANNELL:

That the payroll dates for the school year 1967-68 be
approved, and accepted as presented.

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHATR
Resolution adopted by voice vote, (9 yes, O opposed, [ ahsent)

fr, Friedel then asked the Board if permission would be granted
for the use of the Field north af the school by the Beskmantown Fire
Department for sofiball.

RESOLUTION BY
JGSEPH LAVORANDD:

That permissian be granted to the Beekmantown Fire De-
partment for the use of the field north of the schaol (slementary play-
ground area), for softball games,

SECONDED BY
CLARENCE PHAIR
Resolution adopted by voice vote, (9 yes, D opposed, O absent )




A motion for adjournment was made by Joseph Lavorando at 10:05 P.W,,
secondad by Clarence Phair, and sc carried.

SR E A
ATTEST: 2V iy oy ot

et A

Clerk of the Board .~ 7

DATEDs Jupe 27, 1967




	00013312
	00013313
	00013314
	00013315
	00013316
	00013317
	00013318
	00013319
	00013320
	00013321
	00013322
	00013323
	00013324
	00013325
	00013326
	00013327
	00013328
	00013329
	00013330
	00013331
	00013332
	00013333
	00013334
	00013335
	00013336
	00013337
	00013338
	00013339
	00013340
	00013341
	00013342
	00013343
	00013344
	00013345
	00013346
	00013347
	00013348
	00013349
	00013350
	00013351
	00013352
	00013353
	00013354
	00013355
	00013356
	00013357
	00013358
	00013359
	00013360
	00013361
	00013362
	00013363
	00013364
	00013365
	00013366
	00013367
	00013368
	00013369
	00013370
	00013371
	00013372
	00013373
	00013374
	00013375
	00013376
	00013377
	00013378
	00013379
	00013380
	00013381
	00013382
	00013383
	00013384
	00013385
	00013386
	00013387
	00013388
	00013389
	00013390
	00013391
	00013392
	00013393
	00013394
	00013395
	00013396
	00013397
	00013398
	00013399
	00013400
	00013401
	00013402
	00013403
	00013404
	00013405
	00013406
	00013407
	00013408
	00013409
	00013410
	00013411
	00013412
	00013413
	00013414
	00013415
	00013416
	00013417
	00013418
	00013419
	00013420
	00013421
	00013422
	00013423
	00013424
	00013425
	00013426
	00013427
	00013428
	00013429
	00013430
	00013431
	00013432
	00013433
	00013434
	00013435
	00013436
	00013437
	00013438
	00013439
	00013440
	00013441
	00013442
	00013443
	00013444
	00013445
	00013446
	00013447
	00013448
	00013449
	00013450
	00013451
	00013452
	00013453
	00013454
	00013455
	00013456
	00013457
	00013458
	00013459
	00013460
	00013461
	00013462
	00013463
	00013464
	00013465
	00013466
	00013467
	00013468
	00013469
	00013470
	00013471
	00013472
	00013473
	00013474
	00013475
	00013476
	00013477
	00013478
	00013479
	00013480
	00013481
	00013482
	00013483
	00013484
	00013485
	00013486
	00013487
	00013488
	00013489
	00013490
	00013491
	00013492
	00013493
	00013494
	00013495
	00013496
	00013497
	00013498
	00013499
	00013500
	00013501
	00013502
	00013503
	00013504
	00013505
	00013506
	00013507
	00013508
	00013509
	00013510
	00013511
	00013512
	00013513
	00013514
	00013515
	00013516
	00013517
	00013518
	00013519
	00013520
	00013521
	00013522
	00013523
	00013524
	00013525
	00013526
	00013527
	00013528
	00013529
	00013530
	00013531
	00013532
	00013533
	00013534
	00013535
	00013536
	00013537
	00013538
	00013539
	00013540
	00013541
	00013542
	00013543
	00013544
	00013545
	00013546
	00013547
	00013548
	00013549
	00013550
	00013551
	00013552
	00013553
	00013554
	00013555
	00013556
	00013557
	00013558
	00013559
	00013560
	00013561
	00013562
	00013563
	00013564
	00013565
	00013566
	00013567



